
KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 114

Respondent: Mark Downing

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

114. Please provide copies of all correspondence between NiSource or

Columbia and any of the three major bond rating agencies (S&P, Moody’s,

and Fitch) from January 1, 2009 to the present. These include copies of

letters, reports, presentations, emails, and notes from telephone

conversations.

Response:

Please see Attachment A hereto which is marked CONFIDENTIAL. This

information will be made available upon execution of a confidentiality

agreement.



Attachment (A) to AG DR Set 1 No. 114

[CONFIDENTIAL]

Correspondence/Presentations from 2009 to 2012



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 115

Respondent: Paul R. Moul

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

115. Please provide the corporate credit and bond ratings assigned to

NiSource, Columbia Energy Group, and Columbia since the year 2000 by

S&P, Moody’s, and Fitch. for any change in the credit and/or bond rating,

please provide a copy of the associated report.

Response:

Please see PSC Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR No. 115 Attachment G, which

is an excel file providing the corporate credit and bond rating assigned to

NiSource Inc. and Columbia Energy Group since the year 2000. Any change in

the rating has been highlighted and the corresponding report is attached in PSC

Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR No. 115 Attachments A-F.
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Fitch Rts NiSource & NiSource Fin Corp. Dwngrs Columbia Energy

Fitch-NY-October 27, 2000: Fitch has assigned a preliminary
(implied) ‘BBB+’ senior unsecured debt rating to NiSource
Inc. (NiSource). In addition, Fitch has assigned
preliminary ‘333+’ senior unsecured debt and F2’
commercial paper ratings to NiSource Finance Corp. (Finance
Corp.). Finance Corp. will be the primary financing
subsidiary for the new NiSource holding company established
through its upcoming merger with Columbia Energy Group.
Finance Corp. debt will be guaranteed by NiSource. The
above ratings are conditioned upon completion of the
merger.

Other affiliated rating actions are as follows:

—— NiSource Capital Trust I corporate premium income
equity securities are downgraded to ‘EBB’ from ‘A-’;

—— NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. (Capital Markets) senior
unsecured debt is downgraded to ‘333+’ from ‘A-’, quarterly
income debt securities are downgraded to ‘EBB’ from ‘333+’,
and commercial paper downgraded to ‘F2’ from ‘F].’;

-— Northern Indiana Public Service Company (NIPSCO)
securities are affirmed at ‘A+’ for first mortgage bonds,
‘A’ for senior unsecured debt, ‘A-’ for preferred stock,
and ‘Fl’ for commercial paper;

-— Columbia Energy Group’s (Columbia) debentures are
downgraded to A-’ from ‘A’ and commercial paper to ‘F2’
from ‘F].’.

The securities for Capital Markets, NIPSCO, and Columbia
are removed from Rating Watch Negative where they were
placed following the merger agreement between NiSource and
Columbia. The Rating Outlook for all the rated entities is
Stable.

The above ratings reflect the upcoming acquisition of
Columbia and the establishment of the new NiSource holding
company. NiSource will fund the transaction with
approximately $3.9 billion in cash from its acquisition
bank facility and asset sale proceeds, $1.76 billion of
NiSource common stock, and $106 million proceeds from a
zero—coupon debt instrument with a four-year forward equity
contract (SAILS). Assets recently sold and those targeted
to be divested by year-end 2000 should generate total
after-tax proceeds of nearly $1.4 billion. Advances under
the bank facility, which are expected to total $2.57
billion after current assets sales, will be refinanced
through the issuance of long—term debt and commercial paper

Copyright (c) 2009
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by Finance Corp.

Fitch has reviewed the prospective financing plans and
business strategies for NiSource and has considered this
information in assigning the ratings. A further credit
consideration is the structural subordination of NiSource,
Finance Corp., and Capital Markets to the cash flow and
debt of its primary subsidiaries, including, NIPSCO and
Columbia. 3ased on its analysis of corporate structure and
inter-company cash flow, Fitch considers credit ratings for
NiSource, Finance Corp., and Capital Markets to rank
equally, although there are technical differences between
the support agreement NiSource provides Capital Markets and
the guarantee It provides Finance Corp.

A positive rating consideration for NiSource has been the
reduction in transactional risk in recent months with the
favorable execution of non-core asset sales at NiSource and
Columbia. In addition, NiSource’s ongoing consolidated
business risk Is lowered with the sale of its less—
predictable propane, independent power, high-deliverahulty
gas storage, and energy marketing operations.

Following the merger. NiSource will be the holding company
• for Columbia, NIPSCO, and several other operating

companies. After planned asset sales, nearly 90% of
NiSource’s cash flow will be generated by its low—risk gas
distribution, gas transmission, and integrated electric
operations. Each of its major state and Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission (FERC) regulated companies exhibits a
solid credit profile and positive competitive operating
characteristics. Furthermore, the largest remaining non—
regulated business, oil and gas exploration and production,
is conservatively managed with commodity price exposure
minimized though aggressive hedging. Based on its analysis
of future operations, Fitch has found projected
quantitative credit measures for NiSource to be consistent
with its ‘BBB+’ and ‘F2’ ratings.

The rating affirmation for NIPSOD is primarily based on its
strong standalone credit profile and positive operating
characteristics. Furthermore, It is anticipated that NIPSCO
will only dividend up free cash flow after capital spending
is funded. As a result, credit measures at NIPSCO are
expected to remain consistently strong. Longer-term credit
concerns incorporated in NIPSCO’s ratings include the yet
to be determined path to utility deregulation In Indiana
and potential costly environmental compliance for its
primarily coal—fired generation.

The one notch downgrade in ratings at Columbia reflects the
substantial new NlSource debt required to fund the
transaction and the credit implications of the post-merger
holding company. Columbia’s standalone credit measures are
consistent with its prior ‘A/Fl’ ratings. However, Fitch
has determined that given its business mix and operating

Copyright (c) 2009



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 115
Attachment A
Respondent. P. R. Moul
Page 3 of 3

3 of 3
Fil Fitch Rts NiSource & NiSource Fin Corp.; Dwrlgrs Columbia Energy

Oct 27 2000 12:15:38
startegy, Columbia will not benefit from the same degree of
regulatory ‘ring fencing’ provided to NIPSCO in Indiana.
Therefore, debt ratings for Columbia have been converged
toward those for NiSource. Furthermore, Columbia’s
operations, particularly its interstate pipelines, will be
functionally tied to the natural gas activities now housed
at NiSource.

Fitch is an international rating agency that provides
global capital market investors with the highest quality
ratings and research. Dual headquartered in New York and
London with a major office in Chicago, Fitch rates entities
in 75 countries and has some 1,100 employees in more than
40 local offices worldwide. The agency, which is a
combination of Fitch IBCA and Duff & Phelps Credit Rating
Co. provides ratings for Financial Institutions,
Insurance, Corporates, Structured Finance, Sovereigns and
Public Finance markets worldwide.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia 1—212—908—0586 or Hugh Welton 1—
212—908—0746, New York.

=0— (FIl) 0ctJ27/2000 16:15 GMT

Copyright (c) 2009
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Various Rating Actions on NiSource, Subs & Columbia Energy In
Anticipation of Merger Close
24-Oct-2000

NEW YORK (Standard & Poor’s CreditWire) Oct. 24, 2000-—Standard
& Poor’s today lowered its ratings on NiSource Inc.’s
subsidiaries Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO), Bay State Gas
Co., IWC Resources Corp., and Indianapolis Water Co. The long—term ratings
on NiSource subsidiary, NiSource Capital Markets Inc., were also lowered,
and the short—term ratings on the company were affirmed. In addition,
Standard & Poor’s lowered its long-term ratings on Columbia
Energy Group. The short-term ratings on Columbia Energy were affirmed.

All the ratings on NIPSCO, NiSource Capital Markets, Bay State Gas,
and Columbia Energy were removed from CreditWatch with negative
implications. The ratings of IWC Resources Corp. and its utility
subsidiary Indianapolis Water Co. remain on CreditWatch with developing
implications, pending NiSource’s divestiture of IWC Resources.

At the same time, Standard & Poor’s assigned its
triple—B’ long—term and ‘A-2’ short-term corporate
credit ratings to NiSource Inc., the holding company of the soon-to—be
consummated merger of NiSource and Columbia Energy. Standard &

(Thrs

also assigned its ‘A—V commercial paper rating and

) triple—TB’ bank loan rating to NiSource Finance Corp.
The outlook on NiSource, NIPSCO, NiSource Capital Markets, Bay State

Gas, and Columbia Energy is stable.

The ratings on NIPSCO, NiSource Capital Markets, Bay State Gas, and
Columbia Energy were originally placed on CreditWatch on June 7, 1999. The
CreditWatch developing listing for IWC Resources and Indianapolis Water
reflects NiSource’s intention to sell the water business.

The rating actions reflect NiSource’s imminent completion of the
acquisition of Columbia Energy. Standard & Poor’s expects the SEC
to issue its ruling in late October 2000, followed by closing of the
transaction on Nov. 1, 2000. This is the final required approval. Under
the terms of the early 2000 merger agreement, NiSource will purchase
Columbia Energy for about $6 billion plus the assumption of $2.0 billion
of Columbia Energy debt. Columbia Energy’s shareholders can elect to
receive $74 per share in stock for up to 30% of the total consideration,
or $70 in cash, plus $2.60 of a SAILS(sm) (a zero coupon debt security
with a forward equity contract).

NiSource’s corporate credit rating is based on the consolidated
f±nancial and business risk profiles of the entire NiSource family of
companies, which include the regulated gas distribution, gas transmission
and vertically integrated electric operations, and the unregulated
exploration and production business. Because there are r.o regulatory
mechanisms or other structural barriers in NiSource’s nine-state
service area that sufficiently restrict access by the holding company to
the cash flow of any of its utilities, Standard & Poor’s views
the default risk as being the same throughout the organization. The
unsecured debt of NiSource Capital Markets, which benefits from a strong
-t worth maintenance agreement with NiSource, as well as the new bank

ç)uisition facility and prospective debt issuanoes at NiSource Finance,
11 not be notched down for structural subordination, reflecting’ the’

declining level of debt at the operating subsidiaries and the fact that
all future long—term securities will be issued at or guaranteed by the

https ://www.creditportal.ratingsdirect.cornlspd/showArticlePage.do?ran&=2uuedUxBNa&sid= 1 69555&sin... 6/9/2009
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\.__,‘ank loan*

*Guanteed by NiSource Inc.
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Ni?SCO’s first mortgage bonds are rated one notch higher than Attachment B

the firm’s corporate credit rating as a result of the strong Respondent: P. R. Moul

( llateral value of the utility property. NIPSCO’s senior unsecured Page2of4

bt is rated the same as the corporate credit rating because these
bondholders are not materially disadvantaged by the small, and shrinking1
amount of outstanding first mortgage bonds.

With regard to Bay State Gas and Columbia Energy, there are no first
mortgage bonds; hence, their senior unsecured debt is rated the same as
their corporate credit ratings.

NiSource and Couinbia Energy are in the advanced stages of selling
about $1.4 billion of nonstrategic riskier assets, proceeds from which
will be used to reduce debt. However, debt will still be nearly 69% of
total capitalization at the er.d of 2000 (assuming 30% stock election).
Notwithstanding NiSource’s stronger business profile that results
from these divestitures and the acquisition of relatively low-risk
transmission and distribution operations, the very high debt level will
pressure initial post-merger financial measures. As a result, pretax
interest coverage will hover around 2.3 times Cx), and funds flow interest
coverage and funds from operations to total debt will stand at about 3.Ox
and 15%, respectively. However, in light of merger synergies, tight cost
controls, and expectations for higher earnings, key measures of bondholder
protection are expected to approach levels commensurate with a
triple—B’ corporate credit rating within the next few years.

With assets located across an enormous geographic area that stretches
from the Gulf of Mexico and northward into the MIdwest and Northeast,

NiSource will have a powerful platform for growth, with about 3.6 million
customers, access to 30% of the U.S. population, and 40% of the
nation’s energy consumption. The combined entity’s strategic
location and breadth of assets will provide NiSource the ability to
.arbitrage energy across time, weather, geography, and supply. Upstream

j ortunities from its commodity distribution businesses include gas and
ectric supply, gas transportation and storage, and asset—based cormuodity

trading and asset optionality. Downstream activities will concentrate on
heating and cooling equipment leasing, installation, and maintenance, and

onsite, gas—fired back—up and distributed power generation.
OUTLOOK: STABLE

The stable outlook for NiSource reflects geographic diversity,
modestly growing service areas, integration between Columbia Energy’s
gas distribution and gas transmission systems, a favorable regulatory
environment, a competitive gas distribution and transmission cost
structure, a credible management team, a relatively low dividend payout
ratio, and expectations for gradual financial improvement. Upside credit
potential will be limited by extraordinary liberal debt leverage and
retention of the high—risk, commodity—based exploration and production
business. The stable outlook for NIPSCO, Bay State Gas, and Columbia
Energy mirrors that of parent NiSource, Standard & Poor’s said.
-— CreditWire

RATINGS ASSIGNED

RATING

Nj5ource Inc.
Corporate credit rating BBBJA2

A- 2

BBB

https://www.creditportal.ratingsdirect. cornlspdlshowArticlePage.do?rand=2uuedUx3Na&sid=1 6955 5&sin... 6/9/2009
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jiumbia Energy Group

Short—term corporate credit rating A—2
Commercial paper A—2

NiSource Capital Markets Inc.
Short-term corporate credit rating A—2
Commercial paper A-2

RATINGS LOWERED AND REMOVED FROM CREDITWATCH NEGATIVE

TO FROM
Northern Indiana Public Service Co.

Corporate credit rating BBB/A-2 A/A-i
Commercial paper A—2 A-i
Senior secured debt BBB+ Al

Senior unsecured debt BBB A
Preferred stock BB+ BBB+
Bank loan BBB A

NiSource Capital Markets Inc.

Long—term corporate credit rating BBB A—
Senior secured debt BBB A-‘ Subordinated debt BBB- BBB
referred stock EBB— BBB+
Bank loan BBB A

NIPSCO Capital Trust I

Preferred Stockil BBB— BBB+
¶Guaranteed by NiSource Capital Markets Inc.

Bay State Gas Co.
Corporate credit rating BBB/A-2 A/A—i
Commercial paper A-2 A-i
Senior unsecured debt BEE A

Columbia Energy Group

Long—term corporate credit rating BBB BBB+
Senior unsecured debt EBB BBB+
Bank loan BBB BBB+
Shelf senior unsecured!

preferred stock (prelim.) BBB!BB+ BBBl-!BBB—

RATINGS LOWERED AND REMAINING ON CREDITWATCH DEVELOPING

INC Resources Corp.

Senior unsecured debt BBB— A—
ubordinated debt EBB— A—

Indianapolis Water Co.
Corporate credit rating BEE A

https ://www.creditportal.ratingsdirect.comJspd/showArticlePage.do?rand=2uuedUxBNa&sid= 169555&sin... 6/9/2009
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..reditAriaIyst: Barbara A Eiseman, New York (1)212-438-7666

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed topreserve the Independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely
statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any otherinvestment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinioncontained herein in making any Investment decision. Ratings are based on Information received by Ratings Services. Other divisionsof Standard & Poor’s may have Information that Is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor’s has established policies andprocedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Ratings Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securitiesor third parties participating In marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor’s reserves the right to disseminate the rating, itreceives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees Is
available at www.standardandpoors.comlusratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user los issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the individual to whom theyhave been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDa and no simultaneous access via the same password/user ID is permitted.To reprint, translate, or use the data or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, NewYork, NY 10041 (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research requeststandardandpoors.com.

Co ri ht @2009 Standard & Poor’s, a division of The McGraw-Hill Corn anies. All RI hts Reserved. -

https :Ilwww. creditportal.rathigsdirect.comlspd/showArticlePage.do?rand=2uuedUxENa&sid=l69555&sin... 6/9/2009
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Fitch Dwngr L-T Debt Rtgs Of NiSource, Inc. & Subsidiaries

Fitch—NY-December 6, 2001: Fitch has downgraded the long—
term debt ratings of NiSource, Inc. (NI) to ‘333’ from
‘355+’ Concurrently, Fitch has downgraded the long-term
debt ratings of NPs subsidiaries, Northern Indiana Public
Service (NIPSCO), Columbia Energy Group fOG), NiSource
Capital Markets and NiSource Finance Corp. as detailed in
the table below. The ratings downgrades reflect weak
consolidated credit coverage ratios and higher than
projected debt levels at NI, resulting in a credit profile
which is more consistent with the ‘BBS’ rating category.
The commercial paper program at NiSource Finance Corp. has
been reaffirmed at ‘F2’. The Rating Outlook for NI and all
its subsidiaries is Stable.

The rating changes are as follows:

NiSource Inc.
-—Implied Senior Unsecured Debt to ‘3331 from ‘333+’;

——Trust preferred to ‘333-’ from ‘B33’.

Northern Indiana Public Service Company
——Senior Secured Debt to ‘A’ from A+;

-—Senior Unsecured Debt to ‘A—’ from ‘A’;

-—Preferred Stock to ‘333+’ from ‘A—’.

Columbia Energy Group
——Senior Unsecured Debt to ‘333+’ from ‘A-’.

NiSource Capital Markets
——Senior Unsecured Debt to ‘BBS’ from ‘383±’;

——PIES to ‘EBB—’ from ‘BBS-.

NiSource Finance Corp.
——Senior Unsecured Debt to ‘333’ from ‘333+’;

——Comm. Paper affirmed at ‘F2’.

The downgrade of NI’s ratings reflects consolidated credit
protection measures that are weak for the ‘333+’ rating as
a result of the substantial debt financing required to fund
the cash portion of its November 2000 acquisition of 0G.
Due to delays in completing targeted asset sales, short-
term debt levels of nearly $2 billion continue to be higher
than previously expected. For the 12-month period ended
September 30, 2001, NI’s consolidated EBIT/Interest ratio

Copyright (c) 2009
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Fli Fitch Dwngr L-T Debt Rtgs Of NiSource, Inc. & Subsidiaries
Dec 6 2001 12:06:04

was 1.6 (times) x, EBITDA/Interest was 2.5x and debt/total
capitalization was 67%. Furthermore on November 30, 2001,
NI announced its 2002 earnings outlook. Given current
expectations, credit measures in 2002 will continue to be
weaker than targeted levels.

Throughout 2001, consolidated earnings have been negatively
impacted by depressed wholesale power prices, a slow economy
and continuing bad debt expenses. Greater wholesale electric
supply and lower demand in the Midwest region depressed
prices resulting in significantly lower revenue for power
sold in the wholesale market. NI’s electric operations are
exposed to the continued economic downturn in the industrial
and manufacturing sectors, specifically in the steel
industry, which supports many related supply businesses.
Uncollectable accounts in the residential sector of NI’s gas
distribution segment resulted from the high gas prices of
last winter. These factors will affect NI’s near—term
financial profile.

NI’s credit quality and financial strength continue to be
derived primarily from the regulated operations and
financial condition of NIPSCO and CG. NIPSCO benefits from
a solid stand—alone credit profile and positive operating
characteristics. Despite a relatively high dividend payout
to NI, NIPSCD’s cash flow from operations continues to fund
a majority of the company’s capital spending needs. CG’s
solid stand—alone credit profile stems from the continued
stable operations of its regulated gas distribution and
transmission subsidiaries. However, regardless of solid
financial and operating performance at its operating subs,
both NIPSCO and CG face additional ongoing risk as
operating subsidiaries of a more highly leveraged and
financially weaker parent holding company.

Positively NI was able to complete the sale of its retail
propane distribution businesses of CG to meriGas Partners
lIP in August 2001, for approximately $202 million. Proceeds
from the sale were used to pay down debt. In November NI
signed a definitive agreement with the City of Indianapolis
for the City to buy the assets of the Indianapolis Water
Company and other subsidiaries of IWCR for $515 million,
($300 million in cash and $215 million of debt) . Closing of
the sale is subject to various conditions, including
regulatory approvals and the ability of the City to finance
the transaction using investment-grade municipal bonds.
Proceeds from the sale of the water assets will also be
used to repay debt. The transaction is expected to close in
the first part of 2002.

NI is the holding company NIPSCO, CG and several other
operating companies. NiSource Finance Corp. is the primary
financial subsidiary for NI and its operating subsidiaries.
NiSource Finance Corp. debt is guaranteed by NI. NIPSCO is
a public utility serving 430,000 electric and 690,000
natural gas customers. CG is engaged in the exploration and

Copyright Cc) 2009



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 115
Attachment C
Respondent: P. R. Moul
Page3of3 3 of 3

Fli Fitch Dwngr L-T Debt Rtgs Of NiSource, Inc. & Subsidiaries
Dec 6 2001 12;0B:04

production, transmission, storage and distribution of
natural gas.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia, 1—212-908-0586, New York or
Karen Anderson, 1—312—368—3165, Chicago.

—0— (FIl) Dec/06/2001 17:08 GM’!’
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Rating Action: Columbia Energy Group (The)

MOODY’S DOWNGRADES NISOURCE INC. SENIOR DEBT TO Baa3 AND SUBSIDIARIES TO Baa2; OUTLOOK
REMAINS NEGAJJVE

Approximately $8 Billion of Debt Securities Affected.

New York, February 01, 2002 — Moody’s Investors Service downgraded the debt ratings of NiSource Inc.
(NiSource) and its subsidiaries, all with negative outlooks. Ratings downgraded include:

NiSource Inc. - Senior unsecured debt to Baa3, Premium Income Equity Securities to Baa3, Preferred shelf
to fP)Ba2

Bay State Gas Company - Senior unsecured medium-term notes to Baa2

The Columbia Energy Group - Senior unsecured notes and senior unsecured bank credit facility to Baa2

NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. - Senior unsecured debt to Baa3, subordinated to Bal, shelf to (P)Baa3,
commercial paper to P-3

Indianapolis Water Company - Senior unsecured debt to Baa2

tNorthern Indiana Public Service Company (NIPSCO) - First mortgage bonds to Baal, senior unsecured debt
and long-term issuer rating to Baa2, preferred stock to Baa3, senior secured pollution control revenue bonds
to Baal, senior unsecured pollution control revenue bonds to Baa2, short term rating to VMIG 2

NiSource Capital Trust I - Preferred stock to Bal

NiSource Finance Corporation - Long-term issuer rating to Baa3, senior unsecured debt to Baa3, senior
unsecured shelf to (P)Baa3, and commercial paper to P-3

These rating actions conclude reviews for downgrade begun on December 7, 2001. The downgrades reflect
higher-than-expected debt levels and weaker-Than-expected cash flow from its subsidiaries. The negative
outlooks reflect the execution risk entailed in the company’s plan to do-leverage Itself over the next l2to 18
months. With market capital of roughly $4 billion, it will be a challenge to issue enough equity to offset over
$8 billion of debt on its balance sheet. Other than the pending sale of the Indianapolis Water Company,
NiSource’s plan does not include any large asset sales in the near future. NiSource also intends to keep its
current dividend, which has been high relative to recent earnings. The high payout mitigates the benefit of
deleveraging by requiring additional cash for incremental dividends. Moody’s may take further rating action if
the company is not successful in implementing its plan over the near-term.

Moody’s recognizes the strength of NiSource’s utility subsidiaries. Stable regulated businesses account for
95% of consolidated earnings. Their low business risk is enhanced by their scope and geographic and
regulatory diversity. However, their low business risk does not fully offset the risk of the heavy debt burden
incurred in the Columbia Energy acquisition a little over a year ago. Adjusted debt-to-capital (including
preferreds, hybrid securities, synthetic leases, and forward gas sales as debt) is very high at about 70% at
year-end 2001. Retained cash flow-to-adjusted debt is very low at under 3% for 2001.

The downgrade also reflects NiSource’s reliance on dividends from NIPSCO, whose profitability is likely to be
suppressed by the weak economy in northern Indiana. The local economy, and a substantial portion of
NIPSCO’s revenues is tied to the steel industry, which is undergoing a cyclical downturn and consolidation.

•Furthermore, the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission is investigating whether to reduce NIPSCO’s retail
electric rates. A significant reduction in NIPSCO’s rates would stress the parent company, which is expecting
it to provide almost three-quarters of its cash flows.

Cash upstreamed from Columbia is also less than what was previously expected. The total cash flows that
the parent receives from NIPSCO, Columbia, Bay State, and minor subsidiaries do not cover cash required

http ://www.moodys. cornlmoodys/cust/researchlMDCdocs/1 7/2001200000372436 .asp?doc_id=2001 20000... 6/9/2009
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for its debt service and common dividends. PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set I DR No. 115

•NiSource’s liquidity position has been constrained but is stabilizing. NiSource’s banks have been supportive, R. Mouland the company has been able to draw on its revolver as well as to issue limited amounts of commercial Page 2 of 3
paper. There is adequate unused capacity left on their $2.5 billion bank facility. Going into spring, cash flows
generated by its gas distribution business should swing into their seasonal high and ease Its liquidity
constraints. Later in the spring, the Indianapolis Water Company sale will generate cash proceeds of $300
million which will help to accelerate the debt reduction.

The two-notch downgrades for Columbia and NIPSCO and the three-notch downgrades for Bay State and
Indianapolis Water Company align the ratings of the subsidiaries and bring them closer to the parenrs rating.
The change in notching reflects the subsidiaries’ financial and operational integration with the parent and lack
of regulatory ringfencing. Over the past year, the patent company, through its NiSource Finance subsidiary,
has assumed the management of external financing from its subsidiaries. There are no regulatory mandates
that restrict the subsidiaries from upstreaming their available cash to the parent.

NiSource, Inc., headquartered in Merrillville, Indiana, is a diversified energy distribution company with
electric, natural gas, and water operations.

New York
John Diaz
Managing Director
Corporate Finance
Moody’s Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

New York
Mihoko Manabe
Vice President- Senior Analyst
Corporate Finance
Moody’s Investors Service
JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376
SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY’S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.’S tMIS) CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE
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Research Update:

NiSource Inc. Lowered To ‘BBB-’, Off Watch Re: New Corporate
Strategy; Outlook Stable
18-Dec.2007

Rationa’e

On Dec. 18, 2007, Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services lowered its corporate

credit rating on utility holding company NiSource Inc. and its subsidiaries to
‘BBB-’ from ‘BBB’, and removed them CreditWatch, where we placed them with
negative implications on Nov. 2, 2007. The outlook is stable.

The rating downgrade reflects NiSource’s newly aggressive capital
spending program, which will result in negative free cash flow and increased

debt levels, reversing years of deleveraging. The company also announced the

addition of two electric power plants, which it expects to add to rate base,
and several pipeline expansions. Longer term, we expect these activities, in
addition to initiatives to improve regulatory design at the gas distribution

companies, to improve and stabilize cash flow.
The ratings on NiSource are based on the consolidated financial and

( iness risk profiles of its various subsidiaries, which include Columbia

krgy Group, Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO), and Bay State Gas
Co. Nerrillville, Ind.-based NiSource is involved in regulated gas

distribution (35% of consolidated cash flow), gas transmission and storage

(32%), and vertically integrated electric operations (33%). As of Sept. 30,
2007, NiSource had total adjusted debt, including operating leases and tax
affected pensions and post—retirement obligations, of about $7.8 billion.

The stand—alone financial profiles of NiSource’s subsidiaries are much
stronger than the consolidated financial profile, where substantial
acquisition—related debt is held. Nevertheless, Standard & Poorts views the

default risk as the same throughout the organization due to the absence of
regulatory mechanisms or other structural barriers that sufficiently restrict

subsidiary cash flow to the holding company.
NiSource’s excellent business position is supported by the company’s

business plan that centers almost exclusively on regulated businesses, a
diverse service area encompassing nine states, historically responsive
ratemaking principles, and competitive gas distribution and pipeline cost
structures. These strengths are tempered somewhat by NIPSCO’s high electric
rates, heavy dependence on the industrial sector, and the pursuit of a more

aggressive financial policy.
As part of its review, Standard & Poor’s changed its business risk

profile on NiSource to excellent from strong, based on our expectations that
the regulatory environment will likely improve in the near term as regulators
contemplate more supportive rate design mechanisms. Rate design mechanisms
that include ‘decoupling” reduce revenue sensitivity to fluctuations in
weather and customer conservation efforts. Furthermore, our business risk
profile revision reflects our opinion that the Sugar Creek and Whiting power

plants will likely be included in NIPSCO’s rate base, which will increase

gulated revenues and substantially improve electric reliability in northern
iana.

Although cash flows are expected to remain stable we anticipate the
company’s financial profile to deteriorate over the next few years. We
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characterize the company’s financial risk profile as aggressive due to its

high debt leverage, weak cash flow metrics, and pursuit of an t4LP strategy,

which will reduce consolidated cash flow frcm stable but strategic assets.

Cource

had been improving its balance sheet after the debt—financed

uisitions of Bay-Stateand Columbia, in 1999 and 2000, respectively. In

!ovember 2007, NiSource initiated a more aggressive growth plan, which

includes capital spending of more than $1 billion a year, which is above its

near—term cash flow generating capability. This means that debt leverage is

likely to increase from its already weak levels to about 65%. For the next

several years, we also expect funds from operations (FF0) to total debt to

remain weak, at around ll%-12%, despite adequate FF0 interest coverage of 3x.

Despite the many growth initiatives in the company’s strategic plan, cash flow

is not expected to improve from current levels for several years due to the

financing and operating costs of buying a power plant, and the regulatory lag

in implementing a series of rate cases that will be filed in the next few

months. Rapidly growing operating costs, especially at its gas distribution

units, have hurt financial measures. Since debt will increase immediately and

incremental cash flow growth will take some time, an already weak financial

position will be stretched even further in the near term.

Liquidity
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NiSource’s liquidity in addition to its access to the debt and equity markets

should be adequate to meet its ongoing operating and capital requirements. On

Nov. 2, 2007, NiSource announced plans to boost capital spending to levels

that will be above cash flows. For the past several years, NiSource had been

reducing debt levels associated with the acquisitions of Bay State and

Columbia with its operating cash flow. In addition to anr.uai capital spending

of at least $1 billion, other uses of cash flow include dividends of about

50 million. Given these spending levels and cash from operations of about $1

lion, we expect NiSource to have a negative free cash flow of $200 million

$300 million per year from 2009 and beyond. With the debt—financed purchase

of Sugar Creek, free cash flow deficit in 2008 could be near $700 million in

2008.
NiSource Finance has a $1.5 billion five—year revolving credit facility

that terminates in July 2011. As of Sept. 30, 2007, the company had $17

million in unrestricted cash and about $800 million available under NiSource

Finance’s $1.5 billion revolving credit facility, which matures in July 2011.

Debt maturities of $29 million are minimal in 2008. However, maturities of

$461 million in 2009 and $1 billion in 2010 substantially exceed cash flow

estimates end will require refinancing.

Outlook

The stable outlook reflects, our expectation of more supportive regulatory rate

mechanisms related to weather-normalization and conservation, rate increases

related to increased labor and other operating costs, and the addition of

generation assets to NI?SCO’s rate base, which should provide a more stable

stream of cash flows. NiSource appears well positioned at the ‘3GB-’ rating

level and is likely to remain investment grade for the foreseeable future. An

outlook revision to negative could occur if the anticipated improvements in

cash flow do not occur or the company’s MLP plans become more aggressive than

currently contemplated. An outlook revision to positive, which is not

anticipated over the intermediate term, would require significantly

deleveraging and considerably stronger cash flow metrics.

—.-átings List

Downgraded; CreditWatch/Outlook Action
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Complete ratings information is available to subscribers of RatingsDirect, the

real-time Web-based source for Standard & Poor’s credit ratings, research, and

risk analysis, at www.ratingsdirect.com. All ratings affected by this rating

action can be found on Standard & Poor’s public Web site at

www.standardandpoors.com; select your preferred country or region, then

Ratings in the left navigation bar, followed by Credit Ratings Search.

Primary Credit Analyst: Ralph A DeCesare, CFA, New York (1) 212-438-4682;
ralph_decesarestandardandpoors.com

Secondary Credit Analyst: Michael Messer, New York (1) 212- 438-1618;
michaet_messerstandardandpoors.com

Analytic services provided by Standard & Poor’s Ratings Services (Ratings Services) are the result of separate activities designed to
preserve the independence and objectivity of ratings opinions. The credit ratings and observations contained herein are solely
statements of opinion and not statements of factor recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or make any other
Investment decisions. Accordingly, any user of the information contained herein should not rely on any credit rating or other opinion
contained herein In making any investment decision. Ratings are based on information received by Ratings Services. Other divisions
of Standard & Poor’s may have information that Is not available to Ratings Services. Standard & Poor’s has established policies and
procedures to maintain the confidentiality of non-public information received during the ratings process.

Itogs Services receives compensation for its ratings. Such compensation is normally paid either by the issuers of such securities
d1 third parties participating in marketing the securities. While Standard & Poor’s reserves the right to disseminate the rating, it
receives no payment for doing so, except for subscriptions to its publications. Additional information about our ratings fees is
available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

Any Passwords/user IDs Issued by S&P to users are single user-dedicated and may ONLY be used by the Individual to whom they
have been assigned. No sharing of passwords/user IDs and no simultaneous access via the same passwordluser ID is permitted.
To reprint, translate, or use the date or information other than as provided herein, contact Client Services, 55 Water Street, New
York, NY 10041; (1)212.438.7280 or by e-mail to: research_request@standardandpoors.com.

gpyright©20O9 Standard & Poor’s, a division of The McGraw-HIlt Companies. All Rights Reserved.
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FITCH DOWNGRADES NISOURCE & SUBSIDIARIES’ IDRS TO ‘EBB-’;
OUTLOOK STABLE

Fitch Ratings—New York-04 February 2Q09: Fitch Ratings has
downgraded the outstanding ratings for NiSource Inc. (NI) and
its subsidiaries as follows:

NI

——Issuer Default Rating (IDR) to ‘333-’ from ‘333’.

NiSource Capital Markets, Inc. (NI Capital Markets)

——IDR to ‘BBB-’ from ‘333’;

——Senior unsecured debt to ‘533-’ from ‘BBB’.

NiSource Finance Corp. (NI Finance)

——IDR to ‘333-’ from ‘333’;

——Senior unsecured debt to 1335_I from ‘333’;

——Short-term IDR to ‘F3’ from ‘F2’;

——Commercial paper (C?) to ‘F3’ from ‘P2’

Northern Indiana Public Service Co. (NIPSCO)

——IUR to ‘333-’ from ‘BBS’;

-—Senior unsecured debt to ‘333’ from ‘333+’.

Jasper County (IN)

Michigan City (IN)

——Senior unsecured pollution control revenue bonds to ‘333’
from ‘383+’.

Approximately $6.2 billion of outstanding long—term debt is
affected. The Rating Outlook for NI and its subsidiaries is
Stable.

The rating action reflects Fitch’s expectation that NI will
experience challenging operating and financial conditions and a
potential weakening in credit metrics in 2009. The unfavorable
economic and capital market environment could continue for, the
full year and beyond. At NIPSCO the recessionary U.S. economy
will contribute to weakening industrial demand and lower
margins. Steel and steel related businesses, NIPSCO’s largest
industrial customer category, have been particularly hard hit
in recent months. Fitch notes that domestic steel production
has been declining since August and is currently at less than

Copyright (c) 2009
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50% capacity utilization. Also contributing to weakening
financial results are increasing electric operating costs,
primarily the result of the mid-2008 purchase of the $330
million Sugar Creek gas-fired electric generation plant. Future
earnings will also be affected by increasing pension costs
which could be $100 million greater in 2009 than 2008 and
higher interest expenses. Based on current conditions Fitch
expects NI’s consolidated 2009 credit measures to be generally
consistent with a ‘EBB-’ rating.

Planned capital spending at NI’s operating subsidiaries, while
reduced to $800 million in 2009 from in excess oi $1 billion,
is expected to be relatively large over the next several years.
In addition to companywide maintenance and growth spending,
RIPSCO must address its long—term capacity shortfall which
could result in the future purchase or construction of new
electric generation. At the same time, debt maturities will be
significant with nearly $1.4 billion of NI Finance long—term
debt maturing by the end of 2010. In addition, NI Finance’s
seasonal $500 million short—term revolving credit facility
matures on Yarch 23, 2009. The once planned monetization of
Columbia Gulf through a YIP dropdown is now impractical. Given
limited capital market and bank liquidity and depressed equity
values, financing costs are expected to be up significantly. NI

• Finance has recently received written commitments from a
syndicate of banks for $265 million of unsecured two—year term
debt maturing in April 2011. While the term debt will provide a
temporary liquidity cushion, the issuance of additional
long-term debt is anticipated in each of the next several
years. NI’s inability to maintain adequate liquidity and
address its refinancing and capital spending needs in a timely
fashion would likely result in a negative rating action.

Favorable rating considerations include the low business risk
and stable operating performance generated by NI’s
geographically diverse mix of regulated operations and the
positive effect of increased natural gas utility rates in Ohio
and Pennsylvania. Virtually 100% of NI’s earnings now come from
its utility and pipeline subsidiaries. With the sale of the
Whiting Clean Energy co-generation facility to B? Alternative
Energy North America Inc. in mid-2008, NI completed the
divestiture of its higher risk and least profitable businesses.
Growth initiatives have modest risk and are complementary to
existing core operations. Current pipeline and storage
expansion projects have favorable locational and contractual
characteristics. Furthermore, working capital is reduced with
lower natural gas prices.

Regulatory mechanisms have generally provided timely cost
recovery and supported relatively stable operating results. On
Dec. 3, 2008, the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio approved
Columbia Gas of Ohio’s settled rate case. This will result in a
$47.1 million annual increase in revenues and was its first
base rate increase in fourteen years. On Oct. 23, 2008, the
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission approved Columbia Gas of
Pennsylvania’s $41.5 million rate case settlement. The new

Copyright (c) 2009
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rates in Ohio and Pennsylvania became effectiv in the fourth
quarter of 2003.

On Aug. 29, 2008, NIPSCO filed its first full rate case with
the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission in twenty years. The
filing was modified on Dec. 22, 2008. NIPSCO is requesting
among other things the inclusion of Sugar Creek in rate base.
The base rate increase, if fully approved, would result in an
$85.7 million increase in revenues. The rate case also proposes
a new tracker to recover any MISO charges currently being
deferred, recovery of purchase power energy and capacity costs
and a sharing with customers of off-system sales and
transmission revenues. The rate case review is expected to take
between 12 to 18 months with new rates expected to be effective
in late 2009 or early 2010. The inclusion of Sugar Creek in
rate base and a reasonable revenue increase would be viewed
favorably by Fitch.

Contact: Ralph Pellecchia +1-212-908-0586, New York or Karen
Anderson +1—312—368—3165, Chicago.

Media Relations: Cindy Stoller, New York, Tel: +1 212 908
0526, Email: cindy. stolier@fitchratings .com.

Fitch’s rating definitions and the terms of use of such ratings
are available on the agency’s public site,
‘www.fitchratings.com’. Published ratings, criteria and
methodologies are available from this site, at all times.
Fitch’s code of conduct, confidentiality, conflicts of
interest, affiliate firewall, compliance and other relevant
policies and procedures are also available from the ‘Code of
Conduct’ section of this site.

Provider ID: 00305518
—0— Feb/04/2009 20:51 GMT
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Corporate Credit and Bond Ratings Respondents: P.R. Maul
NiSource Inc.

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 YTD 2013

Standards & Poors BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB (3) BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB

Moody’s Baa2 Baa2 Baa3 (2) Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3 Baa3

Fitch BBB+ BBB(7) BBB BBB 8GB BBB BOB BBB BOB BBB-(4) BBB- BOB- BOB- BBB

(1) Date of Rating Agency Report is December 6, 2001 (Attachment C).
(2) Date of Rating Agency Report is February 1 2002 (Attachment D).
(3) Date of Rating Agency Report is December 18, 2007 (Attachment E).
(4) Date of Rating Agency Report is February 4, 2009 (Attachment F).
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Corporate Credit and Bond Ratings Respondents: P. R. Moul
Columbia Energy Group

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 YTD 2013

Standards & Poors BBB (1) BBB BBB BBB BBB BBB (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Moody’s A3 A3 Baa2 (4) Baa2 Baa2 Baa2 (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

Fitch A- (2) BBB+ (3) BBB+ BBB÷ BBB÷ BBB÷ (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A) (A)

(A) Rating withdrawn after December 2005.

(1) Date of Rating Agency Report is October 24, 2000 (Attachment B).
(2) Date of Rating Agency Report is October 27, 2000 (Attachment A).
(3) Date of Rating Agency Report is December 6, 2001 (Attachment C).
(4) Date of Rating Agency Report is February 1, 2002 (Attachment D).



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 116

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

116. Please provide the breakdown in the expected return on pension plan

assets. Specifically, please provide the expected return on different assets

classes (bonds, US stocks, international stocks, etc) used in determining

the expected return on plan assets. Please provide all associated source

documents and work papers.

Response:

NiSource utilizes a building block approach with proper consideration of

diversification and rebalancing in determining the long-term rate of return for

plan assets. Historical markets are studied and long-term historical relationships

between equities and fixed income are analyzed to ensure that they are

consistent with the widely accepted capital market principle that assets with

higher volatility generate greater return over the long run. Current market

factors such as inflation and interest rates are evaluated before long-term capital

1



market assumptions are determined. Peer data and historical returns are

reviewed to check for reasonability and appropriateness.

Forward Looking Return Estimates by Asset Class

The table below contains the forward looking estimated long-term returns of

various asset classes as of December 31, 2012, as provided by investment

consultant, LCG Associates. The asset classes used in this analysis mirror those

actually utilized in the Company’s master trust. The table also contains the

calculation of a forward looking weighted-average return for the pension fund,

using target investment allocations for these asset classes:

LCG Assoc.
LCGAssoc. Expected

_______

Expected. Portfolio Weighted
Asset Class Annual Return Weight Annual Return
US Equities LC-Growth (R1000-Growth) 9.50% 9.00% 0.86%
US Equities LC-Value (R1000-Value) 10.00% 11.00% 1.10%
US Equities SC-Value (R2000-Value) 11.00% 7.00% 0.77%
US Equities SC Growth (R2000 Growth) 10 50% 8 00% 0 84%
Non-US Equities (MSCI EAFE US Dollars) 9.50% 15.00% 1.43%
MSCI Emerging Mkts. w/back fHl (US $) 11.50% 5.00% 0.58%
US Fixed Income (BC Agg) w/back fill 4.50% 13.50% 0.61%
US Fixed Income (BC Long Gov Credit) 5 50% 11 50% 0 63%
Non-US Fixed Income (Citigroup Non-US) 5.00% 5.00% 0.25%
Hedge Fund of Funds 7.50% 5.00% 0.38%
Pnvate Equity 13 50% 10 00% 1 35%
Total Portfolio 100.00% 8.78%

The weighted average forward-looking annual return was 8.78% at

12/31/2012 (as calculated in the table above), 9.19% at 12/31/2011, and 9.52% at

12/31/2010. The expected return on plan assets of 8.75% at 12/31/2010 was

lowered to 8.30% at 12/31/2011. Even though the current forward-looking

2



estimate is higher than the 8.30% assumed rate of return, at 12/31/2012 the

assumed rate of return was maintained at 8.30% due to the general downward

trend of asset class returns.

3



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 117
Respondent: Paul R. Moul

COLIJMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

117. For the past five years, please provide the dates and amount of:

a. cash dividend payments made by Columbia to Columbia Energy

Group and/or NiSource; and

b. cash equity infusions made by NiSource and/or Columbia Energy

Group into Columbia.

Response: (a) Columbia has paid the following dividends in the last 5 years:

Date Amount

November 30, 2009 15,000,000.00

March19, 2010 2,000,000.00

June 28, 2010 3,000,000.00

September 28,2010 3,000,000.00

December 17, 2010 2,000,000.00

March 29, 2011 2,000,000.00

June 28, 2011 2,000,000.00

September 28, 2011 3,000,000.00

December 21, 2011 3,000,000.00

March 28, 2012 2,000,000.00

june 25, 2012 1,000,000.00

September 25, 2012 2,000,000.00

December 21, 2012 2,000,000.00

March 28, 2013 1,000,000.00



5. There have been no cash equity infusions made by NiSource and br Columbia

Energy Group into Columbia Gas of Kentucky in the past five years.
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 118

Respondent: Paul R. Moul

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

118. Please provide Columbia’s authorized and earned return on common

equity over the past ten years. Please show the figures used in calculating

the earned return on common equity for each year, including all

adjustments to net income and/or common equity. Please provide copies

of all associated work papers and source documents. Please provide

copies of the source documents, work papers, and data in both hard copy

and electronic (Microsoft Excel) formats, with all data and formulae intact.

Response:

The information requested is on a separate CD provided in conjunction with

these responses. Please see the file named PSC Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR

No. 118 Attachment A for Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.’s authorized and

earned return on common equity over the past ten years. The file named PSC

Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR No. 118 Attachment B is the workpaper

showing the earned return on common equity calculations.



PSC Case No. 201 3-001 67
AGSet1 DRNo.118

Attachment A
Earned Return on Common Equity Respondent: P.R.Moul
2003-2012

Earned Return on Equity Allowed Return on Equity
2012 7.17% 10.50%

2011 10.27% 10.50%

2010 9.31% 10.50%

2009 6.41% 10.50%

2008 7.48% 10.50%

2007 4.73% 10.50%

2006 3.94%

2005 4.64%

2004 6.51%

2003 12.00%

*Case 2002-00145 was settled and no returns were stated.



. . .
PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 118
Attachment B
Respondent: P. R. Moul

Operating Income

Rate Base

Return on Rate Base

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

13,138,731 9,352,205 8,575,433 9,397,689 9,637,274 11,945,201 10,185,078 12,362,435 13,864,616 11,864,355

123,334,722 127364,122 151,959,910 171,077,475 166,946,645 179,942,127 166,079,845 165,125,023 173,016,065 184,812,848

10.65% 7.34% 5.64% 5.49% 5.77% 6.64% 6.13% 7.49% 8.01% 6.42%

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012

ST weighted cost rate 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.61% 0.18% 0.18% 0.18% 0.18% 0.18%
LTweighted cost rate (1) 3.12% 3.12% 3.12% 3.12% 2.28% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45% 2.45%
Equity Ratio (2) 62.80% 64.84% 54.37% 60.19% 61.00% 53.61% 54.67% 52.14% 52.40% 52.82%

Return on Equity 12.00% 6.51% 4.64% 3.94% 4.73% 7.48% 6.41% 9.31% 10.27% 7.17%

(1) LT weighted cost rate used in latest case
2003-2006 (Case No. 2002-00145), 2007 (Case No. 2007-00008) and 2009 (Case 2009-00141)

(2) Equity ratio per books at end of year



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 119

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COUJMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

119. Please provide the revenue requirement impact of a 50-basis-point change

in return on equity. Explain how the response was calculated.

Response:

A 50 basis point change in ROE impacts Columbia’s revenue requirement by

$875,445. This is calculated by multiplying together the change in ROE,

Columbia’s equity capital weight, Columbia’s rate base and gross conversion

factor = (.5% x 52.23% x 203,298,499 x 1.64894).



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 120
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

120. Please provide the revenue requirement impact of a 100-basis-point

change in return on equity. Explain how the response was calculated.

Response:

A 100 basis point change in ROE impacts Columbia’s revenue requirement by

$1,750,891. This is calculated by multiplying together the change in ROE,

Columbia’s equity capital weight, Columbia’s rate base and gross conversion

factor = (1.00% x 52.23% x 203,298,499 x 1.64894).



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 121
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

121. Please provide the revenue requirement impact of a 200-basis-point

change in return on equity. Explain how the response was calculated.

Response:

A 200 basis point change in ROE impacts Columbia’s revenue requirement by

$3,501,782. This is calculated by multiplying together the change in ROE,

Columbia’s equity capital weight, Columbia’s rate base and gross conversion

factor = (2% x 52.23% x 203,298,499 x 1.64894).



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 122

Respondent: Herbert A Miller, Jr.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

122. Please provide copies of all Board of Director’s minutes and internal

management meeting minutes from 2010-2012, inclusive, in which the

subject of the Company’s rate application was discussed.

Response:

There are no such minutes.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 123

Respondents: Chad E. Notestone and Russell A. Feingold

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

123. Please provide the following:

a. A schedule of revenues for each active rate schedule reflecting test-

year revenues per book rates, revenues at present rates annualized,

and revenues at proposed rates annualized.

5. A schedule showing the amount and percent of any proposed increase

or decrease in revenue distributed to each rate schedule. This schedule

is to be accompanied by a statement that explains, in detail, the

methodology or basis used to allocate the re-quested increase or

decrease in revenue to each of the respective customer classes.

c. A schedule showing how the increase or decrease in the item above

was further distributed to each rate charge (i.e., customer or facility

charge, Mcf charge, etc.). This schedule is to be accompanied by a

statement that explains, in details, the methodology or basis used to

allocate the increase or decrease.



d. A reconciliation of the Gas Cost Adjustment revenue and expenses for

the test year.

Response:

(a.) Please refer to Schedule M-2.2 for forecasted revenues at present rates

annualized and Schedule M-2.3 for forecasted revenues at proposed rates

annualized.

(b.) Please refer to Schedule M-2.1 for the requested data and refer to pages

36-40 of Mr. Feingold’s prepared direct testimony for a detailed

explanation of the methodology used to allocate the requested change in

revenue to each of Columbia’s rate classes and rate schedules.

(c.) Please refer to Attachment RAF-3 for the requested data and refer to

pages 40-41 and pages 82-87 of Mr. Feingold’s prepared direct testimony

for a detailed explanation of the basis used to assign Columbia’s proposed

revenue changes by rate class and rate schedule to each of its rate charges.

(d.) A Gas Cost Adjustment reconciliation is not applicable to a forecasted test

year.

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 124

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

124. Please provide the following information, in comparative form, for the test

year and the 12-month period immediately preceding the test year:

a. A Kentucky jurisdictional operations income statement, a statement of

changes in financial position, a statement of cash flows, a statement of

changes in owner’s equity, and a balance sheet.

b. A total company income statement,, a statement of charges in financial

position, a statement of cash flows, a Statement of changes in owner’s

equity, and a balance sheet.

Response:

a. Please see Columbia’s Application Volume 1, Filing Requirement 12-h-i

through 12-h-3 for the requested information.

b. Columbia’s operations are 100% jurisdictional.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 125
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

125. Please list each common general office account (asset, reserve, and

expense accounts) covering the 12 months of the test year applicable to

more than one jurisdiction or utility operation. If any amounts were

allocated, show a calculation of the factor used to allocate each account.

Response:

Columbia does not have common general office accounts applicable to more than

one jurisdiction or utility operation.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 126

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

126. Please describe in detail how the base period capitalization rate was

determined. If different rates were used for specific expenses (i.e., payroll,

clearing accounts, depreciation, etc.), indicate the rate and how it was

determined. Indicate all proposed changes to the capitalization rate and

how the changes were determined.

Response:

Columbia did not use a capitalization rate during the base period. Costs

are charged directly to expense or capital accounts as appropriate.

Additionally, employee benefits and payroll tax expenses can be classified

to capital accounts by means of applying labor overheads to capital accounts to

which labor is charged. Vehicle costs can also be classified to capital accounts

using a similar methodology that follows labor.

1



The forecasted portion of the base period is based on capital and operating

budgets that mainly focus on where the costs will ultimately reside, not the

underlying accounting transactions that occur in actual months.

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 127
Respondent: Chad E. Notestone

COLI]MBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

DATED JULY 19,2013

127. Please provide a statement of the gas plant in service, per company books,

by account for the test year.

Response:

Please see Schedule 13-2.1 and supporting work paper WPB-2.1 for the gas plant

in service by account.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 128
Respondent: Chad E. Notestone

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

128. Please provide the studies for the test year, including all applicable

workpapers, which are the basis of jurisdictional plant allocations and

expense account allocations.

Response:

Not applicable. Columbia’s costs are 100% jurisdictional.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 129

Respondents: Chad E. Notestone, S. Mark Katko, and Paul R. Moul

COUJMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

129. Please provide any information, when known, that would have a material

effect on net operating income, rate base, or cost of capital that have

occurred after the test year but were not incorporated in the filed

testimony and exhibits.

Response:

Columbia considers any information affecting its net operating income, rate base

or cost of capital in amounts over $100,000 to be material.

Columbia entered into a new flex agreement with a customer effective May

2013. Changes to the agreement were not incorporated into Columbia’s filed

Application. Therefore, Columbia’s forecasted test year revenue requirement is

$191,227 lower based on the terms of the new agreement.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 130

Respondent: Chad E. Notestone

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

130. Please provide the average number of customers for each customer class

(i.e., residential, commercial, and industrial) for the three calendar years

preceding the test year, the test year, and for each month of the test year.

Response:

Please see the table below for the average number of customers.

TME
Class 2010 2011 2012 12/31/2014
Residential 120,629 120,098 119,547 117,976
Commercial 14,011 13,941 13,861 13,626
Industrial 111 113 113 114
Public Utility 2 2 2 2

The table below shows the number of customers for the twelve months ending

December 31, 2014.

Month Residential Commercial Industrial Public Utility
January 119,976 13,834 116 2
February 120,168 13,863 116 2
March 119,927 13,850 114 2
April 119,130 13,749 114 2
May 118,139 13,653 114 2
June 117,192 13,562 112 2
July 116,402 13,478 113 2
August 116,077 13,442 114 2



September 115,977 13,390 114 2
October 116,385 13,427 114 2
November 117,621 13,561 114 2
December 118,720 13,692 115 2

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00 167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 131

Respondent: Herbert A Miller, Jr.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

131. Please describe the status of any outstanding recommendations contained

in Columbia’s management audits. Identify any savings or costs related to

management audit recommendations, the impact of which is not already

reflected in the test year of this case.

Response:

Columbia is not aware of any such outstanding recommendations. This

Respondent was not employed by Columbia at the time of the last such audit,

but believes it reasonable to conclude that the impact of any recommendations

has already been included.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 132

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

132. In the same format and detail as shown on Schedule C-2.1, column (1)

[“unadjusted total utility”j, please provide schedules showing a side-by-

side comparison of the actual “Operating Revenues and Expenses by

Accounts” for calendar years 2009, 2010, 2011, 2012.

Response:

Please refer to Attachment A of this response.
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO.2013-00167

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSES BY ACCOUNTS - JURISDICTION
FOR THE FOUR MOST RECENT CALENDAR YEARS

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AGSet1 DR No. 132

Attachment A
Page 1 of 2

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

LINE ACCOUNT
NO. NO. tS ACCOUNT TITLE

2
3
4
5
6
7

480
481.1
481.2
481.9

2009 2010 2011 2012
(1) (2) (3) (4)
$ $ $ $

89,591,577 64,483,915 69.481,707 54,689,609
47,920,184 30,869,312 30,642,988 21,673,684

1,482,106 1,034,134 1,386,460 1,316,437
0 0 0 0

138,993,667 96,387,361 101,511,175 77,679,730

OPERATING REVENUE
SALES OF GAS

RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
OTHER

TOTAL SALES OF GAS

OTHER OPERATING INCOME
SALES FOR RESALE
FORFEITED DISCOUNTS
MISC. SERVICE REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION OF GAS OF OTHERS
OTHER GAS REVENUES (MISC/OFF SYSTEM SALES)

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING INCOME

TOTAL OPERATING RE VENUE

OPERATING EXP ENS ES
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PRODUCTION EXPENSE

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS EXPENSE
FUEL FOR LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PROCESS
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

TOTAL LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PROD. EXPENSE

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES - OPERATION

NATURAL GAS FIELD & TRANSMISSION LINE PURCH
NATURAL GAS CITY GATE PURCHASES
OTHER GAS PURCHASES
EXCHANGE GAS
PURCHASED GAS EXPENSE
GAS WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE
GAS USED FOR OTHER UTILITY OPERATIONS
EXCHANGE FEES

TOTAL OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES - OPERATION

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - OPERATION
870 SUPERVISION AND ENGINEERING
871 DISTRIBUTION LOAD DISPATCHING
874 MAINS AND SERVICES EXPENSES
875 MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - GEN.
876 MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - ND.
878 METERS AND HOUSE REGULATOR EXPENSE
879 CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS EXPENSE
880 OTHER EXPENSE
881 TELECOMMUNICATION EXPENSE - ENGINEERING

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - OPERATION

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE
665 SUPERVISION AND ENGINEERING
886 STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
887 MAINS
889 MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - GEN.
890 MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - ND.
892 SERVICES
893 METERS AND HOUSE REGULATORS
894 OTHER EQUIPMENT

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE

205,268 106,089 128,094 72,753
209,255 493,928 572,294 406,197
133,474 139,469 131,252 149,536

19,093,556 16,631,996 19,652,794 19,408,997
(2,308,681) 21,030,291 23,318,524 3,368,237
17,332,872 40,401,773 43,802,958 23,405,720

156,326,739 136,789,134 145,314,133 101,085,450

1,127 1,529 1,660 1,590
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0
0 71 0 0

1,127 1,600 1,660 1,590

50,758,577 82,332,325 68,741,717 43,257,742
2,073,128 1,665,682 1,436,498 669,542

27,547,097 (14,424,246) 2,852,961 1,536,270
7,822,628 2,954,482 747,456 (6,129,739)

512,609 450,395 437,621 433,465
14,493,570 6,736,905 (7,883,647) 3,702,894

(93,547) (99,795) (78,097) (57,771)
0 27,598 0 16,204

103,114,062 79,643,346 86,254,509 43,428,607

645,682 941,512 688,018 677,858
28,470 31,187 13,269 14,568

2,095,499 2,613,867 2,741,803 2,773,513
227,444 249,120 228,705 269,975

36,949 47,893 58,656 87,797
1,564,353 1,608,320 1,519,001 1,512,433
1,314,967 1,488,173 1,394,523 1,444,097
1,456,019 1,350,065 1,317,120 1,059,086

75,517 80,367 80,430 81,901
7,444,900 8,410,504 8,041,525 7,921,228

64,538 16,026 14,287 13,737
117,773 142,392 151,676 211,725

1,590,537 1,410,568 1,178,452 1,531,168
125,937 155,155 181,098 263,500
151,532 72,749 68,844 101,405
490,943 453,343 427,858 231,514
176,786 234,182 209,316 239,164
208,945 208,163 262,404 336,988

2,926,991 2,692,578 2,493,935 2,949,201



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2013 -00167

OPERATING REVENUE AND EXPENSES BY ACCOUNTS - JURISDICTION
FOR THE FOUR MOST RECENT CALENDAR YEARS

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 132

Attachment A
Page 2 of 2

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

LINE ACCOUNT
NO. NO(S) ACCOUNT TITLE 2009 2010 2011 2012

(1) (2) (3) (4)

6,485 6,637 6,374 6,975
1,284,811 1,476,636 1494,021 1473,257
2,609,677 2,940,775 3,179,745 3,122,230
1,991,631 1,230,283 594,185 534,473

1,361 995 1,524 1,695
273 272 3,532 287

0 0 0
5,894,238 5,655,598 5,279,381 5,138,917

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36

37
38
39

40

41
42
43
44

45

CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES - OPERATION
901 SUPERVISION
902 METER READING EXPENSES
903 CUSTOMER RECORDS & COLLECTIONS - UTIL. SERV
904 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS
905 MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSES
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE

CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION - OPERATION
907 SUPERVISION
908 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE EXPENSES
909 INFORMATIONAL AND INSTR. ADVERT. EXPENSES
910 MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT

TOTAL CUST. ACCOUNTS EXPENSES - OPERATION

SALES EXPENSES
911 SUPERVISION
912 DEMONSTRATING AND SELLING EXPENSES
913 ADVERTISING EXPENSE
916 MISCELLANEOUS SALES EXPENSE

TOTAL SALES EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - OPERATION
920 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL SALARIES
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES
923 OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED
924 PROPERTY INSURANCE PREMIUMS
925 INJURIES AND DAMAGES
926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
927 UTILITY AND FUEL
928 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE
929 DUPLICATE CHARGES
930 GENERAL MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL
931 RENTS

TOTAL ADMIN. AND GENERAL EXP. - OPERATION

ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT

TOTAL ADMIN. AND GEN. EXP. - MAINTENANCE

TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXP. ACCOUNTS

403404 DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
408 TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

409-411 FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
409-411 STATE INCOME TAXES

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

47,991 38,314 40,066 41,062
41,086 292,401 996,356 1,155118
44,934 57,810 44,737 48,748

521,041 525,080 450,181 357,953
3,744 3,711 2,358 2,047

0 0 0 0
658,796 917,316 1,533,698 1,604,928

0 0 0 0
48,315 30,710 10,539 33,385

905 729 85,123 38,659
0 0 0 0

49,220 31,439 95,662 72,044

989,319 1,162,483 1,100,057 1,107,536
426,957 280,228 353,514 480,292

8,072,461 8,059,703 8,765,353 9,341.809
99,876 94,186 82,860 83,150

879,495 936,298 940,914 804,311
3,114,460 2,722,523 1,914,522 2,557,757

0 0 0 0
373,344 405,464 299,674 269,664

0 0 0 22,794
42,772 41,970 13,466 10,750

5,812 7,045 12,871 0
14,004496 1 3,709,900 13,483,251 14,678,063

225 225 0 545
225 225 0 545

134,094,055 111,062,506 117,183,621 75,795,123

5,793,138 5,943,474 6,182,943 6,676,553
2,559,094 2,573,476 2,770,426 2,91 3,004
4,173,919 5,387,966 5,596,646 4,343,379

829,826 949,794 957,185 624,350

147,450,032 125,917,236 132,690,821 90,352,409

8,876,707 10,871,898 12,623,312 10,733,04146 NET OPERATING INCOME



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 133

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

133. Please provide Columbia’s balance sheets for each of the months of 2013

through April and continue to provide these monthly reports as more

actual data becomes available.

Response:

Please refer to Attachment A of this response.



C 0 1
PSC Case No. 201 3-00167
AG Set 1 DR No.133
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 1 of 6

OATS: 02/12/13 10:04:31 COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
. NRIANCE SHEET AS OF JANUARY 31, 2013

CURRENT RALANCE INC OVE PRV NTN INC OVR SN MTN PRY YR INC lIVE DECEMBER

ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY AND OTHER PLANT, 9 ORIG COST 321,602,565 417,013 16,390,714 417,013
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPLETION 131,441,755 384,367 3,219,729 364,387

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 190,160,810 32,626 13,170,965 32,626
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH AND TE24PDRARY CASH INVESTMENTS 5,452,646 1,712,409 2,193,767 1,712,409
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FOR 000BTFOL ACCTS) 19,237,029 7,051 t2,743,341) 7,051
FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 34,391,470 7,507,012 (3,597,756) 7,507,012
OTHER 7,722,394 4,466,740 5,866,005 4,468,740

GAS II4VENTORY 20,162,024 (23,951,569) (15.129.032) (23,951,569)
OTHER INVENTORIES 74,558 3,210 1,116 3,210
PREPAY6€NTS 446,035 (64,429) (3.043) (64,429)
REGULATORY ASSETS CURRENT 1,773,260 (166,279) (1,172,096) (186,270)
OTNER CURRENT ASSETS 14,168,760 11,624,576 7,663,463 11.624,576

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 103,448,378 1,100,721 (6,898,919) 1,100,721
INVESTMENT IN SUSSIDIARY 436,608 3,664 29,057 3,664
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERN 15,207,528 (351,379) 724,369 (351,379)
DEFERRED CHARGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS 5,247,541 3,488,811 5,804,527 3,488,811

TOTAL ASSETS 314,500,865 4,274,443 12,829,019 4,274,443

CAPITALIZATION AND LIASILITIES
CAPITALIZATION
COMMON STOCK EQUITY

COMMON STOCK, AT PAR VALUE 23, 806, 202
ADDITIONAL PAID IN CAPITAL 5,582,722
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME- 2
RETAINED EARNINGS 65,365,144 2,896,803 2,159,608 2,996,803

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EQUITY 94,754,070 2,896,803 2,159,608 2,996,803
LONG-TERM DEBT

INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS 73,335,011 19,999,999 6,000,000 19,999.999

TOTAL CAPITALIZATIOM 168, 089, 091 22,896,802 8, 159, 608 22, 896, 802

CURRENT LIABILITIES
CURRENT 0TURITIES OF LONG—TERM DENT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 9.074,398 1,151,134 (572,748) 1.151.134
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 18,051,717 (14,718,999) (1,459,347) (14,718,899)

• ACCRUED TAXES 8,305,626 332,279 4,236,295 332,279
ACCRUED IiITEREST 93,416 155 52,549 155
ESTTHETED RATE REFUNDS 302,762 (61,663) 46. 637 (61,683)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 423,491 271,293 602,550 271,293
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 35,061,562 (5,673,661) (0.759.100) (5,673,661)

TOTAL CURRENT LIASTLITIES 71,302,972 (19,699,371) (5.852.164) (18,699,371)

OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCURRENT 54,902,844 409,291 7,305,710 409,291
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 426,436 (6,677) (80,161) (6,677)
OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES LONG TERM 1,978,206 (11,828) (163,720) (11,829)
OTHER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS 17,801,326 (313.774) 3,459,746 (313,774)

TOTAL OTMER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS 75,108,012 77,012 10,521.575 77,012

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES 314,500,865 4,274,443 12,929,019 4,274,443

REPORT ID: RAL FORRAT ID: BAL PASS 1

Page 3)tmaudited)



ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY AND OTHER PLANT, 6 ORIG COST
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPLETION

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH AND TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FOR DOUSTFUL ACCTS)
FRON ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
OTHER

GAS INVENTORY
OTHER INVENTORIES
PRE PAYMENTS
REGUlATORY ASSETS CURRENT
DIMES CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERN
DEFERRED CHANGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS

TOTAL ASSETS

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
CAPITALIZATION
COMMON STOCK EQUITY

CDMHDH STUCK, AT PAN VALUE
ADDITIONAL PASO IN CAPITAL
DIMES COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
RETAIHED EARNINGS

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EUUITY
LONG—TERN DENT

INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION

CURRENT LIABILITIES
CURSEHT MATURITIES OF LOHG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
ACCRUED TAXES
ACCRUED INTEREST
ESTIMATED RATE REFUNDS
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CDRREHT LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCURRENT
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS
OThER RRRUIATDRY LIABILITIES LONG TERN
OTHER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

REPORT ID: BAL FORMAT ID: HAL

DATE: D3/14/13 09:19:55

0 0 4

CDLUt2IA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC
BALANCE SHEET AS OF FEBRUARY 28. 2013

CURRENT BALANCE INC OVA PRY 11TH INC DVR SM HTH PRY YR INC OVR DECENDER

322,D78,403 475,838 14,825,832 892,851
131,146,374 (295,381) 2,6S9,963 89,GD6

190,932,029 771,219 12,165,869 803,845

11,753, 575 6,300,727 8,606,375 8, 013, 136

17,140,2D5 (2,096,824) (1,989,731) (2,089,773)
35, 176,883 785,413 (7, 682,522) 8,292,425
8,390,879 668,485 7,300,248 5,137,225
6,494,314 (13,667,710). (6,385,669) (37,619,279)

74,254 (304) 1,318 2,906
522.473 76,438 157,950 (7,991)

1, 473, 401 (299, 859) (960, 4S3( (486, 138)
19,804,106 5, 615,346 (1,789,354) 17,239,922

100,830.090 (2, 618,288) (2,741, 838) (1,517,567)
440,204 3,596 28,7R7 7,260

14,093,688 (313,840) 942,734 (665,219)
6,137,831 890,290 9,33D,281 4,379,101

313,233,842 )1,267,D23( 19,725,813 3,007,420

23. 806, 202
5, 562, 722

2
67,542,194 2,177,059 1,882,524 5,073,8S3

96,931,120 2,177,050 1,682,524 5,073,853

73, 335, 010 (1) 5, 999, 999 19, 999, 998

170,266,130 2,177,049 7,982,523 25,073,851

11,309,237 2.234,839 4,185,124 3,385,973
18,750,466 698,749 372,178 (14,020,139)

9,165,409 859,783 4,291,366 1,192,052
84,291 875 44,323 1,030

241,399 (61,363) 10,632 (123,046)
468,981 45,490 642,604 316,783

27,733,571 (7,327,991) (8,254,973) (13,001,652)

67,753,354 (3,549,618) 1,291,254 (22,248, 969)

55,304,506 401,662 7,301,642 810,953
419,759 (6,677) (80,157) (13,354)

1,974,007 (4,199) (171.668) (16,027)
17,516,086 (285.240) 3,502,219 (599,014)

75,214,350 105,546 10,552,036 182,558

313.233,942 (1.267.023) 19,725,813 3,007,420

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 133
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 2 of 6

PAGE 1

Pago 3(unauditod)



ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY AND OTHER PLANT, 8 DRIG COST
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPLETION

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH AND TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FOR DOUBTFDL ACCTS(
FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
OTHER

GAS INVENTORY
DTNER INVENTORIES
PREPAYHENTS
REGULATORY RESETS CURRENT
DTNER CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
INVESTHENY IN SUBSIDIARY
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERM
DEFERRED CHARGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS

TOTAL ASSETS

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
CAPITALIZATION
COMMON STOCE EQUITY

COMMON STOCK, AT PAR VALUE
ADDITIONAL PAID IN CAPITAL
DIRER COMPREHENSIVE IRCD)€
RETAINED EARNINGS

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EQUITY
LONG-TERM DEBT

INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS

TOTAL CAPITALI ZATION

CURRENT LIABILITIES
CURRENT MAIDRITIES OF LONG—TERN DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TD ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
ACCRUED TAXES
ACCRUED INTEREST
ESTIMATED RATE REFUNDS
DEFERRED INCOME IAEES
OTHER CDRRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIRS AND DEFERRED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCDRRENT
INVESTMENT IRE CREDITS
OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES LONG TERM
OTHER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL OTRER LIABILIIIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES

REPORT ID: BAA FORMAT ID; BAA

DATE; 04/10/13 14;00;01

C 0 0
PSC Case No. 201 3-00167

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. AG Set 1 DR No. 133
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MARCH 31, 2013 Attachment A

CURRENT BALANCE INC OVA PRV NIH INC OVA SM HEN PRV YR INC OVA DECEMMER Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 3 of6

323. 954,692 1,876,289 15,S43,243 2,769, 140
131,519,969 373,595 2,709,460 462,601

192,434,723 1,502,694 12,833,783 2,306,539

3,771,829 (7,981,746) (160,577) 31,390

14,731,311 2,408,894) 1,349,135 (4,498, 667)
43,560, 851 8,383,968 (4, 458, 179) 16,676,393
9,769,859 378,980 8, 471, 800 5,516,205
1,445,076 (5,049,238) (6,508,549) (62,668,517)

74,723 469 1,499 3,375
421,958 (100,515) 141,990 (108,506)

1, 201, 791 (271, 610) (1,767, 799) (757,748)
37,309,249 (2,494,057) (6,223,975) 14,745,065

91,286, 547 (9.543.443) (9,154,655) (11,061, 010)
452,955 12,751 38,310 20,011

12,934,234 (1,959,454) (648,765) (2,624,673)
7,619,110 1,481,279 11,342,108 5,860,380

304,727, 669 (8,506,173) 14,410,781 (5,498,753)

23, 806, 202
5,582,722

2
67,161,699 (380,495) 2,317,271 4,693,358

Th6,5so, 625 (380,495) 2,317,271 4, 693,358

73,335,010 5,999,999 19,999,998

169,885,635 (380,495) 8,317,270 24,693,356

9, 017,252 (2,291,985) 4,749,279 1,093, 988
19,150,194 399,728 (591,205) (13,620,411)
7,590,373 (1,675,036) 2,617,743 (382,974)

(2,281) (86,572) (50,454) (85,542)
169,074 (72,325) (40,276) (195,371)
496,305 27,324 669,928 344,107

22, 996,340 (4,937,231) (11,764,996) (17,838.883)

59,317,257 (8,436,097) (4,409,981) (30,685,086)

56,212,937 908,331 7,832,159 1,719,284
413,092 (6,677) (80,153) (20,031)

1,991,548 17,541 (156,538) 1,514
16,907,310 (608,776) 2,908,024 (1,207,790)

75,S24,777 310,419 10,503,492 492,977

304,727, 669 (8,506,173) 14,410,781 (5,498,753)

PAGE 1

Pa99 3(unaudited(



TOTAL ASSETS

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
CAPITALIZATION
COMMON STOCK EQUITY

COMMON STOCK, AT PAR VALUE
ADOITIONAL PALO IN CAPITAL
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME-
RETAINED EARNINGS

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EQUITY
LONG-TERN OEBT

INSTALLMENT PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION

CURRENT LIABILITIES
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG—TERN DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCOUN’IS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
ACCRUED TAXES
ACCRUED INTEREST
ESTIMATED RATE REFUNDS
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER CURRENT LIABILTTTES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

OIlIER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCURRENT
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS
OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES LONG TERN
DINER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION RHO LIABILITIES

REPORT ID: BAL FOR)’T TO: DIlL

PSC CBSe No. 201 3-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 133
AttBChment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 4 of6

0
COLUNDIA GAS OF KENTUCEY, INC.

RALRRCE SHEET AR OF APRIL 30, 2013

CURRENT BALANCE INC OVA PRV NIH INC OVA SM 14TH PRV YR

0
OATS: 05/13/13 D9:25:19

ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY RHO OTNER PLANT, ORIG COST
ACCUMUlATED OEPRECIAI’IOM AND DEPLETION

NET PROPERTY, PLANT RHO EQUIPMENT
CURRENT ASSETS

CASN AND TEMPORARY CIIEM INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FOR DOUBTFUL ACCTS)
LEON ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
OTHER

GAS INVENTORY
OTHER INVENTORIES
PRE PAYMENTS
RESULAIONY ASSETS CURRENT
OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS
INVESTMENT IN SURSIUIARY
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERN
DEFERRED CHERGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS

INC OVR DECEMBER

325,539,943 1,585,251 15,440,320 4,354,391
131,844,160 324,191 2,785,395 786.792

193, 695,783 1,261,060 12,655,525 3,567,599

10,522,747 6,750,918 6,985,935 6,782,308

9,839,508 (4,891,803) (942,069) (9,390,470)
42, 949,629 (611,222) (5,743,130) 16,065,171
6,484,620 (2,265,039) 6,319,048 3,231,166
2,722, 704 1,277,628 (11, 286, 238) (41, 390,889)

74,527 (196) (1,750) 3,179
457,819 35,861 169,896 (72,645)
832,863 (368, 928) (2, 128, 098) (1, 126, 676)

16, 802,415 (506,834) (5,185,605) 14,238,231

90,687,032 (599,615) (11,811,111) (11,660, 625)
451,300 (1,655) 32,244 18,356

12,896,712 (37,522) (630,783) (2,662,195)
12,347,217 4,728,107 21,585,321 10,588,487

310,078,044 5, 350,375 21, 831, 196 (148, 378)

23,806,202
5. 582, 722

2
68,060,526 898,827 3,195,406 5,592,185

97,449,452 898,827 3,195,406 5,592.185

73,335,010 5,999,989 19, 999, 998

170,784,462 898,827 9,195.405 25,592,183

11,219,897 2,202,645 7,166,767 3,296,633
19,124,442 (25,752) (794,608) (13,646,163)
9,294,730 1,704,357 5,167,659 1,321,383

18, 142 20,423 (36, 141) (65,119)
114,243 (54,831) (366,532) (250,202)
806,350 310,045 979,973 654,152

22,881,138 (15,202) (9,966,797) (17,854, 085)

63,458,942 4,141,685 2.148,321 (26,543,401)

56.671,811 458,974 8,025,630 2,178,258
406,406 (5, 676) (80, 149) (26, 707)

2,046,174 54,626 (92,158) 56,140
16,710,249 (197,061) 2,634,147 (1,404,851)

75,834,640 309,863 10,487,470 802,840

310,078,044 5,350,375 21.831,196 (148.378)

PAGE 1
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ASSETS
PROPERTY, PLANT ANO EQUIPMENT

GAS UTILITY AND OTHER PLANT, 9 ORIS COST
ACCUMULATED DEPSECIAIIOH AND OEPLETION

NET PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH AND TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FUR DOUBTFUL ACCTS(
FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
OTHER

GAS INVENTORY
OTHER INVENTORIES
PRE PAYMENT S
REGULATORY ASSETS CORREHT
OTHER CORRENT ASSETS

TOTAL CORSEHT ASSETS
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERN
DEFERRED CHARGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS

TOTAL ASSETS

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
CAPT TALIZATTON
COMMON STOCK EQOTTY

COMMON STOCK, AT PAR VALUE
ADDITTOHAL PAID IN CAPITAL
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME—
RETAIHEO EARNINGS

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EQUITY
LONG-TERN DENT

INSTALU4ENT PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION

CONSENT LIABILITIES
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERN DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED COMPANIES
ACCRUED TAXES
ACCRUED INTEREST
ESTIMATED BATE REFUNDS
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES

OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCURRENT
IHVESTMEHT TAX CREDITS
OTHER RESOLAFORY LIABILITIES LONG TERM
OTHER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES AND DEFERRED CREDITS

TOTAL CAPITAIsIZRTION AND LIABILITIES

REPORT ID: BAA FORMAT ID: BAA

DATE: 06/12/13 09:48:27

C 0 49

COLUMBIA GAS CF KENTUCKY, INC.
BALANCE SHEET AS OF MAY 31, 2013

CURRENT BALANCE INC DYE PRY MEN INC OVA SM NTH PRV YR INC 0TH DECEMBER

327,111,057 1,571,114 15,622,593 5.925,505
132,150,315 306,155 2,655,999 1,092,947

194,960,742 1,264,959 12,766,604 4,632,559

2,855,116 (7,667, 631) (494,673) (995,323)

7,250,956 (2,598,552) (464,957) (11, 979,022)
47,962,366 5, 012,737 285, 603 21, 077, 900
2,622,891 (3,961,929) 1,839,721 (630,763)
7,955,442 5,232,738 (13,775,120) (39,159,151)

76,031 1,504 (574) 4,693
549,538 91,719 185,496 19,074

1,313,287 490,424 (1,638,202) (646,252)
20,061,112 3,258,697 3,660,142 17,496,929

90,646,739 (40,293) (10,392,574) (11,700,918)
454,833 3,533 31,938 21,089

12,758,551 (138,161) (680,609) (2,800,356)
13,713,373 1,366,156 24,536,542 11,954,643

312,534,238 2, 456, 194 26,261, 921 2, 307, 816

23,806,202
5, 582, 722

2
68,041,480 (19,046) 3,271,605 5,573,139

97,430,406 (19,046) 3,271,605 5,573,139

73,335,010 5,999,999 19,999,998

170,765,416 (19,046) 9,271,604 25,573,137

14,513,613 3,293,716 11,324,459 6,590,349
19,655,417 530,975 (391,053) (13,115,188)
8,586,193 (708,537) 4,494,464 612,846

1,961 (16,181) (58,323) (81,300)
201, 629 87,386 (272, 992) (162, 816)

1,195,298 388,949 1, 368, 921 1, 043, 100
21,310,991 (1,570,147) (10,258,739) (19,424,232)

65,465,102 2,006,160 6,206,737 (24,537,241)

57,130,787 456,976 8,296,599 2,637,234
399,730 (6,676) (80,145) (33,383)

1,965,981 (80,193) (170,581) (24,053)
16,807,222 96,973 2,747,607 (1,307,070)

76,303,720 469,080 10,783,490 1,271,920

312,534,238 2,456, 194 26,261,921 2,307,016

PSC Case No. 201 3-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 133
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 5 Ut 6

PAGE 1
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• . .
PSC Case No. 2013-00167

OATS; 07/11/13 13;36;53 COLOMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC AG Set 1 DR No. 133
BALANCE SKEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2013 Attachment A

CURRENT BALANCE INC USE PRy 94TH INC 0Th SM NTN PRV YR INC 0Th DECEMBER
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

______________
______________

___________________

Page 6 of 6
ASSETS

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
OAS UTILITY AND OTNER PLANT, 9 DRIB COST 328,564,896 1,453,839 15,496,231 7,379,344
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION AND DEPLETTON 132,511,703 361,389 2,032,632 1,454,335

NET PROPERTY, PlANT AND EQUIPMENT 196,053,193 1,092,451 12,563,599 5,925,009
CURRENT ASSETS

CASH AND TEMPORARY CASH INVESTMENTS 2,378,882 (476,234) (3,792,309) (1,361,557)
ACCOUNTS RECETVABLE:

CUSTOMERS (LESS ALLOW FOR DOUBTFUL ACCTS) 7,059,428 (191,528) 39,634 (12,170,550)
FROM ASSOCIATED COMPANIES 35,450,538 (12,511,828) (6,350,112) 8,566,000
OTHER 1,472,899 (1,149,993) 1,851,119 (1,780,756)

GAS INVENTORY 23,151,998 15,196,556 (8,039,641) (20,961,595)
OTHER INVENTORIES 77,473 1,442 471 6,125
PREPAM4ENTS 94,390 (455,148) (4,505) (436,074)
REGULATORY ASSETS CURRENT 1,957,201 643,914 (804,523) (2,338)
OTNER CURRENT ASSETS 13,585,742 (6,475,370) 3,663,593 11,021,558

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 85,228,550 (5,419,189) (11,236,273) (17,119,107)
INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY 457,999 3,166 31,630 25,055
REGULATORY ASSETS LONG TERM 12,088,017 (670,534) (1,079,718) (3,470,890)
DEFERRED CHARGES AND SPECIAL DEPOSITS & FUNDS 14,620,401 907,028 24,951,971 12,861,671

TOTAL ASSETS 308,448,160 (4,086,078) 25,231,209 —— (1,778,262)

CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES
CAPITALIZATION
COMMON STOCK EQUITY

COMMON STOCK, AT PAR VALUE 23,806,201 (1) (1) (1)
ADDITIONAL PASO IN CAPITAL 5,582,723 1 1 1
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME— 2
RETAINED EARNINGS 67,847,198 (194,282) 4,309,970 5,378,857

TOTAL COMMON STOCK EQUITY 97,236,124 (194,282) 4,309,270 5,378,857
LONG—TERM DEBT

INSTALLMENT PRONISSORY NOTES AND LOANS 73,335,010 5,999,999 19,989,998

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION 170,571,134 (194, 282) 10, 309, 969 25,378,855

CURRENT LIABILITIES
CURRENT MATURITIES OF LONG-TERM DEBT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 11,461,445 (3,052,168) 8,026,264 3,538,181
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE TO ASSOCIATED CONPANIES 17,397,043 (2,258,374) (661,817) (15,373,562)
ACCRUED TAXES 8,040,913 (545,280) 4,342,078 67,566
ACCRUED INTEREST 2,173 212 (62,942) (81,088)ESTIMATED RATE REFUNDS 193,411 (8,218) (273,684) (171,034)
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES 1,341,424 146,126 1,515,047 1,189,226
OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES 23,403,876 2,092,885 (8,906,885) (17,331,347)

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 61,840,285 (3,624,817) 3,078,061 (28,162,058)

OTNEE LIABILITIES AND DEFEP.RED CREDITS
INCOME TAXES, NONCURRENT 57,459,246 328,459 8,731,366 2,965,693
INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS 393,054 (6,676) (80,141) (40,059)
OTHER REGULATORY LIABILITIES LONG TERN 1,941,942 (24,039) (181,344) (48,092)
OTHER LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREUIIS 16,242,499 (564,723) 2,473,298 (1,872,601)

TOTAL OTHER LIABILITIES AND OEFENRED CREUITS 76,036,741 (266,979) 10,943,179 1,004,041

TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LTABILITIES 308,448,160 (4,066,078) 25,231,209 (1,778,262)

REPORT ID; BAR FORMAT ID; SM, PAGE 1

Page 3 (unaudited)



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 134

Respondent: Chad E. Notestone

COLUMBL& GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

134. Please provide the actual unit cost of gas Columbia has experienced for

each month from January 2009 through April 2013.

Response:

Please see Columbia’s response to AG’s data request Set One No. 004 (b) for

Columbia’s historical gas cost recovery rates.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 135

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

135. Please provide the actual uncollectible expenses booked in Account 904

for each of the years 2009 through the test year.

Response:

Please see the table below for actual uncollectible expenses for the years, 2009,

2010, 2011, 2012, June year-to-date 2013, and the forecasted test period (adjusted).

r 2009 $1,991,628

2010 $1,230,281

2011 $594,182

2012 $534,470
2O13YTDJune $444,349

Test Period (Adjusted) $839,477



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 136

Respondent S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19, 2013

136. With regard to the CIP incentive Compensation program and the Profit

Sharing program offered to the employees of Columbia, please provide

the following information:

a. Management summary of the CIP program and, separately, of the

Profit Sharing program. These management summaries should include

descriptions of the type and level and employees that may participate

in these programs, as well as the type of performance goals that must

be achieved in order to receive incentive compensation from the two

programs.

b. Copies of all internal Company documents describing the CIP

program and the Profit Sharing program.

c. Actual CIP incentive compensation expenses and, separately, Profit

Sharing program expenses booked by the Company in each of the

years 2008 through 2012, in the test year, and in the pro forma adjusted

test year.

1



Response:

a. Please refer to Attachment A hereto for the 2013 Corporate Incentive Plan

which includes performance goals and a description of employees eligible

for the plan. Please refer to Attachment B hereto for Sections 3.06 and 3.07

of the NiSource Retirement Savings Plan for a description of profit

sharing. Employee classifications eligible for profit sharing are exempt,

non-exempt non-union, and Columbia union.

5. Please refer to the response to part (a).

c. Please see the table below.

Profit 1
L CIP Sharing

2008 410219 21,695
2009 412,977 31,097
2010 512,469 88447
2011 492,692 9i,943
2012 488,442 56,254

Base Period 493,567 57,508
Forecasted Test Period 377,580 58,044

2



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set I DR No. 136
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 1 of6

2013 CORPORATE INCENTIVE PLAN - FINAL
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR PARTICIPANTS

WHO ARE NOT COVERED OFFICERS

NiSource Inc.
2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan

1. Background

Article XI of the NiSource Inc. 2010 Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “Plan,,) provides that
the Officer Nomination and Compensation Committee (the “Committee,,) may grant Cash-Based
Awards to Participants under such terms described by the Committee, subject to the terms of the
Plan. This document sets forth the terms and conditions of how Cash-Based Awards will be paid
for the applicable Performance Period that begins January 1, 2013 and ends December 31, 2013,
to the Participants who have not been designated as “Covered Officers” of the Corporation. Any
capitalized term that is not defined in this document shall have the meaning assigned to it in the
Plan.

2. Eligibility for Participation

All exempt and non-exempt employees of the Corporation and its affiliates who are active
as of 12/31/2013, other than (i) “Covered Officers,,, (ii) employees who have received a last
chance letter, fmal notice letter or equivalent during the Plan year, and (iii) certain exempt
employees who participate in other specialized functional incentive plans, are eligible to
participate in the Cash-Based Awards Program (the “Program,,) under the Plan; provided
however, that the Committee may add additional employees and remove employees in its
discretion (“Eligible Employees,,). The Committee or the Corporation’s Chief Executive Officer
may detennine which Eligible Employees or groups of Eligible Employees shall actually
participate in the Program. The Committee and the Chief Executive Officer generally shall make
this determination each calendar year (a “Performance Year,,). Such officers and other Eligible
Employees chosen to participate in the Program are “Participants.,, Designation by the
Committee or Chief Executive Officer as a Participant in one Performance Year shall not confer
on such Participant the right to be a Participant in another Perfonnance Year.

A Participant who terminates his or her employment with the Corporation after the end of
the Performance Year, but before the distribution of the incentive payment will be entitled to
receive any payment due under this Program. However, any Participant that is terminated “for
Cause,, before the distribution of the incentive payment will not be entitled to receive any
payment due under this Program. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Participant who terminates
employment with the Employer and their affiliates due to death, disability or retirement, pursuant
to an Employer’s qualified retirement plan, during a calendar year will be deemed a Participant
on December 31 of such calendar year, and will receive an incentive payment for such year
based on his or her Eligible Earnings through the date of termination of employment.

Notwithstanding the previous paragraphs, an employee described above shall be a “Limited
Participant,, if he or she has received one or more suspensions without pay totaling five days or



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 136
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 2 of 6

more during the calendar year. Each Limited Participant will have his or her individual incentive
opportunity reduced by at least 50%. Any Participant not covered under the preceding sentences
is a “Full Participant.,,

3. Performance Targets and Cash-Based Award Payouts

A. Designation of Groups

for incentive purposes, Participants shall participate as a member of one of the following
“Groups,,: (a) Gas Distribution Business Unit, (b) NIPSCO Business Unit, (c) CPG Business
Unit, and (d) Corporate Support. Groups (a), (b), and (c) above may also be referred to as a
“Business Unit.,,

B. Corporation’s Financial Trigger

The Corporation’s financial trigger is the Corporation’s achievement of net operating
earnings per share, afler accounting for the cost of payments under the Program (“NOEPS,,), of
$1.50 for the Performance Year. The Corporation shall have full discretion and authority to
determine whether this trigger has been achieved and whether any adjustments need to be made
in the calculation of NOEPS to reflect unusual or non-recurring events. If the Corporation’s
NOEPS for the Performance Year is less than $1.50, no amount shall be payable under the
Program for NOEPS and amounts payable for Business Unit performance shall be reduced by
fitly percent (50%).

C. Group Financial Triggers

Corporate Support

For Participants in Corporate Support, the perfonriance criterion will be NOEPS and
Corporate Funds from Operations (“CfFO,,). Part (D) identifies the tiers of NOEPS,
CFFO and the corresponding payout percentage of Eligible Earnings that will be used to
calculate the amount of the Incentive Pool for the Corporate Support Group. fifty
percent (50%) of a Participant’s incentive opportunity will be based upon NOEPS and
fitly percent (50%) will be based upon CFFO; provided, however, that the incentive
payout percentage for Corporate Support will not exceed the highest payout percentage of
the three Business Units.

Business Units

For Participants in a Business Unit, the performance criteria will be NOEPS, the Business
Unit’s Net Operating Earnings (“BUNOE,,), and the Business Unit’s Funds from
Operations (“BFfO,,). Part (D) identifies the tiers of NOEPS, BUNOE and BFFO that
will be used to calculate the amount of the Incentive Pool for each Business Unit.
Twenty-Five percent (25%) of a Participant’s incentive opportunity will be based upon
NOEPS, thirty-seven and a half (37.5%) will be based upon BUNOE, and thirty-seven
and a half (37.5%) will be based upon BFFO.

2



D. Goals and Payout Percentages

NOEPS Goals

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 136
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 3 of 6

NOEPS Individual Payout Percentage
$1.60 $tretch%
$1.55 Target%
$1.50 Trigger%

CFFO Goals (millions)

CFFO Individual Payout Percentage

$1,350M Stretch%
$1,250M Target%
$1,150M Trigger%

Business Unit Goals’

Gas Distribution Business Unit (millions)

Stretch %
Target %
Trigger %

BFFO Individual Payout Percentage
$424 Stretch %
$382 Target%
$354 Trigger %

NIPSCO Business Unit (millions)

BUNOE Individual Payout Percentage
$180 Stretch%
$169 Target%
$163 Trigger%

BFFO Individual Payout Percentage
$567 Stretch%
$511 Target%
$474 Trigger %

1The Committee has granted the Chief Executive Officer the ability to set the Business Unit Goals.

$196
$185
$179

BUNOE Individual Payout Percentage

3



CPG Business Unit (millions)

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 136
Attachment A
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 4 of6

$279
$270
$266

Stretch %

Target %
Trigger %

BFFO Individual Payout Percentage

$534 Stretch%
$481 Target%
$446 Trigger %

E. Incentive Pool Creation

The individual incentive opportunity for a Corporate Support Participant shall equal:

(Participant’s Eligible Earnings X NOEPS individual payout percentage X 50%)

PLUS

(Participant’s Eligible Earnings X CFFO individual payout percentage X 50%)

The individual incentive opportunity for a Business Unit Participant shall equal1:

(Participant’s Eligible Earnings X Individual Business Unit
Net Operating Earning payout percentage X 37.5%)

PLUS

(Participant’s Eligible Earnings X Individual Business Unit
Funds from Operations payout percentage X 3 7.5%)

PLUS

(Participant’s Eligible Earnings X NOEPS individual payout percentage X 25%)

Eligible Earnings consist of the Participant’s base earnings for the calendar year.
Additionally, Eligible Earnings for Participants who are non-exempt employees also include all
shift premiums and overtime pay for the calendar year. Reimbursements for educational
assistance, relocation, meals and mileage, as well as incentive payments, stock option gains, and
long-tenn disability payments are not included in Eligible Earnings.

If the Corporation’s NOEPS for the performance year is less than $1.50 no amount shall be payable under the Plan
for NOEPS and amounts payable for Business Unit performance shall be reduced by fifly percent (50%).

BUNOE Individual Payout Percentage

4
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The individual incentive opportunity for each Participant in a Group will be added
together, and the sum will equal the Incentive Pool for that Group.

F. Calculation of Bonus

In general, Participants who are non-exempt employees will receive 100% of their
individual incentive amount, as calculated under this Program. The amount of the individual
incentive opportunity for Participants who are exempt employees generally will be the amount
calculated under this Program, divided into two categories:

• Discretionary: 67% of the Participant’s individual incentive calculation will be
discretionary; the Corporation may increase or decrease this amount based on the
Corporation’s assessment of the Participant’s perfonnance

• Non-discretionary: 33% of the Participant’s individual incentive calculation will be
fixed.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Committee retains the power, authority and discretion
to reduce, eliminate, or otherwise modify the amount calculated as payable.

G. Extraordinary Events

For purposes of calculating the amount of Cash-Based Awards, the Committee may
adjust the Cash-Based Awards to reflect the following extraordinary and other similar items:

1. Equity issuances;
2. Debt issuances;
3. Discontinued operations;
4. Mergers, acquisitions, and divestitures;
5. Capital expenditures;
6. Asset write-downs;
7. Litigation or claim judgments or settlements;
8. The effect of changes in tax laws, accounting principles, or other laws or

provisions affecting reported results;
9. Any reorganization or restructuring programs;
10. foreign exchange gains and losses;
11. Extraordinary, unusual, or other nonrecurring items as described in U.S.

Generally Accepted Accounting Principles or in management’s discussion and
analysis of financial conditions and results of operations appearing in the
Company’s consolidated report to the investment community or investor letters;

12. Significant movements in gas prices; and
13. Significant changes in the law.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
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4. General Timing of Payment

If payable, the Participant’s incentive will be distributed to the Participant, or the
Participant’s estate in the event of the Participant’s death before payment, in cash in a single sum
as soon after the end of the applicable Performance Year as practicable, but no later than March
15 after the end of the Performance Year, in accordance with the Corporation’s payroll practices.

5. Notices

Any notice required or permitted to be given by the Corporation or the Committee
pursuant to the Plan shall be deemed given when personally delivered or deposited in the United
States mail, registered or certified, postage prepaid, addressed to the Participant, his or her
beneficiary, executors, administrators, successors, assigns or transferees, at the last address
shown for the Participant on the records of the Corporation or subsequently provided in writing
to the Corporation.

6. Miscellaneous Provisions

1. Nothing contained herein will confer upon any Participant the right to be retained in
the service of an Employer or any affiliate thereof nor limit the right of an Employer or any
subsidiary thereof to discharge or otherwise deal with any Participant without regard to the
existence of the Plan.

2. The provisions of the Plan shall be construed and interpreted according to the laws of
the State of Indiana, except as preempted by federal law.

6
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NISOURCE INC. RETIREMENT
SAVINGS PLAN

Amended and Restated Effective as of January 1, 2013

December 2012
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Respondent: S. Mark Katko
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Section 3.06 Profit Sharing Contributions and Next Gen Employer Contributions.
Except as provided in subparagraph C below, for each Plan Year, the Employer may contribute
to the Trust amounts determined in its discretion. Such contributions will be in the form of
“Profit Sharing Contributions” (previously designated “Profit Participation Contributions” in the
Plan 2006 Restatement) as described in subparagraph A and B below. In addition, as provided
in subparagraph C below, the Employer shall make the “Next Gen Employer Contribution”
described therein.

21
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Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
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A. Amount of Profit Sharing Contribution. The Profit Sharing Contribution made for
a Plan Year shall be a stated percentage of the Compensation of the Participants
entitled to receive allocations of such Profit Sharing Contribution for such Plan
Year in accordance with the eligibility and allocation provisions set forth in Plan
Section 3.07. The applicable percentage for each Plan Year shall be designated
by the Committee, in its discretion exercised on a non—discriminatory basis, no
later than the last day of the first quarter of the Plan Year following the Plan Year
for which such percentage is applicable, for purposes of this Section 3.06A,
Compensation for a Plan Year shall be defined as determined under the Annual
Incentive Plan of an Employer in effect for such Plan Year, reduced by any
amounts deferred to a nonqualified plan maintained by an Employer, as described
in Section 1.19B(i) of the Plan. In allocating a Profit Sharing Contribution to a
Participant’s Account, the Plan Administrator, subject to Section 11.01, shall take
into account only Compensation paid to the Employee during the portion of the
Plan Year during which the Employee was a Participant. In no event shall a Profit
Sharing Contribution be made with respect to any Participant for any Plan Year to
the extent such Profit Sharing Contribution would cause the limitations of Code
Section 415 to be exceeded for such Participant for such Plan Year.

B. Prior Profit Sharing Contributions. Prior to January 1, 2002, the Employer
contributed other amounts as Profit Sharing Contributions to Participants as
described in the Plan 2006 Restatement. The provisions relating to these “Prior
Profit Sharing Contributions” including rules and conditions for eligibility,
allocation, vesting, forfeitures, and investments, apply as set forth in the Plan
2006 Restatement. The Plan Administrator and/or Trustee shall maintain a “Prior
Profit Sharing Contributions Account” to the extent that such contributions
require a subaccount that is separate from the Profit Sharing Account.

C. Next Gen Employer Contributions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, effective as of
January 1, 2010, the Employer shall contribute each pay period to the Account of
each Participant who is both an Eligible Employee and a Next Gen Employee at
such time an amount equal to 3% of such Participant’s total Compensation for that
pay period (as defined in Section 1.19B(ii)). Such contribution shall be a “Next
Gen Employer Contribution.” This amount shall be payable to applicable
Participants regardless of whether such Participants have elected to make Pre-Tax
Contributions, Roth Contributions or any other elective deferrals to the Plan and
regardless of the Participants’ status as of the end of the Plan Year. As provided
in Section 3.07B, this Next Gen Employer Contribution shall be allocated to the
Company Stock Fund and shall be 100% vested and nonforfeitable at all times.
Eligibility for a Next Gen Employer Contribution under this subparagraph C shall
not preclude eligibility for any other Profit Sharing Contribution under the terms
contained herein.

22
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Section 3.07 Profit Sharing and Next Gen Employer Contribution Allocation /
Investment.

A. Eligibility and Accrual. Each Eligible Employee meeting the allocation
requirements of this Section is entitled to participate in Profit Sharing
Contributions; provided, however, that if an Eligible Employee is subject to a
collective bargaining agreement, such agreement must provide that the
Employee is eligible for Profit Sharing Contributions. For Profit Sharing
Contributions other than those Next Gen Employer Contributions described in
Section 3.06C, the Plan Administrator shall determine the accrual of a Profit
Sharing Participant’s benefit on the basis of the Plan Year. Although
contributions may be made at other times (and therefore credited to Accounts at
such other times), the Participant’s status as of the end of the Plan Year for
which the contribution is made shall determine his entitlement to share in an
allocation of such contribution, regardless of when credited to his Account. For
Profit Sharing Contributions other than Next Gen Employer Contributions
described in Section 3.06C, the Plan Administrator shall not allocate any portion
of a Profit Sharing Contribution for a Plan Year to the Account of any
Participant, if such Participant is not employed by the Employer on the last day
of that Plan Year (for a reason other than retirement, Disability, or death). The
Plan shall suspend the accrual requirement described herein if the Plan fails to
satisfy the requirements of Code Section 410(b). Notwithstanding any other
provision to the contrary, a Profit Sharing Contribution or Next Gen Employer
Contribution shall not be allocated to a Participant’s Account to the extent the
contribution would exceed the Participant’s “Maximum Permissible Amount”
under Section 7.02.

B. Allocation. Investment and Vesting. Subject to Article XI and except as
provided for contributions described under section 3.06C, the Plan Administrator
shall allocate and credit to the Account of each Participant who satisfies the
conditions of Section 3.07A a percentage of the annual Profit Sharing
Contribution in the ratio that the sum of the Participant’s total Compensation for
the Plan Year bears to the sum of all such Participants’ total Compensation for
the Plan Year. All Profit Sharing Contributions, including Next Gen Employer
Contributions under Section 3.06C, shall be allocated to the Company Stock
Fund, pursuant to Section 8.07 and 8.0$. All Profit Sharing Contributions,
including Next Gen Employer Contributions under Section 3.06C, shall be 100%
vested and nonforfeitable at all times.

23



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 137

Respondents: Susanne M. Taylor and S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

137. Please provide the number of NiSource Service employees who have

provided services to Columbia, in total and broken out by employee

category, for each month of 2011, 2012, and 2013 through May. In

addition, provide the budgeted number of NCSC employees for the year

2013.

Response:

Please refer to Attachment A of this response for the number of NiSource

Corporate Services Company employees by category who have provided

services to Columbia, in total and broken out by employee category, for each

month of 2011, 2012 and 2013 through May. Also refer to Attachment A for the

budgeted total number of NCSC employees for June through December 2013.

The budgeted number of employees providing services to Columbia is not

available, nor is the number of budgeted employees by category.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167

AG Set; No. 137

Attachment A

Respondents: Susanne M. Taylor and S. Mark Katko

Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

NiSource Corporate Services Company Employees

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES PROVIDING SERVICES TO COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.:

August September October November December

2011 2011 2011 2011 2011

Exempt

Nonexempt

Total

. . a

Exempt

Nonexempt

Total

January February March

2011 2011 2011

859 812 841

$

_____

7

_____

$

$67 $19 849

April

2011

May

2011

June

2011

July

2011

$36 $51 $72 874 886 913 922 926 925

____ ____A

A____

____A

A____

____A

844 859 880 882 894 922 931 935 934

January February March April May June July August September October November December

2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012 2012

927 948 948 954 979 978 996 996 968 1,004 1,012 976

8 9 9 9 8 8 8 9 8 9 9 9

935 957 957 963 987 986 1,004 1,005 976 1,013 1,021 985

January February March April May

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

Exempt 1,008 1,013 1,022 1,030 1,041

Nonexempt $ 8 8 8 7

Total 1,016 1,021 1,030 1,038 1,048

BUDGETED NUMBER OF TOTAL EMPLOYEES:

June July August September October November December

2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013 2013

Total 1,626 1,629 1,629 1,626 1,628 1,628 1,628



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 13$
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

138. To the extent that any changes or revisions should be made to the filing

data based on errors/omissions/revisions found after the Company filed

its case, please provide a listing and description of these required changes

revisions, as well as the impact on the Company’s filed revenue

requirement.

Response:

There are no known material errors, omissions, or revisions found after

Columbia filed its case.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 139

Respondent: William J. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

DATED JULY 19,2013

139. Please provide the Consumer Price Index (“CPI”) and the Consumer Price

Index — Urban (“CPI-U”) for each of the calendar years 2003 through 2012

(measured as of December).

Response:

The United States Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) manages the Consumer Price

Indexes (CPI) program, which, according to the BLS website www.bls.gov,

“produces monthly data on changes in the prices paid by urban consumers for a

representative basket of goods and services.” Columbia Gas of Kentucky is not

aware of a CPI concept that is more aggregated than CPI-U. The following values

of CPI-U — for series ID CUUR0000AAO, not seasonally adjusted - were obtained

from BLS:

2003 551.10

2004 565.80

2005 585.00

2006 603.90

2007 621.11

2008 644.95

2009 642.66



2010 653.20

2011 673.82

2012 687.76
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 140

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

140. Please provide the actual Injury and Damages expenses booked by the

Company for each of the years 2003 through 2012.

Response:

Please see the table below for the Injuries and Damages expenses recorded for

the years 2003 through 2012.

2003 $269,256

2004 ($14,060)

2005 ($41,574)

2006 $202,990

2007 $167,729

2008 $118,999

2009 $220,921

2010 $5,321

2011 $89,944

2012 $99,797



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00 167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 141

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

141. With regard to professional services expenses, please provide the

following information:

a. In the same format and detail as per filing requirement Schedule F-7,

provide a breakout of the professional services expenses (e.g., legal,

engineering, accounting, other) included in the pro forma adjusted test

year results.

5. Equivalent actual professional service expenses (by the categories

identified in part a above) booked in each of the years 200$ through

2012. For each of the expense category expenses from 2008 thiough the

pro forma test year to be provided in response to parts (a) and (b)

above, provide the portions charged to O&M expense.

Response:

a. Please see Part F of the response to PSC Set 2 DR No. 009.

1



b. Please see the table below for professional service expenses booked to O&M

accounts fri each of the years 2008 through 2013 year-to-date. Information for

the base and forecasted period can be found in Part F of the response to PSC

Set 2 DR No. 009.

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 YTD

Legal - - - - - -

Engineering - 3,159 11,150 4,477 108,614 36,536

Accounting 132,870 127,537 148,953 121,398 147,019 81,504

Other 8,750 16,250 31,782 34,890 149,156 140,727

Rate Case - - - - - 213,251

Total 141,520 146,946 191,885 150,755 404,799 472,028

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 142

Respondent: Paul R. Moul

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQU1ST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

142. Please provide Columbia’s authorized and earned return on common

equity over the past ten years. Please show the figures used in calculating

the earned return on common equity for each year, including all

adjustments to net income and/or common equity. Please provide copies

of all associated work papers and source documents. Please provide

copies of the source documents, work papers, and data in both hard copy

and electronic (Microsoft Excel) formats, with all data and formulae intact.

Response:

The information requested is on a separate CD provided in conjunction with

these responses. Please see the file named PSC Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR

No. 118 Attachment A for Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.’s authorized and

earned return on common equity over the past ten years. The file named PSC

Case No. 2013-00167_AG Set 1 DR No. 118 Attachment B is the workpaper

showing the earned return on common equity calculations.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 143

Respondent: Herbert A Miller, Jr.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

143. Please provide a general map of the Company’s service area(s).

Response:

A service territory map is attached as Attachment A.
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AG Set 1 DR No. 143
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Respondent: Herbert A. MiIIer,Jr
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 144

Respondents: Brooke E. Leslie and Judy M. Cooper

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

144. Please provide a tabulation of the complaints received by the Company

for each of the last five (5) years from customers regarding leaks or other

problems and concerns regarding gas mains, service lines and risers in the

Company’s system. Include in this response, the date, type of customer,

reason for the complaint, facility affected, description of problem,

response time, repair time, and total time the customer was without gas

service for each complaint identified.

Response:

OBJECTION. This question is overly broad and unduly burdensome. Without

waiving the foregoing objection, Columbia responds that it does not have a

report that contains the requested information nor does it maintain its records in

such a way that it is possible to manually generate the requested information.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 145

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

145. Please provide a detailed listing, description and dollar breakout of all test

year social and service club dues, country club dues and charitable

expenses included in the above-the-line test year expenses (both directly

booked by Columbia Gas of Kentucky and as included in the NCSC

allocated charges).

Response:

Please see the table below for a listing of Columbia direct industry, social,

service, and country club dues included in above-the-line forecasted test period

expenses.

Description Amount

American Gas Association $ 49,795
Kentucky Gas Association 10,300
Southern Gas Association 1,399
Common Ground Alliance Bronze Sponsorship 172
University of Missouri (Financial Research Institute) 7,500
Rotary Club of Lexington 500
Commerce Lexington 3,301
Ashland Alliance 3,500
Kentucky Association of Manufacturers 915
Total Industry, Social, Service, & Country Club Dues $ 77,382



NCSC total corporate dues and memberships included in above-the-line

forecasted test period expenses are $16,967. Information by type of due and

individual association is not separately identifiable.

Columbia records charitable contributions below-the-line to Account 426. NCSC

charitable contributions are not included in above-the-line forecasted test period

expenses.
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 146

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

146. Please provide a detailed listing, description and dollar breakout of all

above-the-line expenses (both directly booked by Columbia Gas of

Kentucky and as included in the NCSC-allocated charges) associated with

employee awards, gifts and prizes, company picnics, Christmas parties,

employee outings, and other similar employee related expenses.

Response:

Columbia and NCSC actual above-the-line expenses for an annual period were

reviewed to identify amounts for employee awards, gifts and prizes, company

picnics, parties, employee outings, and other similar employee related expenses.

Amounts identified were removed from forecasted test period above-the-line

expenses based on the assumption that a comparable level of these expenses is

budgeted in 2014.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 147

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

147. Please provide a detailed listing, description and dollar breakout of all test

year advertising expenses included in the above-the-line test year

expenses (both directly booked by Columbia Gas of Kentucky and as

included in the NCSC-allocated charges). In addition, indicate which of

these advertising expenses can be considered promotional and

institutional advertising.

Response:

Please see the tables below for a listing of Columbia advertising expenses and

NCSC advertising expenses billed to Columbia that are included in adjusted

above-the-line expenses for the forecasted test period.

1



Columbia

Description Amount

Energy Efficiency/Conservation $ 92,696

Public Awareness/Pipeline Safety 150,000

Community Support/Other 23,235

Total Gross Advertising Expense 265,931

Less: Deferred to Regulatory Asset (92,696)

NetAdvertising Expense $ 173,235

N CSC

Description Amount

Pipeline Safety/Public Awareness $ 61,841

Bill Inserts and Notices 31,472

Legal 3,818

Employee Recruitment/Other 1,320

Total NCSC Billed to Columbia $ 98,451

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 148

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLI]MBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

148. Please provide a detailed listing, description and dollar breakout of all test

year public relations and community relations/civic affairs expenses

included in the above-the-line test year expenses (both directly booked by

Columbia and as included in the NCSC-allocated charges).

Response:

Please see the table below for a listing of Columbia direct public relations and

community relations/civic affairs dues and memberships included in above-the-

line forecasted test period expenses.

Description Amount
Kentucky Chamber of Commerce $ 5,000
Mt. Sterling Montgomery County Chamber of Commerce 600

Paris Bourbon County Chamber of Commerce 495
Cynthiana Harrison County Chamber of Commerce 350
Georgetown Scott County Chamberof Commerce 500

Woodford County Chamber of Commerce 1,250
Frankfort Area Chamber of Commerce 365
Winchester Clark County Chamber of Commerce 500
Total Public Relations, Community Relations, Civic Affairs

Dues $ 9,060

1



NCSC total corporate dues and memberships included in above-the-line

forecasted test period expenses are $16,967. Information by type of due and

individual association is not separately identifiable.
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 149

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

149. Please provide any expenses associated with fines and penalties included

in the above-the-line test year expenses (both directly booked by

Columbia and as included in the NCSC-allocated charges).

Response:

Columbia records fines and penalties below-the-line to Accoant 426. No fines or

penalties are included in above-the-line forecasted test period expenses. NCSC

fines and penalties are not separately identifiable in the forecasted test period.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-0 0167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 150
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS Of KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

150. With regard to AGA dues, please provide the following information:

a. Total AGA dues included in the test year expenses. In addition,

explain as to whether 100% of these expenses are booked above-the-

line or whether a portion of them are booked below-the-line, and

explain the reason for this below-the-line portion.

b. Please provide the latest available percentage breakout with regard to

the activities performed by the American Gas Association.

c. Provide a copy of the latest American Gas Association document that

includes detailed descriptions of the nature and purpose of each of the

functional areas to be provided in response to part b above.

Response:

a. Total AGA dues included in the forecasted test period are $49,795. The entire

amount is included in above-the-line expenses.

b. Please see the table below.

1



2013
ALLOCATION

Programs Funded by Dues

Communications 10.22%
Corporate Affairs 7.93%
Demand Growth 3.58%
General & Administrative 19.38%
General Counsel 4.22%
Government Relations: Federal 9.00%
Government Relations: State 4.64%
Industry Finance Administrative 4.88%
Pro grams
Operations &t Engineering 22.86%
Policy, Planning & Regulatory Affairs 13.29%
Expense Budget 100.00%

Note
AGA estimates that lobbying expenses, as defined under IRC Section 162,
will account for 3% of member dues in 2013.

c. Refer to the descriptions below.

AMERICAN GAS ASSOCIATION
Definitions of Functional Cost Centers For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Communications develops informational material for member companies and
consumers and coordinates all media activity.

Corporate Affairs provides opportunities for interaction between member
companies and the financial community. The focus is to promote interest in the
investment opportunities in the industry.

Demand Growth supports the growth objectives of natural gas distribution
companies by advancing sustainable growth opportunities for the direct and
distributed use of natural gas in the residential, commercial and industrial
markets.

2



General and Administrative includes:
1. Office of the President provides senior management guidance for all AGA

activities.
2. Human Resources develops and administers employee programs and

provides office and personnel services.
3. Finance and Administration develops and administers financial

accounting and treasury services and maintains computer services
capability.

General Counsel provides legal counsel to the Association.

Government Relations provides members with information on legislative
development; prepares testimony, comments, and filings regarding legislative
activities, lobbies on behalf of the industry.

Industry Finance and Administration develops and implements programs in
such areas as accounting, human resources, and risk management for member
companies.

Operations and Engineering develops and implements programs and practices to
meet the operational, safety, and engineering needs of the industry.

Policy, Planning Sr Regulatory Affairs includes:
1. Policy & Analysis identifies the need for and conducts energy analyses

and modeling efforts in the areas of gas supply and demand, economics,
and the environment.

2. Regulatory Affairs provides members with information on FERC and state
regulatory developments; prepares testimony, comments, and filings
regarding regulatory activities.

3



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 151

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

151. Please provide a detailed listing, description and quantification of the

following expenses included in the above-the-line test year O&M expenses

(both direct Columbia and allocated NCSC expenses):

a. Spousal expenses.

b. Non-Deductible Meals and Entertainment expenses. In addition,

explain why these expenses are non-deductible.

c. Employee welfare expenses.

d. Employee moving expenses. In addition, provide the actual employee

moving expenses booked by CGK in each of the years 2008 through

2012.

Response:

a. There are no Columbia direct spousal expenses included in above-the-line

expenses for the forecasted test period. NCSC spousal expenses are not

separately identifiable.

1



b. Non-deductible meals and entertainment expenses are not separately

identifiable in the forecasted test period.

c. Above-the-line forecasted test period expenses include Employee Assistance

Plan in the amount of $20,064 for Columbia direct and $2,095 for NCSC.

d. There are no Columbia direct relocation expenses in above-the-line forecasted

test period expense. There are NCSC moving expenses in above-the-line

forecasted test period expense in the amount of $27,840.

Columbia recorded relocation expenses of $63,465 in 200$ and $24 in 2009. No

relocation expenses were recorded by Columbia in 2010, 2011, and 2012.

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 152

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

152. Please provide a detailed breakout of the components making up all of the

company dues and subscriptions and employee dues and descriptions

included in the test year.

Response: Please see the table below for Columbia dues and memberships

included in the forecasted test period.

Description Amount
American Gas Association $ 49,795
Kentucky Gas Association 10 300
Southern Gas Association - 1,399
Common Ground Alliance Bronze Sponsorship * 172
Ashland Alliance 3,500
KentuckyChamberofCommerce 1 5,000
Mt Sterling Montgomery County Chamber of Commerce 600
Paris Bourbon County Chamber of Commerce 495
Cynthiana Harrison County Chamber of Commerce 350
Georgetown Scott County Chamber of Commerce 500
Woodford County Chamber of Commerce [ 1,250
Commerce Lexington

- 3,301
Frankfort Area Chamber of Commerce 365
Winchester Clark County Chamber of Commerce 500
University of Missouri (Financial Research Institute) 7500
Rotary Club of Lexington 500
Kentucky Association of Manufacturers 915
Total $ 86,442

Employee dues are not separately identifiable.

1



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 153

Respondent: Chad E. Notestone and S. Mark Katko

COLIJMEJA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

153. Please provide the following actual test-year amounts by class or rate

schedule as available:

a. Late payment charges,

5. Customer deposits,

c. Customer advances, and,

d. Uncollectibles expense.

Response:

a. Please see Columbia’s response to AG data request Set 1 No. 226. Columbia

does not forecast late payment charges by class or rate schedule.

b. Please see Columbia’s response to AG data requests Set 1 No. 18$.

c. Please see Columbia’s response to AG data request Set 1 No. 280. Columbia

does not forecast customer advances by class or rate schedule.



d. Uncollectibles expense for the forecasted test period is available as follows:

residential and small commercial and industrial (non-gas only) - $430,000; gas

cost - $208,000; large volume commercial and industrial - $25,000; Energy

Assistance Program - $453,983. Please note that uncollectibles expense is further

adjusted on Schedule D-2.4.
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 154

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

154. Please provide the annual level of write-offs by rate schedule for each of

the last five (5) years (net of surrendered deposits).

Response:

Write-offs by rate schedule are not available.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 155

Respondent: William J. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, NC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

155. Reference Gresham testimony at pages 3-5, please provide any and all

work papers used to develop number of customers by service type and/or

service classification. Work papers should be provided in Excel format

with all cells unlocked.

Response:

Work papers for new customer additions and attrition are attached along with a

forecast report showing the application of those concepts. In the application,

attrition is seen in the bottom section in column 1 “Existing” and new customer

additions are seen in the middle section in column 2 “New”.



t(Jurce Customer Additions and Attrition 201 .
Res Customers

________

Year End Additions I Attrition % Additions I ¾ Attrition
CKY 2002 128,241
CKY 2003 127,932 1,342 (1,664) 1.0% -1.3%
CKY 2004 127,072 993 (1,873) 0.8% -1.5%
CKY 2005 126,412 820 (1,490) 0.6% -1.2%
CKY 2006 125,429 716 (1,706) 0.6% -1.3%
CKY 2007 124,953 418 (906) 0.3% -0.7%
CKY 2008 123,724 347 (1,589) 0.3% -1.3%
CKY 2009 122,053 192 (1,878) 0.2% -1.5%
CKY 2010 121,780 215 (502) 0.2% -0.4%
CKY 2011 120,681 214 (1,326 0.2% -1.1%

Corn Customers

_________

Year End Additions I Attrition % Additions I % Attrition
CKY 2002 14,682
CKY 2003 14,676 284 (314) 1.9% -2.1%
CKY 2004 14,748 317 (260) 2.2% -1.8%
CKY 2005 14,745 218 (226) 1.5% -1.5%
CKY 2006 14,539 168 (409) 1.3% -2.8%
CKY 2007 14,450 151 (249) 1.0% -1.7%
CKY 2006 14,359 160 (261) 1.1% -1.8%
CKY 2009 14,122 108 (356) 0.8% -2.5%
CKY 2010 14,075 91 (146) 0.6% -1.0%
CKY 2011 14,000 84 (173 0.6% -1.2%

Average
Adjust

584 (1,437) 0.5% -0.8%
0.3%

Average 178 (266) 1.2% -1.6%
0.0%



. . .
Residential Additions Customer Forecast

I CKY
2012 288
2013 322
2014 386

Commercial Additions Customer Forecast
I CKY I

2012 113
2013 116
2014 124



Entry Residential Additions Customer Forecast Cumulative Percentage
CKY CKY I CKY I

2012 Jan 14 5.0% 5.0%
2012 Feb 20 12.0% 7.0%
2012 Mar 23 20.0% 8.0%
2012 Apt 23 28.0% 8.0%
2012 May 17 34.0% 6.0%
2012 Jun 20 41.0% 7.0%
2012 Jul 20 48.0% 7.0%
2012 Aug 23 56.0% 8.0%
2012 Sep 29 66.0% 10.0%
2012 Oct 32 77.0% 11.0%
2012 Nov 35 89.0% 12.0%
2012 Dec 32 100.0% 11.0%
2013 Jan 16 5.0% 5.0%
2013 Feb 23 12.0% 7.0%
2013 Mar 29 21.0% 9.0%
2013 Apr 26 29.0% 8.0%
2013 May 19 35.0% 6.0%
2013 Jun 23 42.0% 7.0%
2013 Jul 19 48.0% 6.0%
2013 Aug 26 56.0% 8.0%
2013 Sep 32 66.0% 10.0%
2013 Oct 35 77.0% 11.0%
2013 Nov 39 89.0% 12.0%
2013 Dec 35 100.0% 11.0%
2014 Jan 19 5.0% 5.0%
2014 Feb 27 12.0% 7.0%
2014 Mar 35 21.0% 9.0%
2014 Apr 31 29.0% 8.0%
2014 May 23 35.0% 6.0%
2014 Jun 27 42.0% 7.0%
2014 Jul 23 48.0% 6.0%
2014 Aug 31 56.0% 8.0%
2014 Sep 39 66.0% 10.0%
2014 Oct 42 77.0% 11.0%
2014 Nov 46 89.0% 12.0%
2014 Dec 42 100.0% 11.0%



Entry Residential Additions Customer Forecast Cumulative Percentage
CKY CKY I CKY

2012 Jan 7 6.0% 6.0%
2012 Feb 8 13.0% 7.0%
2012 Mar 8 20.0% 7.0%
2012 Apr 8 27.0% 7.0%
2012 May 7 33.0% 6.0%
2012 Jun 7 39.0% 6.0%
2012 Jul 9 47.0% 8.0%
2012 Aug 10 56.0% 9.0%
2012 Sep 12 67.0% 11.0%
2012 Oct 14 79.0% 12.0%
2012 Nov 12 90.0% 11.0%
2012 Dec 11 100.0% 10.0%
2013 Jan 7 6.0% 6.0%
2013 Feb 9 14.0% 8.0%
2013 Mar 9 22.0% 8.0%
2013 Apr 30.0% 8.0%
2013 May 7 36.0% 6.0%
2013 Jun 7 42.0% 6.0%
2013 Jul 9 50.0% 8.0%
2013 Aug 9 58.0% 8.0%
2013 Sep 12 68.0% 10.0%
2013 Oct 14 80.0% 12.0%
2013 Nov 13 91.0% 11.0%
2013 Dec 10 100.0% 9.0%
2014 Jan 7 6.0% 6.0%
2014 Feb 10 14.0% 8.0%
2014 Mar 10 22.0% 8.0%
2014 Apr 10 30.0% 8.0%
2014 May 7 36.0% 6.0%
2014 Jun 7 42.0% 6.0%
2014 Jul 10 50.0% 8.0%
2014 Aug 10 58.0% 8.0%
2014 Sep 12 68.0% 10.0%
2014 Oct 15 80.0% 12.0%
2014 Nov 14 91.0% 11.0%
2014 Dec 11 100.0% 9.0%



• 0 0
New Smasher Report - December Customers and Total Volumes 7,29/2013 Pae 1 ofI

COLUMBL4 GAE OfKE?QTUCKY EYRCI2A Reside’ztiuJ

Henthg Cu5rOme1

Year Existing New Cony Total Custoners

2011 120,681 0 0 120,661 0
2012 119,628 288 0 119,916 0
2013 118,671 610 0 119,281 0
2014 117.722 996 0 718.718 0

2012 -7,053 286 0 -765 0
2013 -957 322 0 -635 0
2014 -949 386 0 .

2012 -0.87% 0.00% 0.00% -0.63% 0.00%
2013 -0.80% 111.81% 0.00% -0.53% 0.00%
2014 -0.80% 6326% 000% -0.47% 0.00%



• 0 0

New Smasher Report - December Customers and Total Volumes 7/29/2013 Pe I ofI

COLU&IBL4 GAS OfKENT(ICKY KuJCJ2A Commeia1

Heating Cz&torneis Non Heat

Year Existing New Coin’ Total Cistozners

2077 14,002 0 0 14,002 0
2012 13,776 113 0 13,891 0
2013 13,558 229 0 13,787 0
2014 13.341 353 0 13,694 0

2012 -224 113 -. 0 -111
2013 -220 116 0 -104 0
2014 -217 124 0 -93 0

2012 -1.60% 0.00% 0.00% -0.79% 0.00%
2013 -1.60% 102.65% 0.00% -0.75% 0.00%
2014 -1.60% 54.15% 000% -067% 0.00%



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 156

Respondent: William J. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

156. Reference Gresham testimony at page 5. Please provide the econometric

models, and all input data in Excel format, referenced used to develop the

residential and commercial usage per customer (lines 5 and 11

respectively).

Response:

These models were estimated and processed using mainframe SAS and do not

reside in spreadsheet format. The data used for model estimation and the

forecast of the independent variables are included in two files on a separate CD.

The files are names “AG 1-156 Commerical.xlsx” and .“AG 1-156

ResidentiaLxlsx.”

The econometric model for the residential usage per customer was estimated as:



Ln(mcf) = f (Ln(real price, LRP), Ln( real income per capita, LRYPC), Ln (energy

efficiency variable LENCR), actual HDD (ADDD), monthly binary variables

(Mmm)). Ln represents natural log function.

The AUTOREG Procedure

Dependent Variable LAUPC — Residential Model

Maximum Likelihood Estimates

SSE 1.42013032 DEE 232
MSE 0.00612 Root MSE 0.07824
SEC —473.56263 AIC —349.15123
gresa R-Square 0.9729 Total R—Square 0.9942

Standard
Variable RE Estimate Error t Value Pr > tf

Intercept 1 —18.0212 1.0115 —17.82 <.0001
Ml 1 1.0251 0.0712 14.40 <.0001
M2 1 1.0917 0.0686 15.90 <.0001
M3 1 1.1744 0.0572 20.34 <.0001
144 1 1.1241 0.0446 25.19 <.0001
MS 1 0.7439 0.0356 20.93 <.0001
MC 1 0.3006 0.0291 10.32 <.0001
M7 1 0.0305 0.0238 3.13 0.0020
NO 1 0.0290 0.0258 1.13 0.2613
1110 1 0.3488 0.0301 11.39 <.0001
Nil 1 0.9100 0.0413 22.04 <.0001
1112 1 1.0675 0.0580 18.41 <.0001
LRP 1 —0.0332 0.0391 —0.83 0.3961
ADDD 1 0.001312 0.0000623 24.26 <.0001
LRYPC 1 0.0300 1.1658E—9 %.289E7 <.0001
LENCR 1 2.6131 0.1392 18.77 <.0001

The econometric model for the commercial usage per customer was estimated as:

2



Ln(mcf) = f ( Ln(real price, LRP), Ln( real gross county product, LRGCP), Ln

(energy efficiency variable LENCC), actual HDD (ADDD), monthly binary

variables (Mmm), binary variables for unusual data points for a given year and

month (Dyyyymm) ). Ln represents natural log function.

The AUTOREG Procedure

Dependent Variable LAUPC — conercial Model

SEE 0.53047814 DEE 171
MSE 0.00310 Root MSE 0.05570
SEC —465.4619 AIC —557.67443
Reress R—Square 0.9706 Total R—Square 0.9937

Standard prox
Variable BE Estimate Error t Value Pr > Iti

Intercept 1 —8.2024 6.1964 —1.32 0.1874
Ml 1 0.6911 0.0575 12.01 <.0001
M2 1 0.6992 0.0555 12.59 <.0001
143 1 0.6883 0.0470 14.65 <.0001
144 1 0.5516 0.0367 15.02 <.0001
MS 1 0.2615 0.0284 9.20 <.0001
146 1 0.0632 0.0237 2.66 0.0085
147 1 0.007450 0.0185 0.40 0.6871
149 1 0.0417 0.0184 2.27 0.0244
1410 1 0.2470 0.0242 10.19 <.0001
Mu 1 0.5098 0.0330 15.45 <.0001
1112 1 0.6584 0.0482 13.65 <.0001
D201012 1 0.2319 0.0563 4.12 <.0001
D201101 1 0.1516 0.0572 2.63 0.0088
D201001 1 0.1066 0.0572 1.86 0.0640
D201002 1 0.1085 0.0634 1.71 0.0887
D201003 1 0.1892 0.0631 3.00 0.0031
D201004 1 —0.1910 0.0560 —3.41 0.0008
D201l12 1 —0.1229 0.0596 —2.06 0.0409
D200l01 1 —0.1202 0.0508 —2.36 0.0192
D199509 1 0.2882 0.0503 5.73 <.0001
D199507 1 0.2101 0.0503 4.18 <.0001
D200906 1 0.2425 0.0491 4.94 <.0001
ISP 1 —0.0101 0.0230 —0.44 0.660%
ADDD 1 0.001035 0.0000518 19.99 <.0001
LRGCP 1 0.0500 5.7501E—9 8695480 <.0001
LENCC 1 0.4634 0.2720 1.70 0.0903
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 157

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COUJMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

157. Reference Gresham testimony beginning at line 1$ of page 5. Please

provide all work papers and all input data in Excel format, referenced

used to develop the volume for each group of customers (i.e., residential,

commercial, CHOICE, residual, industrial and “all other”).

Response:

Summary of Forecast Method

Residential and commercial customers are forecasted as two concepts, new

customer additions and attrition. The forecasted December customer count is the

customer count from the previous December plus customer additions for the year

less customer attrition. The work papers provided with Columbia’s response to AG

data request number 1-55 show the history of attrition and the forecasted level. The

work papers also show the forecast of customer additions provided by the New

Business team. The attached Residential Forecast Report and Commercial Forecast

Report show the concepts as applied using the forecast program logic where



attrition is seen in the bottom section in column 1 “Existing” and the new customer

additions are seen in the middle section in column 2 “New”. The monthly counts

for new customers are provided by the New Business team while existing customer

counts are calculated from the December count using historical ratios that reflect an

average shut-off and reconnect pattern that occurs each year (See work papers in

accompanying CD, AG 1-157.xlsx, tabs “Res Cust” and “Corn Cust”, Residential

Forecast Report.pdf, Commercial Forecast Report.pdf and the work papers

supplied as part of Columbia’s response to AG data request number 1-155).

Residential and commercial usage per customer (UPC) are forecasted using

annual trends from the econometric models described in the work papers supplied

in Columbia’s response to AG data request number 1-156. The models are not used

directly because the beginning point of the forecast is set to a take-off point (TOP).

This calibration eliminates the annual level of random error in the forecast models

and allows for professional judgment in setting the TOP. Judgment is used in

setting the TOP for both the residential and commercial UPC. The UPC in 2012

dropped significantly. The Forecasting Group decided that the drop was due to the

unusual weather patterns that are imlikely to reoccur (See Columbia’s response to

AG data request number 1-306) and therefore adjusted the TOP for both the

residential and commercial classes. Note that the level of commercial UPC is less

than may be reported or calculated elsewhere in this filing because the data

2



excludes some accounts forecasted by the Large Customer Relations group. (See

work papers in accompanying CD, file AG 1-157.xlsx, tabs “Res TOP” and “Corn

TOP”).

The TOP is an annual concept that is forecasted with the trend from the UPC

models. Monthly UPC values are calculated by allocating annual base load TJPC

(determined by the normalization method described in Staff 2-21) to months by

multiplying daily base load UPC (annual base load UPC / 365) by the number of

days in each month. Temperature-sensitive UPC (difference between total and base

load UPC) is allocated to months using percentages calculated from historical data

as shown in the attached (See work papers in accompanying CD, ifie AG 1-157.xlsx,

tabs “Res TS” and “Corn TS”).

Residential and commercial CHOICE customers and DPC for each class are

calibrated to a current annual level using the company’s CHOICE demand curve

system (See work papers in accompanying CD, file AG 1-157.xlsx, tab “Choice”).

Customers and UPC are forecasted at the same annual rate as the class totals. This

preserves the observed saturation rates. Monthly values are calculated using the

same method as the class totals.

Monthly volume for the class total and CHOICE is the product of monthly

customers and LWC. The residential and commercial total forecasts are provided in

3



the accompanying CD, Residential Forecast Report.pdf and Commercial Forecast

Report.pdf.

Monthly traditional transportation volume for the commercial class is

forecasted for large commercial customers by the Large Customer Relations group

and is supplemented with an “all other” monthly forecast provided by the

Forecasting Group. The “all other” portion is assigned the growth rate from the

class total model adjusted for the growth in the large customer segment (See work

papers in accompanying CD, file AG 1-157.xlsx, tab “Corn Other”). Traditional

transportation customers are set at the current actual level.

Monthly sales customers and volume are calculated as the residual category,

class total minus CHOICE minus traditional transportation.

The Large Customer Relations (“LCR”) group generates a monthly forecast

of volume for Columbia’s largest industrial and commercial customers (“major

accounts”) whether those customers transport or purchase gas from Columbia. This

forecast represents 95% of the industrial class volume. The forecast created by LCR

is the result of interviews/discussions held with each major account customer,

combined with LCR’s knowledge of the customer, the industry segment, and

general economic factors. The “all other” portion of the industrial volume (not

forecasted by the LCR group) is assigned the growth rate from the class total

4



econometric model estimated by the forecasting Group (See AG 1-56), adjusted for

the growth in the large customer segment (See work papers in accompanying CD,

file AG 1-157.xlsx, tab ‘md Other”).

Forecasts of gas sales to the “all other” industrial group are held constant at

a recently observed level so that the growth assigned to “all other” industrial is

attributed to traditional transportation. In similar fashion, industrial CHOICE

customers and volumes are set equal to the most recently observed level and held

constant.

The total forecast is presented in the accompanying CD in the files AG 1-157

forecast Report - Volume.pdf, AG 1-157 Forecast Report — Volume Detail.pdf and

AG 1-157 Forecast Report - Customers.pdf

5



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 15$

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

15$. Reference Gresham testimony at page 11. Please provide any and all

workpapers used to develop the graph on page 11. The work papers

should show both non-normalized and weather normalized sales.

Response:

The work paper is attached.



Columbia Gas of Kentucky

Residential Average Use per Customer

. . .
AG 1-158

Actual Normal

1992 97.9 98.2
1993 101.2 97.4

1994 98.9 95.1

1995 96.9 93.6

1996 106.4 94.4

1997 95.7 90.8

1998 80.4 88.7

1999 83.9 88.4
2000 86.1 86.9
2001 82.5 82.5

2002 81.5 81.0

2003 84.3 81.2

2004 78.1 78.4

2005 76.9 75.7

2006 68.6 70.5

2007 69.9 71.5

2008 75.3 71.6

2009 72.0 70.3

2010 74.7 69.3

2011 73.1 70.7

2012 59.6 66.9

-

Residential Annual Volume/Customer
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KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 159

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

159. Reference Gresham testimony at page 12. Please provide data used to

produce the graph on page 12 and please provide the source of the data.

Response:

The nominal prices were obtained from Columbia’s financial reporting system.

Real prices were calculated using annual CPI values from the U.S. Bureau of

Labor Statistics with the base year reset to 2002.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky

Residential Average Price in $/mcf

Nominal Real

2002 8.83 8.83

2003 10.42 10.19

2004 12.53 11.93

2005 13.42 12.36

2006 14.16 12.63

2007 11.78 10.22

2008 15.06 12.58

2009 13.64 11.44

2010 9.49 7.83

2011 10.48 8.38

2012 10.04 7.87



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 160

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

160. Reference Gresham testimony at page 11. Please provide any and all work

papers that were used to develop the claim that a reduction in customer

usage of 1.9% per year for the past ten years is caused by structural

conservation. Please provide the source for all data used to support your

answer.

Response: As shown in the graph on page 12 of the testimony, there were

periods of both increasing and decreasing prices. Structural conservation was

defined as a decline in usage independent of trends in natural gas prices. Because

increasing prices (not decreasing prices) are associated with decreases in

consumption, the reductions in usage are not price driven for much of the

period. There was, however, a price response in the winters of 2004-2005 and

2005-2006. There are no work papers.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-001 67
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 161

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

161. Reference Gresham testimony at page 11. Please provide any and all work

papers that were used to develop the claim that a reduction in customer

usage of 1.2% per year for the past five years is caused by structural

conservation. Please provide the source for all data used to support your

answer.

Response: As shown in the graph on page 12 of the testimony, the period in

question was one of flat or decreasing prices. Structural conservation was

defined as a decline in usage independent of trends in natural gas prices. Because

increasing prices (not decreasing prices) are associated with decreases in

consumption, the reductions in usage are not price driven. There are no

workpapers.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 162

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENfUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

162. Please provide the weather normalized sales by month and by service

classification for 2008, 2009 and 2010, 2011 and 2012.

Response:

Weather normalized sales by month and by service classification for 2008, 2009

and 2010, 2011 and 2012 are provided in the following table.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky
Weather Normalized Consumption in mci

Residential Commercial
2008 1 1,851,991 1,347,161
2008 2 1,819,417 1,257,361
2008 3 1,435,464 1,012,814
2008 4 863,646 627,193

2008 5 349,595 364,161
2008 6 186,756 273,358
2008 7 137,150 263,834
2008 8 126,915 241,219
2008 9 134,463 265,911
2008 10 181,250 377,001
2008 11 562,517 564,824
2008 12 1,286,857 990,635
2009 1 1,784,079 1,332,674
2009 2 1,734,716 1,217,499
2009 3 1,357,245 978,651

2009 4 825,751 666,333

2009 5 389,335 385,903



2009 6 198,197 376,208

2009 7 134,514 271,178

2009 8 127,987 249,572

2009 9 127,989 260,523

2009 10 212,099 336,021

2009 11 538,839 525,187

2009 12 1,226,949 952,215

2010 1 1,836,634 1,345,120

2010 2 1,727,630 1,251,175

2010 3 1,385,661 1,006,246

2010 4 764,951 587,500

2010 5 322,610 359,878

2010 6 177,734 260,378

2010 7 121,596 263,954

2010 8 110,670 266,319

2010 9 116,949 250,379

2010 10 178,544 312,542

2010 11 496,152 543,734

2010 12 1,255,636 1,047,966

2011 1 1,863,956 1,354,860

2011 2 1,762,963 1,241,012

2011 3 1,318,137 980,504

2011 4 797,108 620,879

2011 5 359,186 384,325

2011 6 185,929 274,080

2011 7 130,190 245,556

2011 8 109,540 265,246

2011 9 123,294 263,712

2011 10 193,620 338,495

2011 11 556,902 519,171

2011 12 1,182,328 916,473

2012 1 1,756,172 1,272,093

2012 2 1,668,798 1,216,022

2012 3 1,312,417 957,766

2012 4 607,682 604,947

2012 5 326,467 398,384

2012 6 158,482 319,455

2012 7 120,485 298,619

2012 8 110,628 283,038

2012 9 119,037 281,175

2012 10 185,794 350,496

2012 11 550,388 572,525

2012 12 1,164,077 931,942

2



KY PSC Case No. 20 13-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 163

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

163. Please provide the actual sales by month and by service classification for

2008, 2009 and 2010, 2011 and 2012.

Response: Actual sales by month and by service classification for 2008, 2009 and

2010, 2011 and 2012 are provided in the following table.

Columbia Gas of Kentucky
Actual Consumption in mcf

Residential Commercial Industrial

2008 1 1,736,281 1,275,087 2,125,293

2008 2 1,810,076 1,251,806 1,990,319

2008 3 1,592,630 1,103,984 1,832,343

2008 4 916,133 653,612 1,758,407

2008 5 391,992 386,007 1,426,713

2008 6 209,241 279,618 1,340,655

2008 7 137,150 263,834 1,367,725

2008 8 126,915 241,219 1,332,678

2008 9 133,753 262,263 1,402,692

2008 10 163,174 332,495 1,307,355

2008 11 607,042 597,285 1,194,327



2008 12 1,549,784 1,154,678 1,230,310

2009 1 1,832,296 1,363,288 1,280,986

2009 2 1,874,519 1,300,896 1,404,633

2009 3 1,317,299 955,240 1,395,516

2009 4 $22,428 664,381 1,193,714

2009 5 370,357 376,484 1,032,984

2009 6 186,731 356,727 1,004,638

2009 7 134,514 271,178 1,032,358

2009 8 127,987 249,572 1,051,615

2009 9 127,989 260,523 1,157,570

2009 10 248,999 371,397 1,227,629

2009 11 585,633 556,177 1,415,671

2009 12 1,219,396 947,545 1,646,793

2010 1 2,111,016 1,514,997 1,778,100

2010 2 1,922,370 1,371,362 1,617,671

2010 3 1,582,698 1,122,547 1,513,624

2010 4 609,613 509,773 1,333,802

2010 5 279,296 337,616 1,216,517

2010 6 158,000 260,378 1,223,602

2010 7 121,596 263,954 1,155,305

2010 8 110,670 266,319 1,197,396

2010 9 115,692 250,379 1,057,204

2010 10 179,116 313,081 1,348,658

2010 11 467,786 521,939 1,234,818

2010 12 1,470,344 1,193,917 1,753,733

2011 1 2,256,599 1,597,095 1,764,179

2011 2 1,887,415 1,315,490 1,488,932

2011 3 1,159,146 884,422 1,495,733

2



2011 4 812,937 629,388 1,252,282

2011 5 362,737 386,146 1,317,613

2011 6 197,057 275,773 1,224,908

2011 7 130,190 245,556 1,128,840

2011 8 109,540 265,246 1,330,064

2011 9 129,992 280,235 1,127,155

2011 10 220,993 369,968 1,236,577

2011 11 582,852 534,936 1,324,416

2011 12 1,029,157 823,760 1,534,479

2012 1 1,553,982 1,153,553 1,572,880

2012 2 1,438,229 1,077,674 1,461,039

2012 3 1,032,599 799,872 1,407,773

2012 4 393,169 466,895 1,330,098

2012 5 295,505 381,520 1,311,898

2012 6 145.204 309,508 1,266,107

2012 7 120,485 298,619 1,083,274

2012 8 110,628 283,038 1,235,545

2012 9 122,262 281,175 1,218,250

2012 10 218,102 382,873 1,371,973

2012 11 655,546 642,625 1,511,163

2012 12 1,097,183 891,718 1,524,450

3



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 164

Respondent: William I. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JU[N 19,2013

164. Reference Gresham testimony at pages 8 and 9. For each model listed on

pages 8 and 9, please provide the model and database (in electronic

format) of independent and explanatory variables used for each model.

The databases should include but not be limited to monthly historical

customer count (by class), gas cost, throughput data, degree-days, price

information and economic and demographic data.

Response:

Econometric model results are reported in Columbia’s responses to AG data

request number 1-56 and 1-156.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 165

Respondent: William J. Gresham

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUQ(Y, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

165. Please explain and provide all analyses supporting the system design day

average temperature (heating degree days).

a. Please identify the weather station(s) in which the Company utilizes

heating degree data for design day and weather nominalization

purposes.

b. Please provide daily heating degree days for as long as available.

Please provide in hard copy as well as in electronic format.

Response:

a. The weather stations used for weather normalization are Huntington, WV

and Lexington, KY.

5. The degree data is in a file on the separate CD. The file is labeled

“Attachment 1, AG Setl-165.xlsx” and provides the historical daily

temperatures and calculated degree days having a Balance Point

Temperature of 65°f.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 166
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLIJMBL& GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

166. Please provide a revised Schedule I-i Sheet 1 of 1 for Filing Requirement

13-I from witness Katko (on pages 108-110 of Volume #8), so that it will

contain the same breakdown of Revenues & Expenses as Schedules C-2.1A

& C-2.1B from witness Katko (on pages 53-56 of Volume #8).

Response:

Please refer to Attachment A of this response. Please note that this level of detail

is not available for the years 2015 and 2016.



.
PSC Case No. 2013-00167

AG Set 1 DR No. 166
Attachment A

Page 1 of 5
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

.

LINE ACCOU NT
NO. NO(S)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2013-00167

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENTS

MOST RECENT FIVE CALENDAR YEARS

ACCOUNT TITLE 2008 2009 2010
(1) (2) (3)
$ $ $

BASE FORECAST
2011 2012 8/31/2013 12/31/2014

(4) (5) (6) (7)
$ $ $ $

110,662,530 89,591,577 64,483,915 69,481,707 54,689,609 54,037,561 51,502,752
61,045,451 47,920,184 30,869,312 30,642,988 21,673,684 20,798,375 20,073,736
2,550,768 1,482,106 1,034,134 1,386,480 1,316,437 1,481,965 1,086,839

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

2
3
4
5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14

15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

480
481.1
481.2
481.9

483
487
488
489

493 - 495

717
723
728
741
742

OPERATING REVENUE

SALES OF GAS
RESIDENTIAL
COMMERCIAL
INDUSTRIAL
OTHER

TOTAL SALES OF GAS

OTHER OPERATING INCOME
SALES FOR RESALE
FORFEITED DISCOUNTS
MISC. SERVICE REVENUES
TRANSPORTATION OF GAS OF OTHERS
OTHER GAS REVENUES fMISC./OFF SYSTEM SALES)

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING INCOME

TOTAL OPERATING RE VENUE

OPERATING EXPENSES
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PRODUCTION EXPENSE

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS EXPENSE
FUEL FOR LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PROCESS
LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS
STRUCTURES & IMPROVEMENTS
PRODUCTION EQUIPMENT

TOTAL LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS PROD. EXPENSE

174,258,749 138,993,867 96,387,361 101,511,175 77,679,730 76,317,901 72,663,328

243,259 205,268 106,089 128,094 72,753 66,733 76,269
192,713 209,255 493,928 572,294 406,197 390,785 356,864
147,314 133,474 139,469 131,252 149,536 141,547 139,623

17624,937 19,093,556 18,631,996 19,652,794 19,408,997 20,317,233 19,526,353
15,961909 (2,308,681) 21,030,291 23,318,524 3,368,237 10765,405 385,220

34,170,132 17,332,872 40,401,773 43,802,958 23,405,720 31,681,703 20,484,329

208,428,881 156,326,739 136,789,134 145,314,133 101,085,450 107,999,604 93,147,657

706 1,127 1,529 1,660 1,590 1,693 1,888
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 71 0 0 0 0

706 1,127 1,600 1,660 1,590 1,693 1,888



12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

870
871
874
875
876
878
879
880
881

885
886
887
889
890
892
893
894

.
PSC Case No. 2013-00167

AG Set I DR No. 166
Attachment A

Page 2 of 5
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

.

LINE ACCOU NT
NO. NO. (5) ACCOUNT TITLE

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2013-00167

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENTS

MOST RECENT FIVE CALENDAR YEARS

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11

801-803
804
805
806
807
808
812
813

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
$ $ $ $ $

BASE FORECAST
8/31/2013 12/31/2014

(6) (7)
$ $

172,231,551 50,758,577 82,332,325 88,741,717 43,257,742 39,865,730 37,489,274
2,784,691 2,073,128 1,665,682 1,436,498 669,542 782,046 742,362

882,776 27,547,097 (14,424,246) 2,852,961 1,536,270 (12,973,500) 1,484,724
(9,492,973) 7,822,628 2,954,482 747,456 (6,129,739) (5,735,102) (5,196,533)

390,527 512,609 450,395 437,621 433,465 436,993 444,434
(11,525,301) 14,493,570 6,736,905 (7,883,647) 3,702,894 25,242,347 2,598,267

(182,156) (93,547) (99,795) (78,097) (57,771) (40,217) 0
5,543 0 27,598 0 16,204 0 0

155,094,658 103,114,062 79,643,346 86,254,509 43,428,607 47,578,296 37,562,527

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE ACCOUNTS
OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES - OPERATION

NATURAL GAS FIELD & TRANSMISSION LINE PURCH
NATURAL GAS CITY GATE PURCHASES
OTHER GAS PURCHASES
EXCHANGE GAS
PURCHASED GAS EXPENSE
GAS WITHDRAWN FROM STORAGE
GAS USED FOR OTHER UTILITY OPERATIONS
EXCHANGE FEES

TOTAL OTHER GAS SUPPLY EXPENSES - OPERATION

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - OPERATION
SUPERVISION AND ENGINEERING
DISTRIBUTION LOAD DISPATCHING
MAINS AND SERVICES EXPENSES
MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - GEN.
MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - IND.
METERS AND HOUSE REGULATOR EXPENSE
CUSTOMER INSTALLATIONS EXPENSE
OTHER EXPENSE
TELECOMMUNICATION EXPENSE - ENGINEERING

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - OPERATION

DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE
SUPERVISION AND ENGINEERING
STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS
MAINS
MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - GEN.
MEASURING AND REGULATION STA. EXPENSE - IND.
SERVICES
METERS AND HOUSE REGULATORS
OTHER EQUIPMENT

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE

744,256 645,682 941,512 688,018 677,858 803,198 739,639
29,360 28,470 31,187 13,269 14,568 26,815 14,970

2,029,869 2,095,499 2,613,867 2,741,803 2,773,513 2,838,794 2,717,526
194,388 227,444 249,120 228,705 269,975 219,990 281,584
35,557 36,949 47,893 58,656 87,797 76,224 90,656

1,658,102 1,564,353 1,608,320 1,519,001 1.512,433 1,515,039 1,555,509
1,147,102 1,314,967 1,488,173 1,394,523 1,444,097 1,498,775 1,490,068
1,590,193 1,456,019 1,350,065 1,317,120 1,059,086 1,056,366 1,079,577

71,889 75,517 80,367 80,430 81,901 85,739 84,056
7,500,716 7,444,900 8,410,504 8,041,525 7,921,228 8,120,939 8,053,585

97,266 64,538 16,026 14,287 13,737 13,692 14,127
87,172 117,773 142,392 151,676 211,725 246,692 198,504

1,458,640 1,590,537 1,410,568 1,178,452 1,531,168 1,417,177 1,539,020
113,855 125,937 155,155 181,098 283,500 217,359 286,632
104,514 151,532 72,749 68,844 101,405 75,932 106,563
471,009 490,943 453,343 427,858 231,514 238,431 299,696

97,411 176,786 234,182 209,316 239,164 197,572 236,623
173,649 208,945 208,163 262,404 336,988 364,610 349,152

2,603,516 2,926,991 2,692,578 2,493,935 2,949,201 2,771,465 3,030,317



CUSTOMER SERVICE & INFORMATION - OPERATION
907 SUPERVISION
908 CUSTOMER ASSISTANCE EXPENSES
909 INFORMATIONAL AND INSTR. ADVERT. EXPENSES
910 MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSE
921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES
935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT

TOTAL CUST. ACCOUNTS EXPENSES - OPERATION

SALES EXPENSES
SUPERVISION
DEMONSTRATING AND SELLING EXPENSES
ADVERTISING EXPENSE
MISCELLANEOUS SALES EXPENSE

TOTAL SALES EXPENSES

.
PSC Case No. 201 3-00167

AG Set I DR No. 166
Attachment A

Page 3 of 5
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

.

LINE ACCOU NT
NO. NO(S)

0

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2013-00167

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENTS

MOST RECENT FIVE CALENDAR YEARS

ACCOUNT TITLE

$

2008 2009 2010 2011
(2) (3) (4)
$ $ $

BASE FORECAST
2012 8/31/2013 12/31/2014

(1) (5) (6) (7)
$ $ $

1 CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSES - OPERATION
2 901 SUPERVISION 6,434 6.485 6,637 6,374 6,975 7,018 7,176
3 902 METER READING EXPENSES 1,219,043 1,284,811 1,476,636 1,494,021 1,473,257 1,428,382 1,379,366
4 903 CUSTOMER RECORDS & COLLECTIONS - UTIL. SERV 2,648,121 2,609,677 2,940,775 3,179,745 3,122,230 3,108,696 3,262,985
5 904 UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS 2,451,089 1,991,631 1,230,283 594,185 534,473 731,066 839,477
6 905 MISCELLANEOUS CUSTOMER ACCOUNT EXPENSES 1908 1,361 995 1,524 1,695 1,800 1,973
7 921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 515 273 272 3,532 287 319 321
8 935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT 155 0 0 0 0 0 0

9 TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS EXPENSE 6,327,265 5,894,238 5,655,598 5,279,381 5,138,917 5,277,281 5,491,298

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

911
912
913
916

30,327 47,991 38,314 40,066 41,062 55,199 45,693
148,563 41,086 292,401 996,356 1,155,118 998,732 (59,385)
55,709 44,934 57,810 44,737 48,748 54,271 54,103

502,292 521,041 525,080 450,181 357,953 362,474 397,189
7,042 3,744 3,711 2,358 2,047 3,337 2,289

14 0 0 0 0 0 0

743,947 658,796 917,316 1,533,698 1,604,928 1,474,013 439,889

2,634 0 0 0 0 0 0
43,417 48,315 30,710 10,539 33,385 46,117 17,545

5,525 905 729 85,123 38,659 53,433 3,932
(1) 0 0 0 0 0 0

51,575 49,220 31,439 95,662 72,044 99,550 21,477
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225 225 225 0 545 483 518

225 225 225 0 545 483 518

182,978,365 134,094,055 111,062,506 117,183,621 75,795,123 81,224,624 69,768,718

5,600,958 5,793,138 5,943,474 6,182,943 6,676,553 6,962,687 11,548,354
2,569,465 2,559,094 2,573,476 2,770,426 2,913,004 3,045,278 3,525,110
5,534,504 4,260,607 5,473,404 5,678,791 4,423,548 3,729,569 760,801
1,007,560 743,138 864,376 875,040 544,181 656,331 145,714

197,690,852 147,450,032 125,917,236 132,690,821 90,352,409 95,618,490 85,748,697

10,738,029 8,876,707 10,871,898 12,623,312 10,733,041 12,381,115 7,398,960

.

LINE ACCOU NT
NO. NO(S)

.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO.2013-00167

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENTS

MOST RECENT FIVE CALENDAR YEARS

ACCOUNTTITLE 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
$ $ $ $ $

1 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - OPERATION
2 920 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL SALARIES
3 921 OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES
4 923 OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED
5 924 PROPERTY INSURANCE PREMIUMS
6 925 INJURIES AND DAMAGES
7 926 EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS
8 927 UTILITY AND FUEL
9 928 REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE

10 929 DUPLICATE CHARGES
11 930 GENERAL MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL
12 931 RENTS

13 TOTAL ADMIN. AND GENERAL EXP. - OPERATION

14 ADMINISTRATIVE AND GENERAL EXPENSES - MAINTENANCE
15 935 MAINTENANCE OF GENERAL PLANT

16 TOTAL ADMIN. AND GEN. EXP. - MAINTENANCE

17 TOTAL OPERATION AND MAINT. EXP. ACCOUNTS

BASE FORECAST
8/31/2013 12/31/2014

(6) (7)
$ $

999,080 989,319 1,162,483 1,100,057 1,107,536 1,191,445 1,118,082
311,019 426,957 280,228 353,514 480,292 519,125 515,522

7,111,835 8,072,461 8,059,703 8,765,353 9,341,809 9,747,073 9,820,857
116,906 99,876 94,186 82,880 83,150 90,165 95,653
688,690 879,495 936,298 940,914 804,311 857,102 870,589

1,065,360 3,114,460 2,722,523 1,914,522 2,557,757 3,197,725 2,257,606
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

302,664 373,344 405,464 299,674 269,664 264,462 458,995
0 0 0 0 0 0 0

53,245 42,772 41,970 13,466 22,794 22,882 18,813
6,958 5,812 7,045 12,871 10,750

--

10,927 11,102

18 403-404
19 408
20 409-411
21 409-411

10,655,757 14,004,496 13,709,900 13,483,251 14,678,063 15,900,904 15,167,219

DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES
FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
STATE INCOME TAXES

22 TOTALOPERATINGEXPENSES

23 NET OPERATING INCOME



9 INTEREST EXPENSE & RELATED CHARGES
10 430 INTEREST EXPENSE - PARENT COMPANY DEBT

INTEREST EXPENSE OTHER - CONTIGENT TAXES, RATE
11 431 REFUNDS, CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
12 432 AFUDC

13 TOTAL OTHER INCOME

.
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10,463,850 8,212,250 10,690,159 10,854,259 8,515,721 9,974,093 4,910,960

.

LINE ACCOU NT
NO. NO(S)

.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO.2013-00167

COMPARATIVE INCOME STATEMENTS

MOST RECENT FIVE CALENDAR YEARS

ACCOUNT TITLE

1

2
3

4
5
6
7
8

OTHER INCOME (DEDUCTIONS)

INCOME FROM INVESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARY
418 NON-OPERATING INCOME

INTEREST INCOME AND OTHER, NET
417 NON-UTILITY REVENUE
419 INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME
421 MISC. NONOPERATING INCOME
426 OTHER MISC. DEDUCTIONS

BASE FORECAST
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 8/31/2013 12/31/2014

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)
$ $ $ $ $ $ $

46,313 45,588 17,694 49,728 28,600 9,097 0

766,019 587,340 547,131 535,975 447,206 443,481 444,000
871,901 336,115 318,145 897,082 784,298 593,891 369,000

2,059,945 2,937,720 3,458,385 1,949,936 1,583,404 1,832,751 2,100,000
(286022) (333.699) (314,250) (390,916) (343,325) (372,681) (332,000)

3,411,843 3,527,476 4,009,411 2,992,077 2,471,583 2,497,442 2,581,000

(3,586,177) (4,057,435) (4,083,824) (4,659,432) (4,672,201) (4,913,281) (5,109,000)

(176,676) (201,644) (159,156) (169,244) (87,686)
30.518 21.558 34.136 17.818 42384

(4,717,503)(3,732,335) (4,237,521) (4,208,844) (4,810,858)

(49,445)
49,165

(4,913,561)

(50,000)
90,000

(5,069,000)

14 NET INCOME
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Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 167
Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

167. Please provide copies of any existing Labor Agreements and any source

documents, work papers and underlying data being used in any current

or future labor negotiations.

Response:

Please see Attachment A of this response for the current labor agreement.
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AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION LLC

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INCORPORATED
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INCORPORATED

AND

UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER,
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND

SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION
LOCALS 372 AND 628

CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
DECEMBER 1, 2011
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THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 1st day of December 2011, by and between
COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION LLC, COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC., and
COLUMBIA GAS OF OHIO, INC., all corporations for their employees as represented in the
bargaining unit, established by the NLRB elections (and see the determination in NLRB Cases
9-UC-91, 9-UC-92, and 9-RC-1 2428), their successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as the
‘Company,’ party of the first part, United Steel, PAPER, and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International Union, LOCALS NOS. 372 and 628, its
successors and assigns, hereinafter referred to as the “Union,” party of the second part, and
UNITED STEEL PAPER and FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED
INDUSTRIAL, and SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, its successors and assigns,
hereinafter referred to as the party of the third part:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Company is engaged in furnishing essential public services which vitally
affect the health, safety, comfort, and well-being of a large majority of the population in the
territory covered by its operations, and its very existence is dependent upon the faithful carrying
out of its obligations and responsibility to the public; which responsibility is recognized by the
parties hereto as being imposed upon the Management and employees of the Company mutually,
and that properly to fulfill the same requires that any disputes arising between them be adjusted
and settled in an orderly manner without interruption of the Company’s services to the public:

WHEREAS, the parties have, through collective bargaining in accordance with the law,
agreed upon the incidents of the employment relationship on a contractual basis; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Company and the Union to continue the policy and
practice of nondiscrimination because of race, color, religion, age, sex, disability, veteran and
Vietnam era veteran, or national origin; and

WHEREAS, while certain job classifications and pronoun references are in the male
gender, it is understood that they do not refer exclusively to males and corresponding feminine
gender usages will be substituted when appropriate.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the parties hereto as follows:

ARTICLE I
Obligations

Section 1. It is recognized that the Company is engaged in rendering a public service and
is under the duty to the public of operating and maintaining its public utility service without
interruption, and therefore nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to conflict or to
be incompatible with such duty.

4
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Section 2. It is agreed that during the term of this contract, or during any period of time
while negotiations are in progress between the parties hereto for the continuance or renewal of
this contract, that there shall be no lockouts, strikes, stoppage of work, or interruption of service to
the public.

Section 3. It is agreed that the Company will not discriminate, coerce, or intimidate any
member of the Union on account of his membership in the Union. The Union agrees that its
officers and members will not solicit membership in the Union among employees of the Company
when said employees are on duty or Company property, and will not interfere with or restrain or
coerce employees of the Company in attempting to influence them to be members of the Union.

ARTICLE II
Recognition

Section 1. The Company recognizes the Union as the exclusive representative of all the
employees, as such term is defined and delimited in Section 3 of this Article, for the purpose of
collective bargaining in respect to rates of pay, wages, hours of employment, or other conditions
of employment: Provided, that any individual employee or a group of employees shall have the
right at any time to present grievances to the Company and to have such grievances adjusted,
without the intervention of the Union, as long as the adjustment is not inconsistent with the terms
of this Agreement: Provided, further, that the Union has been given opportunity to be present at
such adjustment.

Section 2. It is agreed that there shall be no hindrance or interference with the
Management of the Company in its several departments, including the determination of the
Company policy, which does not interfere with the conditions of this Agreement as affecting
wages, hours of work, and working conditions. All rights of Management, except insofar as the
same are expressly modified in the terms of this Agreement, are hereby reserved to the
Company, and the Company specifically has the power and the right to manage the business and
direct the working forces, including but not limited to, the right to hire, suspend, or discharge for
proper cause, promote, demote, to transfer employees from one job to another (provided,
however, that no employee may be permanently transferred from one basic seniority unit to
another, without his permission), to lay off employees in accordance with seniority, as specified
herein, to reduce working hours, to move or to close any departments or other segments of the
business because of lack of work, or to otherwise generally manage the Company’s business.

Nothing in this Section shall be construed to supersede or nullify any of the provisions
contained in other Articles.

Section 3. (a) The term “employee,” as used in this Agreement, shall include all
production and maintenance employees of the Company in the said bargaining unit, but shall
exclude all clerical, supervisory, executive, administrative, professional, temporary employees,
and all others excluded by law. “Temporary employees” are hereby defined to mean those
employees hired for a specific project or for a specified length of time.

(b) In accordance with the requirement of Section 1, hereunder, an employee will be
classified as a Regular employee following any six-months’ period. Provided, that he meets the
Company’s requirements as to ability and efficiency, integrity, and physical fitness: Provided,
further, that he has submitted record of birth which is satisfactory to the Company. The Company
will provide the Union President an assessment/evaluation of the probationary employee’s
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progression after three (3) months. If requested, an update will be presented to the Union
President in the fourth and fifth month of the probationary period.

(c) An employee shall lose his classification as a Regular employee under the following
conditions:

(1) Resignation.

(2) Discharge for cause.

(3) Acceptance of other employment except as provided in Article V hereof.

(4) Refusal to accept reemployment within 72 hours after receipt of notification by
the Company that employment is available in the basic seniority unit from
which the employee was laid off because of lack of work. Such notice may be
given by letter at the employee’s last known address, by telephone, or by
personal contact.

(5) Layoffs of mote than one year duration, except in the case of employees with
fifteen (15) or more years of accredited service, in which case it shall be layoffs
of mote than four-years’ duration.

(d) The Company agrees to notify the Union of an offer of reemployment made by the
Company to an employee. Such notice will be either a copy of the notice sent to the employee or
will be a notice stating in which other manner the employee was notified.

(e) The performance of non-bargaining unit work by bargaining unit employees will be on
a voluntary basis.

ARTICLE III
Supervisors Performing Production and

Maintenance Work

Under normal operating conditions, supervisors are not assigned duties that are usually
performed by production and maintenance employees.

Supervisors are expected to devote full time to their supervisory duties under normal
operating conditions. This policy does not, however, prevent supervisors from performing such
necessary functions as job instruction or training of employees; inspecting work, either in progress
or completed; operating equipment and facilities in experimental or initial testing operations; and
operating in emergency situations or where the safety of people or facilities is in jeopardy.

ARTICLE IV
Check Off

It is agreed that all employees, including current employees as of the effective or
execution date of this Agreement and all employees who thereafter have become or may
hereafter become members of the Union, shall remain members of the Union in good standing for
the duration of this Agreement as a condition of continued employment by the Company; and
further that all new employees covered by this Agreement hired after the date of this Agreement,
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shaH, after thirty (30) days of employment, become members of the Union and remain members
in good standing for the duration of this Agreement as a condition of continued employment.
Good standing shall mean only the payment of the initiation fee and periodic dues.

The International Union and Locals No. 372 and 628 agree to protect the Company under
this section and to refund to the Company money that may be involved in the event a member
from whose earnings, dues, and initiation fees shall have been deducted by the Company should
resort to or cause legal action to be taken against the Company because of such deductions.

ARTICLE V
Leave of Absence for Union Activity

Upon written request fifteen (15) days in advance by the Local Union, the Company shall
grant a leave of absence to not more than two employees for Union activities. An employee
elected to a Union position or selected by the Union to do work which takes him from his
employment with the Company shall, upon the written request of the Union, receive a temporary
leave of absence for the period of his services for the Union. Upon his return, providing his
seniority qualifies him, such employee shall be reemployed to his job or at work generally similar
to that in which he was engaged last prior to his leave of absence, and his seniority shall
accumulate throughout the period of his leave of absence. Such leave of absence shall be made
and granted yearly, subject, however, to the provision of Article IX hereof.

ARTICLE VI
Bulletin Boards

The Company will provide bulletin boards of at least 2’ by 2’ to be placed on its property
where they may be seen by employees entering and leaving their places of employment. Such
boards shall be used exclusively by the Union, such use to be confined exclusively to posting on
said boards notices pertaining to dues, meetings, and other usual, regular and bonafide activities
of the Union, it being the intention hereof that the Union will not use said boards for the direct
solicitation of membership in the Union.

ARTICLE VII
Seniority

Section 1. For seniority purposes, the Companies shall be divided into the following
separate basic seniority units. However, employees laid off from one basic seniority unit will be
given preference in case of hiring by another basic seniority unit, if the laid off employee(s) is
qualified.

I. Columbia Gas Transmission LLC

A. St. Albans Area Basic Seniority Units as follows:

1. Pipelines Seniority Unit (includes Gas Measurement and
Telecommunications) consisting of work locations at:

Alexandria, KY V

Boldman, KY
Grant, WV
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Huff Creek, WV
lnez, KY
Lockwood, KY
Mt. Olivet, KY
St. Albans, WV
Winchester, KY

2. Compressor Seniority Units consisting of work locations at:

Boidman, KY
Ceredo, WV
Grant, WV
Hamlin, WV
Hubball, WV
Huff Creek, WV
lnez, KY
Kenova, WV

B. Clendenin Basic Seniority Units as follows:

Pipelines Seniority Unit (includes Gas Measurement and
Telecommunications) consisting of work locations at:

Clendenin, WV
Cobb, WV
Coco, WV
Frametown, WV
Glenville, WV
Lanham, WV
Ripley, WV
Rockport, WV
St. Albans, WV (Building Services, Trucking, Gas Measurement,
Warehouse & Yard)

2. Compressor Seniority Units consisting of work locations at:

Clendenin, WV
Cobb, WV
Coco, WV
Frametown, WV
Glenville, WV
Hunt, WV
Lanham, WV
Ripley, WV
Rockport, WV
Walgrove, WV

3. Charleston Building Services

C. Strasburg Basic Seniority Units as follows:
8
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1. Pipelines Seniority Unit (includes Gas Measurement and
Telecommunications) consisting of work locations at:

Cleveland, WV
Elkins, WV
Glady, WV
Pickaway, WV
Seneca, WV
Terra Alta, WV

2. Compressor Seniority Unit consisting of work locations at:
Cleveland Compressor Station
Files Creek Compressor Station
Glady Compressor Station
Hardy Compressor Station
Lost River Compressor Station
Seneca Compressor Station
Terra Alta Compressor Station

II. Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc.

A. Lexington Distribution Seniority Unit consisting of the following
work locations:

Franklort, KY
Irvine, KY
Lexington, KY
Maysville, KY
Paris, KY
Winchester, KY

B. Ashland Distribution Seniority Unit consisting of the following work
locations:

Ashland, KY
Inez, KY
East Point, KY

Ill. Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.

A. Ironton Distribution Seniority Unit consisting of the following work
location:

Ironton, OH

Section 2. Seniority shall be established upon the date the employee is classified as a
Regular employee and shall relate back to the date six (6) months next preceding such
classification.

Section 3. It is agreed, except as set out, that the Company will in all cases of
9
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promotion, demotion, transfer, and decrease or increase of personnel, consider the following
factors, and where factors (a) and (b) are, in the opinion of the Company, relatively equal,
seniority shall govern.

(a) Training, ability, skill and efficiency

(b) Physical fitness

(c) Seniority shall govern in the following order:

(1) In the basic seniority unit

(2) In the respective Company (that is, TCO, CKY or COH)

(3) Within the Bargaining Unit

In making transfers, the Company will give special consideration to any employee who
has previously submitted a request for transfer and will attempt to avoid transferring any
employees who prefer not to be transferred.

Nothing in this Section shall be construed to supersede or nullify any of the provisions
contained in other Articles.

Section 4. In the event of a “reduction in force,” layoff, or closing of a facility, which
results in a net decrease of personnel within the respective Company (that is, TCO, CKY, or
COH), the following process shall apply:

(a) When an employee is displaced as described above, he may exercise his
bargaining unit seniority over the most junior employee within his same
classification either within his basic seniority unit or within the respective Company
(that is, TCO, CKY, or COH) or, if qualified, over the most junior employee in any
classification at the work location or in his basic seniority unit. This process shall
continue until the employee is deemed qualified over the next junior employee or is
unable to exercise his seniority.

(b) The displaced employee from (a) may then exercise his bargaining unit seniority
over the most junior employee in his same classification within the respective
Company (that is, TCD, CKY, or COH) or, if qualified, over the most junior
employee in any classification in the respective Company. This process shall
continue until the employee is deemed qualified over the next junior employee or is
unable to exercise his seniority.

(c) If an employee is displaced in (b) he, if qualified, may then exercise his bargaining
unit seniority over the most junior employee in the respective company (that is,
TCO, CKY, or COH). This process shall continue until the employee is deemed
qualified over the next junior employee or is unable to exercise his seniority.

(d) If in any of the preceding steps an employee elects not to or can no longer exercise
his seniority, he will be the individual that is displaced.

10
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(e) In all other Section 3 situations, such as re-allocation of the workforce, Article II,
Section 2 and Article VII, Section 3 will govern.

(1) If the cause of the reduction in force is a direct result of contracting out, then the
provisions of Article VIII will apply.

Section 5. Whenever an employee is permanently transferred from one basic seniority
unit to another, he shall be considered a new employee insofar as his seniority in the new basic
seniority unit so transferred to, is concerned. However, such employee shall retain his Company
seniority and also the seniority he had accumulated in the basic seniority unit from which he was
transferred. It is understood that the temporary transfer of an employee will in no way affect his
seniority status, and the Company shall be required to notify the employee involved as to the
temporary or permanent nature of the work.

Section 6. For seniority purposes, each employee shall be credited, except as otherwise
provided, with all periods of actual service accruing after the commencement day of said seniority
and, in addition thereto, shall be credited with time lost resulting from (a) jury service or serving as
a witness under Court subpoena; (b) layoffs of not more than six-months’ duration; (c) illness or
injury regardless of duration; (U) service in the military forces of the United States or service upon
being drafted in an essential war industry by the Government: Provided, however, that such
accrued time shall not continue for a period more than that required by law after discharge or
release from such service.

Section 7. An employee shall lose his seniority rights under the same terms that he loses
his classification as a Regular employee, as provided in Article II, Section 3(c) of this Agreement.

Section 8. The Companies shall furnish the Secretaries of the Union with the seniority list
for each Basic Seniority Unit on an annual basis. Said seniority list shall show the employee’s
Bargaining Unit Seniority Date, Company Seniority Date, and Basic Seniority Unit Date.

Section 9. The Company agrees, upon request, to review with employees or their
representatives any cause of layoff, transfer, or rehire, or promotion affecting a worker’s seniority
status, or any training situation involving one or mote employees in which an injustice is alleged
and, in the event an injustice is done, will rectify such injustice, provided such request is made
within thirty days from the date the injustice first occurred. If no agreement is reached, the matter
will assume the status of a controversy subject to the grievance and arbitration procedure
provided for in Articles XXVIII and XXVIX hereof, and the Arbitrators shall have the right to
reverse a Company decision in matters relating to Section 3 hereof when there is proof of abuse
of the Company’s discretion.

ARTICLE VIII
Contracting Out

Pursuant to Article II, Section 2 of this Agreement, the parties understand that the
Company may elect to use independent contractors. However, it is further understood that the
Company shall not so contract any work which is performed by its Regular employees which will
directly result in one or more Regular employees being laid off. It is further understood that if any
Regular employee is permanently transferred to a new work station as the direct result of such
contracting out of work, the Company shall pay the employee’s reasonable costs and expenses
incurred incident to such transfer in an amount not less than those specified and provided for the
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applicable employees in the respective Company’s current Transfer of Personnel Policy.

ARTICLE IX
Physical Examinations

Section 1. The Company may, in cases of frequently recurring absences from duty, or in
other exceptional cases, require an examination of any Regular employee by a physician of his
own choosing as a condition of continued employment. If the Company is not satisfied with the
report of the physician chosen by the employee, the Company may require a reexamination of
such employee by a physician chosen by the Company. If the two examinations are not in
accord, then the physician chosen by the employee and the one chosen by the Company may
elect a third physician to make an examination of such employee, and the decision of the third
shall be final.

ARTICLE X
Employee Disability Plans.

The Short-Term Disability Plan
The purpose of the Short-Term Disability Plan is to provide all employees, as defined in

Article II, Section 3(a) of this Agreement, greater economic security by providing wage allowances
during the periods when such employees may be absent from work by reason of a disability due
to personal illness, injury, or serious illness or accident.

Eligibility Requirements
To be eligible for such allowances under this Plan, the employee must:
A. Be classified as an employee, as defined in Article II, Section 3 (a), of this

Agreement.

B. Permit examination or inquiry by the Company, and furnish a physician’s certificate
upon request, and must have reported the cause of absence at or as soon after the
beginning of the first scheduled working day of absence as the circumstances
(including the nature of the disability or illness) reasonably permit.

Basis for Determining Pay
A. Short-Term Disability payments will be computed on the basis prescribed by

Article XII of this Agreement.

B. Only absences of four hours or mote will be charged against an employee’s Short
Term Disability allowance.

12
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C. Short-Term Disability payments will not be allowed for disability incurred while an
employee is on leave of absence, furlough, suspension from work, for an illness or
injury which may obviously be the result of the employee’s own misconduct, or,
except as hereinafter provided, for disability which is compensatory under the
Workers’ Compensation Law of the State of employment or any State or Federal
Disability Law.

D. For the purpose of this plan, employees will be credited with one calendar year of
service as of the December 31 following date of employment and shall be credited
with an additional year on each subsequent December 31.

E. When a period of continuous absence extends from one calendar year into the next,
the Short-Term Disability allowance is continued until any unused portion of the
maximum allowance based on the credited calendar years of service at the
beginning of such continuous absence has been paid. On the expiration of benefits,
the time allowable for the current calendar year will not commence until after the
employee has returned to work.

F. Payment by the Company to an employee absent for disability compensatory under
the State Workers’ Compensation Laws, or any State or Federal Disability Law, shall
be limited to the difference between the amount of compensation receivable and the
Short-Term Disability allowance under this plan.

G. You may receive short-term disability benefits for up to eight (8) hours, twice per
calendar year, if a sudden onset of a serious illness or injury to your immediate
family prevents you from working, and the medical situation is such that it absolutely
requires the employee be in attendance. This time allows the employee to make
arrangements for care of the family member and/or be available to make treatment
decisions for medical emergencies. Subject to supervisory approval the time
necessarily absent from work shall not exceed a reasonable period.

Schedule of Payments
Post January 1, 2004, the “Schedule of Payments” is as follows:

Maximum Benefit
Years of Service Period Weeks at Full Pay Weeks at 60% Pay

lto9 26 8 18
lOtol9 26 16 10

20 and above 26 26 0

The preceding “Schedule of Payments” represents the maximum allowance for absence
permitted an employee on account of personal illness or for serious illness.

Prior to January 1, 2004, where an employee has 20 years or more of service, a special
recommendation will be made by the supervisor and submitted to the Management for
consideration for extension beyond the above disability schedule.
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If an employee is absent due to personal illness, injury, or serious illness or accident, the
tima necessarily absent from work shall not exceed a reasonable period: Provided, however, that
if an employee is absent from work due to death in his immediate family, such absence shall not
be charged against the benefits to which such employee is entitled; however, such absence from
work for any such death shall not exceed a reasonable period.

In all cases of excusable absence from work, the employee is expected to return as soon
as reasonably possible, and failure to do so will give the Company the privilege of modifying the
above schedule as to such employee in such manner as it shall deem advisable under the
circumstances.

Employees With Less Than One Year’s Service
When an employee with less than one credited calendar year of service is absent because

of personal illness, injury, or serious illness or accident, a recommendation of time off with pay not
to exceed a total of five (5) days will be considered.

The Long-Term Disability Plan
The purpose of the Long-Term Disability Plan is to provide all employees, as defined in

Article II, Section 3(a) of this Agreement, additional economic security during periods of total
disability.

Eligibility for Coverage
All employees are automatically covered by the Plan on a noncontributory basis beginning

with the first day they are actively at work.

Commencement and Duration of Benefits
A. An employee will be eligible for Long-Term Disability income, subject to the

exceptions in this Section, if his disability prevents him from performing his own
duties and engaging in any other reasonable occupation for 26 consecutive weeks:
Provided, that separate periods of disability are considered as one continuous
period if they arise from the same or related causes and are interrupted by no mote
than six months of active service. Once started, LTD benefits beginning before age
60 will continue to age 65 or until recovery, whichever occurs first. LTD benefits
beginning at age 60 or after will continue for five (5) years after payments begin
under the Plan, or to age 70, or until recovery, whichever occurs first. Proof of
disability will be required before an employee can qualify for benefits, and the
insurance company may require proof, from time to time, that the disability still
exists.

B. No benefits are payable for a disability starting during the first twelve months of an
employee’s participation in the Long-Term Disability Plan if the disability is
connected with an illness or injury for which the employee received medical
treatment or services during the three-month period just before his participation
began.

C. During furloughs (but not layoffs) and approved leaves of absence (except for
military service), an employee’s Long-Term Disability Plan coverage will continue for
the first two months of leave.
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D. No benefits will be payable for disabilities resulting from intentional self-inflicted
injury, or insurrection, riots, war (declared or undeclared), etc., or commission of, or
an attempt to commit, a crime.

Long-Term Disability Income
A. Any employee who qualifies for Long-Term Disability will receive a monthly benefit

equal to 50% of his base monthly pay. The monthly disability income benefit
payable from these plans will be reduced by amounts received from any retirement,
unemployment, Workers’ Compensation, or disability benefits provided under any
state or federal plan, except Social Security or if you receive other forms of
compensation or disability benefits from Columbia. Any primary Social Security
disability benefits which are payable or may become payable to the employee will
not affect the Long-Term Disability benefit, except that total disability income from
all above sources may not exceed 70% of the employee’s base monthly salary.

B. The full amount of Columbia’s portion of an employee’s Group Life Insurance con
tinues in force as long as he is receiving Long-Term Disability benefits.
An employee’s Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance coverage will be
suspended during his period of total disability.

Contributions by Employees
Long-Term Disability Plan coverage at the 50% level will be noncontributory and
participants may elect to purchase additional coverage at the 60% level.

Miscellaneous Provisions
A. An employee may continue coverage under Columbia’s Comprehensive Medical

Expense Plan for his eligible dependents by paying the normal employee monthly
contribution rate.

B. If the Long-Term Disability Group Insurance Contract is terminated, the employee’s
Long-Term Disability rights under this Plan will terminate: Provided, however, that
an employee who is totally disabled when the Group Insurance Contract is
terminated will continue to be covered by the Long-Term Disability Plan.

Further, termination of employment will terminate rights under this Plan.

C. The preceding paragraphs set forth the basic features of the Long-Term Disability
Plan and are subject to the provisions of the Long-Term Disability Group Insurance
Contract with Aetna Life Insurance Company or a successor Insurer.

ARTICLE Xl
Vacations

EMPLOYEES HIRED BEFORE JANUARY 1. 2000
Full Years of Service Completed Vacation Eligibility Total

granted January 1 Hours
At least 1 year, but less 2 weeks granted the 80

than 3 years at December 31 following vacation year
3 to 9 years at December31 3 weeks granted the 120

following_vacation_year
lOto 23 years at December31 4 weeks granted the 160
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following vacation year
24 to 33 years at December 31 5 weeks granted the 200

following_vacation_year
34+ years at December 31 6 weeks granted the 240

following vacation year

EMPLOYEES HIRED OR REHIRED
AFTER JANUARY 1, 2000 AND BEFORE JANUARY 1, 2013

Full Years of Service Completed Vacation Eligibility Total
granted January 1 Hours

At least 1 year, but less 2 weeks granted the 80
than 3 years at December 31 following vacation year
3 to 9 years at December 31 3 weeks granted the 120

following_vacation_year
10 or more years at December31 4 weeks granted the 160

following_vacation_year

EMPLOYEES HIRED OR REHIRED
AFTER JANUARY 1, 2013

Full Years of Service Completed Vacation Eligibility Total
granted January 1 Hours

At least 1 year, but less 3 weeks granted the 120
than 3 years at December 31 following vacation year

4 or more years at December31 4 weeks granted the 160
following_vacation_year

Vacation bonus of 5 days at every 5 year service intervals.

Employees hired any time during the month of December will, for vacation purposes only,
be deemed to have been hired on the first day of December.

Retiring employees (either normal or early retirement) will receive payment for vacation time
accrued during the year of retirement. The payment will be computed on the basis of 1/12 of the
vacation eligibility for each full month of service in his final calendar year up to the date he enters
retirement status. Vacation eligibility will be determined on the basis of total years of service as of
the end of the final calendar year of employment. A vacation payment for employees who
become deceased will be made for vacation time accrued during the year in which death occurs.
The payment will be computed on the basis of 1/12 of the vacation eligibility for each full month of
service in his final calendar year up to the date he becomes deceased. Vacation eligibility will be
determined on the basis of total years of service as of the end of the calendar year of
employment. Payment to the survivor(s) of the deceased employee will be made in accordance
with the laws of the state in which he was a resident.

Eligibility Requirements

General

To be eligible for vacation, the employee must:

A. Be classified as a Regular employee, and

B. Be actively employed at the time the vacation is scheduled to commence.
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A. The vacation period will extend from January 1 through December 31 of each year.
Upon reasonable notice, an employee may request that his vacation be scheduled
for any period between these two dates.
In order that the service of the Company may be adequately and properly
maintained, the Company reserves the right to fix the time at which a vacation may
be taken, but will endeavor in all cases to arrange such vacation at a time desired
by the employee. Upon approval of an employee’s request the time set will be
considered as the employee’s scheduled vacation period.
However, the Company recognizes that from time to time employees are confronted
with unusual situations that conflict with their scheduled vacation. When this
occurs, employees may request a change in their scheduled vacation. This request
must be submitted ten days in advance to the requested change. Vacation may be
deferred within the calendar year if the employee is hospitalized prior to
commencement of vacation, with proper prior notice to his supervisor. Upon receipt
of the employee’s request, the supervisor will grant the request, provided it does not
interfere with either the operations of the Company or the previously scheduled
vacation of other employee(s).

B. Vacation will commence upon the first normal work day or shift from which the
employee is absent on account of vacation, and will run consecutively for the
vacation period to which he is entitled.

C. An employee will be entitled to receive an additional day of vacation for a holiday
observed by the Company which occurs within his scheduled vacation period, if
such holiday occurs within his regularly scheduled work week.

D. An employee with two (2) weeks or more vacation allowance may split one (1) week
of said vacation allowance into one (1) or mote full days. An employee with four
(4) weeks or more vacation allowance may split two (2) weeks of said vacation
allowance into one (1) or more full days. Employees should submit their request for
split week vacation allowance as required under Paragraphs A and M herein;
however, when unforeseen circumstances occur and reasonable notice thereof is
afforded to the Company, an employee will be granted a change in his split vacation
allowance if it does not interfere with the operations of the Company or the
previously scheduled vacation of other employee(s).

E. It shall not be permissible to postpone a vacation from one year to another, nor to
draw vacation pay in lieu of a vacation, except as noted in Paragraphs F, G, H, I,
and J, below.

F. An employee whose retirement has been approved will be entitled to receive a
vacation, or to draw vacation pay in lieu of such vacation, in the year in which the
retirement takes place.

G. An employee entitled to a vacation, who is laid off due to lack of work, will be
entitled to receive vacation pay in lieu of such vacation. A furloughed employee
who accepts temporary reemployment and who is entitled to a vacation will have
the option to take vacation pay in lieu of such vacation or to have his vacation
rescheduled to a time in the vacation period after he returns to his former job.
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H. An employee who resigns or is discharged will be entitled to receive vacation pay in
lieu of such vacation, if otherwise eligible.

Regular employees entitled to a vacation who enter Military Service will be entitled
to vacation pay in lieu of vacation in the year in which they enter Military Service,
and also in the year in which they return to the Company from Military Service:
Provided, however, that they do not enter Military Service and return from Military
Service in the same year.

J. Eligible employees may exercise a vacation carryover option subject to the following
requirements:
(1) Employees eligible for two (2) weeks vacation must take two weeks of

vacation and will not be eligible for carry over. Up to 40 hours of carry over
may be approved with management’s discretion.
Employees eligible for three (3) or more weeks of vacation may apply for a
vacation carryover for only that portion of the vacation allowance in excess of
two (2) weeks.

(2) Vacations will normally be taken in units of five (5) days, except that
employees may be granted permission to split their vacation into lesser full
day periods.

(3) The right to exercise the carryover option shall be subject to the approvals
provided in Subparagraph A above.

(4) The request for carryover must be made in writing by the employee no later
than December 1 of the vacation period preceding that in which the carryover
is to be effective.

(5) Vacation weeks carried over must be taken during the immediately following
vacation period.

K. The survivor(s) of an employee, who is deceased prior to receiving a vacation to
which he would have been entitled, shall receive pay in lieu of vacation. Payment
will be made in accordance with the laws of the State in which he was a resident.

L. Employees will be given an opportunity to signify, in writing, prior to the 15th day of
March, upon a list to be furnished by the Company and posted in each Department,
their choices of vacation dates: Provided, however, that any employee desiring his
vacation between January 1 and April 1 must make arrangements with his
supervisor. Seniority shall be given paramount consideration.

ARTICLE XII
Off-Duty Pay

All authorized off-duty pay for such purposes as vacations, holidays, illness, jury service,
or for any other reason provided herein shall be at the rate of pay of the employee’s regular
classification for the number of hours regularly scheduled to work. The foregoing provisions of
this Article are, however, subject to the provisions of Article X hereof.

ARTICLE XIII
Termination Pay

Nothing herein contained shall be construed to interfere with the right of the Company to
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suspend or discharge or lay off an employee for just cause: Provided, however, that when a
reduction in the Regular personnel is necessary, the employees whose services are to be
discontinued shall be given five days’ advance notice thereof; and in the event such notice is not
given, the Company will pay such employee the equivalent of five days’ pay at his regular rate.
The respective Company agrees that if there is a need to reduce its regular personnel during the
term of the Agreement, due to a “reduction in force,” layoff, or closing of a facility, which affects
one or more employees, to meet with the Union to discuss the provisions of a special severance
program which may be available.

ARTICLE XIV
Leaves of Absence

Section 1. When its business permits, the Company may grant a leave of absence to an
employee, upon request, for a period of not to exceed three months, for any reason other than for
the purpose of seeking or accepting other employment. Such leave of absence may also be
extended for a similar period, if mutually agreed upon between the Company and the employee.

Section 2. All leaves of absence in excess of thirty days shall be in writing, and a copy
thereof furnished the employee and the Union.

Section 3. Before the expiration of any leave of absence in excess of thirty days, or an
extension thereof, the employee shall apply for reinstatement and, if he is physically qualified to
perform his former duties, shall be reinstated. The Company may require, as a condition
precedent to reinstatement, a physical examination, as provided for in Section 2 of Article IX.

Section 4. II such employee does not apply for reinstatement before expiration of the
period of the leave of absence, or if he accepts other employment during such leave of absence
without the written consent of the Company, or if he is physically unqualified to perform his
accustomed work his employment with the Company will cease and terminate.

Section 5. Upon reinstatement of the employee at the expiration of leave of absence,
he shall resume his employment in the job classification which he left with the Company and
shall receive his seniority and other benefits to which he was entitled at the time his leave was
commenced.

ARTICLE XV
Safety

The parties hereto agree that safety of employment is of vital importance both to the
Company and the employee, and further agree that no employee shall be required to perform any
work, unless reasonably proper safeguards are maintained. An inspection of any equipment may
be secured at all reasonable times upon the recommendation of any employee working on or neat
such equipment. The local Worker’s Committee may meet with the Operations Manager and if
not satisfied, then with the Management, for the purpose of discussing the elimination of hazards
in order to prevent accidents.

ARTICLE XVI
Pay Days
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Section 1. The Company shall pay its employees on a bi-weekly basis. Employees shall
have the option to have direct deposit of their checks or to have their checks mailed directly to the
residence or mailed to be in the hands of the supervisors for delivery by them to the employees on
the mornings of alternate Friday pay days. Whenever a regular pay day falls on a recognized
holiday, the Company shall endeavor to have the checks to the employees as elected above on
the workday preceding the holiday.

Section 2. Employees’ pay shall be made available at the work station closest to them
during regular office hours or mailed directly to their residence. However, employees whose
hours begin and end at other than regular office hours of the Company shall be paid at their job
site. Employees who live and work at locations distant from their work stations shall have their
pay checks mailed to them.

Section 3. There shall be a two week lag for the payment of exception pay by the
Company. At the time the exception pay is paid, the Company will provide information to the
employee identifying the period of time for which the employee is being paid exception pay.

ARTICLE XVII
Lunch Period

Section 1. Each employee shall be entitled to a lunch period after the employee has been
on duty for four hours. The length of time for said lunch period shall be reasonable and shall be
fixed by agreement between the Worker’s Committee and the Company, or a representative
thereof.

Section 2. Whenever continuous overtime work of two hours or more is required and at
intervals of four hours subsequent thereto, the Company shall, for each and every occurrence,
furnish the employee a meal at its own expense and afford the employee an opportunity of eating
same, or in lieu thereof such employee shall be paid $17.00 for each occurrence.

Section 3. Whenever a call-out involves continuous work of five (5) or more hours, the
Company shall, after four (4) hours, furnish the employee a meal at its expense and afford the
employee an opportunity of eating same, or in lieu thereof such employee shall be paid $17.00.
The foregoing requirement shall not apply in the case of an employee who is called out to perform
a scheduled shift.

ARTICLE XVIII
Schedule of Hours

Section 1. Time and one-half shall be paid for all overtime in excess of eight hours on any
work day, and for all overtime in excess of forty hours in any one work week: Provided, that no
employee shall be paid both daily and weekly overtime on account of the same hours of overtime
worked: Provided, further, that an employee shall not be laid off in order to avoid overtime
payments.

Section 2. All work performed on Sunday by other than shift workers shall be paid for at
the rate of double-time the employee’s regular rate: Provided, however, that such premium
payments for Sunday work shall be credited against any weekly overtime which may accrue.
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Section 3. When an off-duty employee is called out to work outside of his regular hours,
he shall receive:

(a) overtime pay at the time and one-half rate for the hours actually worked on the call-
out; plus

(b) a call-out allowance at the straight-time rate for the difference between the hours
actually worked and four hours.

If a call-out involves four or more hours of work, the call-out allowance shall not be
payable, inasmuch as all hours are at the overtime rate: Provided, that for the purpose of
determining call-out pay, the period of any call-out shall not extend past the commencement of the
affected employee’s next regular work period.

Section 4. CKY/COH (Ironton) Only: Callout Acceptance — The standard amount of
individual callout overtime acceptance required shall be 33% for the first year of the program.
All employees who achieve a 33% or higher rate during the first 12 month period shall revert to
an annual callout acceptance of at least 25%. Any employee who does not achieve the 33%
rate in the first year will remain at the 33% performance level. Individual performance levels will
be evaluated for all employees on an annual basis. Failure to meet this requirement of callout
overtime will be addressed by management on a case by case basis.

Performance expectations around callout acceptance will be evaluated by management
on an ongoing basis and employees may be moved up or down between the 25% and 33%
expectation rates based on their individual performance.

Special consideration will be given to the following, but not all inclusive of:
(a) Emergency Response
(b) Continuous Overtime
(c) Volume of Calls

Employees would not be held accountable for the above percentage while on approved
sick time or any scheduled approved vacation.

All employees will receive a quarterly update of their callout performance and the Union
will receive a quarterly list of the entire local (subject to implementation of an automated call-out
system).

Callout percentages will be discussed at union management meetings and reviewed
quarterly on a case by case basis.

Section 5. When an employee reports for work as scheduled or as requested under other
circumstances than those covered by Section 3 of this Article, he shall receive the greater of
(a) his appropriate rate for the hours worked or (b) four hours’ pay at straight-time: Provided, that
such reporting pay shall not be payable if four hours prior to the time for reporting, the employee is
notified by the Company not to report. If as much as five hours’ work is done, he shall be
compensated for a full day’s work at straight-time.

Section 6. TCO ONLY: When an off-duty employee is called after his/her normal work
schedule, regarding an operational problem and not required to report to work under the call-
out procedures, they shall receive:

(a) A minimum of 1 hour pay at the appropriate overtime rate for each call-up of 15
minutes or less.

(b) Should the call-up occur after midnight, but before 5:00am, he/she shall receive
2 hours of straight pay for call-up of 15 minutes or less.

Section 7. Each employee shall be given at least one week’s prior notice of any change in
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his regular day off or any change in his scheduled shift. Upon failure of the Company to give such
notice, such employee shall receive premium pay at the rate of time and one-hall his regular rate
for the first eight hours worked on his first previously scheduled day off, or on his changed shift:
Provided, that an employee shall not receive any premium pay under this Section when such
employee’s own schedule is changed:

(a) at his request,
(b) as the result of his filling a job under the posting procedure, or
(c) as a result of his placement because of his physical disability.

Section 8. Any employee who works a double shift at the request of the Company shall
receive premium pay at the rate of time and one-half his regular rate for the second shift:
Provided, however, that any such premium pay shall be credited against any daily or weekly
overtime which may have accrued.

Section 9. Overtime at the rate of time and one-half shall be paid for hours worked in
excess of eight in the case of continuous work, even though two different work days are involved.
In addition, whenever an employee is required to work more than sixteen (16) consecutive hours,

he shall be paid for all consecutive hours worked in excess of sixteen (16) at two (2) times his
straight-time rate until released from duty by the Company: Provided, however, that any such
premium pay shall be credited against any daily or weekly overtime which may have accrued.

Section 10. When a call-out or prescheduled overtime is required, it shall be apportioned
as reasonably practicable among qualified employees, who are either permanently or temporarily
assigned to the work location. Consideration will then be given to the available employee in the
classification that normally performs the work including those temporarily assigned employees
who have been assigned or upgraded into a “fill-in” position for normal operations for 30 or more
consecutive work days. A record of the overtime hours worked by each employee will be posted
monthly by Columbia Gas Transmission LLC, Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc., and by Columbia
Gas of Ohio, Inc. If an employee is excused from an overtime assignment which he has been
requested to perform, his overtime record shall be charged with the same number of hours as that
of the employee who actually performed the overtime work.

When continuous overtime is required by the Company, the employee(s) who is working
on the job will be allowed to work the overtime. The Company will not be required to pay for time
not worked under this section; however, the Company will endeavor to equalize the overtime as
reasonably as practicable.

Section 11. Whenever an employee has worked in excess of sixteen (16) hours, whether
continuous or non-continuous, within a twenty-four (24) hour period (start of shift to start of shift
makes up the 24 hour period) and has been released from duty by the Company, the employee,
when possible, should be entitled to an eight (8) hour rest period before their return to work.

Whenever an employee has worked more than 13 hours but less than 16 actual hours
continuous or non-continuous, within a twenty-four (24) hour period (start of shift to start of shift
makes up the 24 hour period) and has been released from duty by the company, the employee,
when possible, should be entitled to a five (5) hour rest period before returning to work.

If the rest period extends into the employee’s regular scheduled shift, they shall be
excused with pay at their straight time rate for that part of their regular scheduled shift necessary
to make up the eight (8) or five (5) hour rest period. In the event that an employee is required to
work during such rest period, they shall receive straight time pay for the hours worked in addition
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to rest-period pay.

Whenever an employee is required to work more than sixteen (16) consecutive actual
hours, they shall be paid for all hours worked in excess of sixteen (16) at two (2) times straight
time rate until released from duty by the Company.

Employees on call-out/standby will be required to complete on call period into their next shift.

Section 12. Paid vacation time, jury duty, short term disability, and military leave shall be
considered as time worked for the purpose of computing overtime.

ARTICLE XIX
Classifications

Section 1. An employee entering a classification shall receive the rate of pay shown in
Addendum A. An employee required to work temporarily in a lower job classification shall,
nevertheless, receive his achieved classified rate set forth in Addendum A. Further, an employee
permanently reclassitied to, or required to work temporarily in another job in the same job grade,
shall retain his achieved classified rate set forth in Addendum A.

Section 2. Except as provided in the following paragraphs in this section, an employee
required to work temporarily in a higher job classification shall receive the Replacement Rate
therefore set forth in Addendum A.

An employee who has attained a higher regular job classification and who was demoted
shall receive the highest rate which he had attained whenever he is required to work in such
higher job classification.

An employee who works temporarily in a higher job classification shall receive credit
toward the higher rates for all hours worked in such higher job classification. When an employee
has amassed 1,040 work hours in such capacity, he shall thereafter receive the Six-Month Rate
for work in the higher classification. When he has amassed an additional 1,040 work hours in
such capacity, he shall receive the Twelve-Month Rate for work in the higher classification. An
employee who has attained a higher regular job classification, and who was demoted, shall have
the number of actual work hours in such higher regular job classification credited toward the
aggregate 1,040 work hour periods set out in this paragraph.

Notwithstanding the preceding provisions, when upgrading is used to fill a position on a
daily basis for a period of 130 work days in any calendar year, and, if the Company thereafter
determines a permanent vacancy exists, this vacancy will be posted in accordance with provisions
of Article XXV hereof.

Section 3. An employee is considered to be promoted when he is permanently
reclassified to a job in a higher job grade. At the same time, except as provided in the following
paragraphs of this section, his rate shall be increased to the Beginning Rate set forth in
Addendum A, and in due course to the Six-Month Rate and to the Twelve-Month Rate.

An employee who has attained such regular job classification, and who was demoted,
shall receive the highest rate which he had attained when he is again promoted to that
classification.

In addition, the proper rate for an employee who has been promoted will be determined as
follows:

(a) Employees who have amassed between 520 and 1040 hours in the classification to
which they were promoted will receive the Six-Month Rate.
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Employees who have amassed between 1,040 and 2080 hours in such classification
to which they were promoted, will be credited with the Twelve-Month Rate.
Employees with less than 520 hours will be awarded the beginning rate and
progression will be time based.

Section 4. An employee is considered to be demoted when he is permanently reclassified
to a job in a lower job grade. At the same time, his wage shall be reduced to the Twelve Month
Rate set forth in Addendum A for such lower job.

Section 5. A Regular employee who is furloughed for lack of work and who is offered
temporary reemployment by the Company shall be entitled to receive his regular classified rate of
pay while performing temporary work during the period of his furlough, even though he is
employed on work of a lower classified rate of pay.

For the purpose of this Section 5, a furloughed employee shall be construed to mean one
laid off for lack of work, but whom the Company intends to recall upon the resumption of
operations at his regular place of employment.

ARTICLE XX
Wearing Apparel

Section 1. In conformity with the present practice of the Company, employees required to
work under extreme weather conditions shall, if possible, be furnished with rain coats and rubber
boots, which shall remain the property of the Company. Upon failure of any employee to return
such apparel, he shall be charged for same, and said charge may be deducted from any sum due
such employee by the Company: Provided, however, that where the Company requires its
employees to wear a particular kind of apparel, the Company agrees to furnish same in the first
instance, the cost of replacement, however, to be borne 75% by the Company and 25% by the
employee.

Section 2. The Distribution Company agrees to furnish the first two (2) pairs of coveralls
or the option of one (1) pair of coveralls and one (1) two-piece set of work clothing (Carhartt) and
the first two (2) T-shirts to outside Distribution Plant employees, excluding employees who are
required to wear a uniform. Distribution employees may substitute a one-piece set of work
clothing (Carhartt) for the aforementioned two-piece set of work clothing (Carhartt).

Section 3. The Distribution Company will provide annually $400 allotment for purchase of
wearing apparel through approved Company vendor. Allotment will be loaded annually at the
same time as any applicable increases. The purchase of boots will be included in the above
defined allotment and may be reimbursed through the aforementioned allotment. An employee
must purchase boots that meet all safety requirements. Such clothing will be provided to new
hires on the following basis: (a) The Distribution Company will provide the first two (2) pairs of
coveralls or one (1) pair of coveralls and one (1) two-piece set of work clothing and the first two
(2) T-shirts without cost.

Section 4. Columbia Gas Transmission employees will be provided annually $275
allotment for purchase of wearing apparel through approved Company vendor. Allotment will
be loaded annually at the same time as any applicable increases. In addition, up to $135
reimbursement of boots will be provided on an annual basis or as needed at supervisor’s
discretion.
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ARTICLE XXI
Holidays

Holidays shall be:
New Year’s Day
Memorial Day (last Monday in May)
Independence Day
Labor Day
Thanksgiving
The Day After Thanksgiving
Christmas
Five (5) Personal (Floating) Days*

*Only the Personal (Floating) Days may be taken in increments of four hours.

In the year of hire, new employees will be granted floating holidays as follows:
• Employees hired between January 1 and March 31 will be granted 4 floating

holidays.
• Employees hired between April 1 and June 30 will be granted 3 floating holidays.
• Employees hired between July 1 and September 30 will be granted 2 floating

holidays.
• Employees hired between October 1 and December 1 will be granted 1 floating

holiday.

In order that the service of the Company may be adequately and properly maintained, the
Personal (Floating) Days are established with the understanding that the Company reserves the
right to fix the time at which the Holidays may be taken, but will endeavor to arrange the day, if
possible, at a time desired by the employee. If any of the above holidays fall on Sunday, the
following Monday shall be observed as the holiday, except when such Sunday falls on a regularly
scheduled work day of an employee; and if any of the above holidays fall on Saturday, the
preceding Friday shall be observed as the holiday, except when such Saturday falls on a regularly
scheduled work day of an employee. Employees required to work on any of the above holidays
shall be compensated for hours worked at the rate of two and one-half times their regular rate of
pay for the first eight hours worked, and at the rate of time and one-half their regular rate of pay
for any hours in excess of the first eight hours worked. Regular employees not working on any of
the above holidays shall receive eight hours’ pay at their regular rate; and further, if any observed
holiday falls on one of their regularly scheduled work days, such holiday shall be considered as
time worked for the purpose of computing overtime.

ARTICLE XXII
Jury Duty

In the event a Regular employee is called for jury service, said employee shall request
time off from his supervisor. The Company will pay the employee his regular base pay while
serving such duty.

Shift workers who are selected to serve on a jury (Federal or State), and are scheduled to
work an evening or morning shift, may request a schedule change as provided by Article XVIII,
Section 5. The Company will endeavor to accommodate the employee’s request as reasonably
as practicable.
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ARTICLE XXIII
Travel and Expenses

Section 1. An employee temporarily assigned from his home work station to another work
station for a specific project anticipated to require one or more days of work, or for a specified
length of time of one or more days, shall be (a) allowed to travel from his residence on Company
time when first reporting to work at the temporary work station and when returning to his
residence when the Company decides that his services at the temporary station are no longer
required; (b) afforded the opportunity to travel to his residence and back to his temporary station
every other weekend on Company time; (c) when the nearest suitable temporary lodging is more
than ten miles away from the temporary work station, allowed to travel on Company time for the
distance over ten miles both in reporting to the temporary station each morning and in returning to
the place of temporary lodging each night; and (d) reimbursed for his reasonable and actual cost
of temporary lodging and meals while away from home and lawful travel expenses and other
reasonable and actual expenses incurred while away from home: Provided, that in lieu of the
foregoing travel time allowances and expense reimbursements, the Company will reimburse the
employee for the actual cost of his mid-day meal and his actual daily travel expenses between his
residence and the temporary station and back if the distance between his residence and the
temporary station is reasonably close, and if such alternative does not impair or disrupt the work
continuity, or create added expense, or adversely affect the employee’s performance of his
temporary assignment. An employee in a daily travel situation under the “proviso” portion of
Section 1, under normal driving conditions, will travel the first thirty (30) minutes going to and
returning from the temporary assignment each day on his own time. Any travel time required
beyond thirty (30) minutes will be considered as time worked.

Section 2. For the purpose of CKY/COH an employee assigned to work outside
thejurisdictional area of his home work station at the time of his mid-day meal will be eligible for
lunch money allowance of $5.30.

Section 3. For the purpose of mid-day meals at TCO an employee assigned to work
outside the jurisdictional area of his home work station at the time of his mid-day meal will be
eligible for a lunch money allowance of $6.00. The respective Operations Manager’s area of
responsibility is defined as the jurisdictional area.

Section 4. During the term of this Agreement, the personal vehicle mileage
reimbursement rate shall be the Internal Revenue Service rate applicable to that period.

ARTICLE XXIV
Benefit Plans

The Company agrees to continue during the life of this agreement, the current Retirement
Income Plan (through 12/31/2012), the Account Balance Pension Plan, Long Term Disability,
Group Life Insurance and PPO Medical Plan, unless modified by mutual agreement between the
Company and the Union. The Company reserves the right to change plan administrators and
vendors, eliminate any other medical plans, and modify savings plan options, and modify plans to
be compliant with all government regulations.

ARTICLE XXV
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Job Posting and Bidding

Section 1. When a permanent vacancy which is to be filled occurs within any of the job
classifications set out in Addendum A, except Utility or Janitor, the Company will post notice
thereof, including the intended date the vacancy is to be filled, in the particular basic seniority unit
involved (as set forth by Article VII, Section 3(c)(1)) for a period of not less than ten (10) days prior
to the time such vacancy is to be filled, during which time any eligible employee in such basic
seniority unit may apply therefor; provided, however, that if any employee accepts a job that does
not involve a change in his job classification, he shall be ineligible to exercise his rights to apply for
another job that does not involve a change in his job classification for a period of twelve months
following the effective date of job acceptance (provided further that an employee may exercise his
rights to apply for another job that does not involve a change in his job classification if his work
location is closed). In the event a permanent vacancy which is to be filled occurs within either the
Utility or Janitor job classifications, the Company shall forthwith proceed to consider those
employees within the same basic seniority unit who had applicable Requests for Transfer on file at
the time the vacancy occurred. Any such vacancy will be filled in accordance with the terms of
this Agreement, and the Company will post the name of the employee awarded any such
vacancy, within two weeks after the expiration of the ten-day posting period, at all such work
locations within the same basic seniority unit.

Section 2. In the case of a permanent vacancy posted under Section 1 of this Article but
not filled by a bidder and in the case of a permanent vacancy within either the Utility or Janitor job
classifications, the Company shall forthwith proceed to consider the following Regular employee
groups in the order listed:

(a) employees working elsewhere but with seniority rights in the basic seniority unit in
which the permanent vacancy exists, who had applicable Requests for Transfer on
file when the original vacancy was posted; in the instance of a three (3) day Utility
notice, the job will be awarded based on an employee’s seniority in the bargaining
unit.

(b) laid off employees who still retain their classifications as Regular employees under
Article II, Section 3(c) hereof;

(c) surplus employees;
(d) pre-surplus employees;
(e) furloughed employees; and
(f) other employees who had applicable Requests for Transfer on file when the original

vacancy was posted.
Employees who have Requests for Transfer on file and refuse to accept an offered
transfer shall be ineligible to exercise their rights to (a) and (f) above for a period of
twelve (12) months following the effective date of the offered transfer.
Irrespective of the employee group from which the vacancy may be filled, such
vacancy will be filled in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and within
twenty (20) days, the Company will notify the Union and the involved employees of
the results of such review: Provided, that nothing in this Article or other Articles of this
Agreement shall be construed as requiting the Company to offer to the involved
employees the same job classification under this Section 2 that was not filled by
posting under Section 1.

Section 3. In the case of a permanent vacancy posted under Section 1 but not filled under
preceding sections of this Article, before filling said permanent vacancy with a person who is not a
Regular employee, as defined in Section 3 of Article II of this Agreement, the Company shall post
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notice of said permanent vacancy at all other work locations within the bargaining unit which is
covered by this Agreement.

Such posting shall be for a period of not less than ten (10) days, during which time any
eligible employee (except those in the basic seniority unit involved) may apply therefor.

Any such vacancy will be filled in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and the
Company will post the name of the employee awarded any such vacancy, within two weeks after
the expiration of the ten-day posting period, at all such work locations: Provided, that nothing in
this Article or other Articles of this Agreement shall be construed as requiring the Company to post
the same job classification under Section 3 that was not filled under the preceding Sections of this
Article.

-

Section 4. The Union and the Company, being appreciative of the fact that the prompt
filling of vacancies is to their mutual advantage, agree that if the filling of a vacancy by the Job
Posting and Bidding Procedure results in one or more additional, permanent vacancies
(secondary vacancies) to be filled, the Company will endeavor to post such secondary vacancies
at the time of the posting of the primary vacancy. The Company will process the filling of all
vacancies with all reasonable dispatch.

Section 5. Newly hired employees shall be ineligible to bid on or transfer to another job for
a period of twelve (12) months following the effective day of job acceptance, except where such
bid would involve a promotion to a higher job classification. Nothing in this Section 5 shall be con
strued as limiting the Company’s right to transfer or to reassign employees.

ARTICLE XXVI
Emergency Response

Emergency response is the highest priority type of work or activity. To improve and
ensure maximum emergency response in accordance with Gas Standards 6100.010(CG), an
“Emergency Responder” rotation process shall be established to respond to all “PR and El”
orders.

All qualified employees, with the minimum training of Customer Service B, including but
not limited to, plant, service, and construction shall be required to participate in the Emergency
Responder rotation process.

PROCESS
1. A rotation process shall be established for designating “Emergency Responders”

and discussed with the Union.
2. Emergency responders shall be determined by qualification and closest geographic

proximity to an emergency regardless of work location in the Bargaining Unit first. If
an Emergency Responder responds to an emergency outside of the CKY/Ironton
Operating Center area the response shall count toward the employee’s callout
acceptance percentage. If an Emergency Responder declines or does not respond
to an emergency outside of his/her designated area, the non-response shall not
count toward that employee’s acceptance percentage.

3. Emergency shall be defined as any “PR” or “El” order.
4. Emergency responder rotation will be determined on a daily (24 hr.) or weekly basis

as determined by management and discussed with the Union to determine what
would be best for that location and seniority shall prevail.
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5. The Gas Integration Center (IC) will be provided with one (1) contact number for
each Emergency Responder that the employee will be available at for emergency
response.

6. Each Emergency Responder is required to work the number of emergency response
rotations assigned each year. However, with management approval, employees
have the option to exchange/swap rotations provided they find a qualified
replacement and make appropriate notifications to the IC and Front Line Leader. It
no replacement is found, the assigned employee will be obligated to take the
assigned “Emergency Responder” rotation.
A. In the case of a personal emergency, it is the employee’s responsibility to

directly contact their Front Line Leader.
B. Non- emergency replacements for special situations are the obligation of the

employee and notification to the IC must be made at least 24 hours prior to the
“Emergency Responder” rotation.

7. The order in which Emergency Responders are called shall be determined by
management.

8. Emergency Responders shall be requited to take a company vehicle home and if
their community does not allow parking on the street, the Company will make
arrangements to park the vehicle at an alternate location.

9. Emergency Responders will be determined by management.
10. Emergency Responder will be an agenda item at all Labor/Management meetings.

COMPENSATION
Emergency Responders on rotation will be paid $25.00 for Monday thru Friday and

$35.00 Saturday, Sunday and Holidays.
Emergency Responders on rotation shall be entitled to Emergency Responder pay in

addition to callout pay, if called.

ARTICLE XXVII
Worker’s Committee

Section 1. The Union shall elect not more than eight (8) members from Local 372 (to
consist of at least one employee of Columbia Gas Transmission LLC, one employee of Columbia
Gas of Kentucky, Inc., and one employee of Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.) and six (6) members
from Local 628 to represent it in negotiations with the Company, those representatives to be the
group herein referred to as the “Worker’s Committee.”

The foregoing shall have no effect upon the number of Worker’s Committee members
authorized under Article XXVIII to participate in the Grievance Procedure, except that at least one
of the authorized Committee members so participating shall be an employee of the particular
company involved in the grievance or controversy.

Section 2. The Committee above mentioned shall be selected from among and by the
employees subject to this Agreement; and in order to be eligible for membership on such
Committee, an employee must be a Regular employee of one of the Companies party to this
Agreement, a member of the Union, and an American citizen.

Section 3. It is agreed that the Union will furnish the Company with a certified list of the
members of said Committee and advise the Company, in writing, of any changes made therein
from time to time, and only such members as have been duly certified by the Union shall be
entitled to attend the meetings of said Committee and shall suffer no loss of pay therefor.
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ARTICLE XXVIII
Grievances

Section 1. Any employee may discuss with his immediate supervisor any complaint or
other matter which he feels requires adjustment. The employee may be accompanied by his
committeeman or his steward if he so desires.

Section 2. If a settlement is not obtained in Section 1 the employee or group of
employees may seek redress as follows:

Step I. The aggrieved employee or group of employees shall present the grievance in
writing, on forms to be supplied by the Company, to the appropriate immediate
supervisor within thirty (30) calendar days after the occurrence giving rise to the
grievance. The Operations Center Manager or the appropriate Operations Manager, as
the case may be, and/or such other Company representative as he may designate shall
within ten (10) days (excluding Saturday, Sunday and Holidays) investigate and meet
with the aggrieved employee, or one member of a group of aggrieved employees, and
not more than three (3) members of the Worker’s Committee at a mutually agreed upon
location. Within ten (10) days (excluding Saturday, Sunday and Holidays) after such
meeting, the Company’s decision shall be communicated in writing to the
employee or employees concerned, the Worker’s Committee, and the Secretary of the
Local.
Step II. If results satisfactory to the employee or employees are not obtained in Step I,
the case may then be submitted, in writing, within 30 days after the issuance of the
Company’s Step I answer for final determination by the Company to the designated
Human Resources representative. The Company shall within thirty (30) days (excluding
Saturday, Sunday and Holidays) or by mutual agreement, meet with the aggrieved
employee, or one member of a group of aggrieved employees, and not more than three
(3) members of the Worker’s Committee. Within ten (10) days (excluding Saturday,
Sunday and Holidays) after such meeting, the Company will communicate its decision in
writing to the Union.

Section 3. It is agreed that if a grievance is not referred or appealed to the next Step
within the specified time limits, as set out in Steps I and It above, it shall be considered settled
without prejudice. The Management agrees that it will meet with the Worker’s Committee at
such times as may be agreeable, and those members of the Committee who are caused to lose
time from their regular schedules because of such meetings shall suffer no loss of pay.

ARTICLE XXIX
Arbitration

Section 1. If there arises any controversy between the employee or a group of employees
and the Company, with respect to the interpretation of the provisions of this Agreement, or
wherein there is alleged a violation of the terms of this Agreement, such controversy shall first be
treated as an ordinary grievance and processed through the Steps, as provided for in
Article XXVIII.

An earnest effort shall be made by the Company and the Union to reach an amicable
adjustment of all grievances.

Section 2. In the event an amicable adjustment of a grievance, as defined in Section 1 of
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this Article, cannot be reached by the grievance procedure as set out in Article XXVIII of this
Agreement, the matter shall be submitted to Arbitration as provided in Section 3 hereof, after
notice is given in writing within thirty (30) days after the completion of the grievance procedure.
Unless notice is given within thirty (30) days as set forth above, the grievance shall be considered
settled without prejudice.

Section 3. (a) If any controversy or grievance arising under the terms of this Agreement
cannot be adjusted and settled in the manner above provided, the same shall be promptly
submitted to a Board of Arbitration, to be selected as follows: One to be chosen without delay by
the Company and one to be chosen without delay by the Union. These two shall meet within
ten (10) calendar days; and if they cannot reach agreement, the Union arbitrator shall, within thirty
(30) calendar days, notify the Company arbitrator of the Union’s desire to select a third member to
complete the Board of Arbitration. In the event such notice is not timely given, the matter shall be
considered to have been settled. If these two cannot reach an agreement as to the selection of a
third member, the Federal Mediation and Conciliation Service or another arbitration service
mutually agreed to by the Company and the Union shall appoint said third member to complete
the Board of Arbitration. When the third member has been thus selected, the parties will attempt
to provide him with a joint statement of the issue to be arbitrated. The Board of Arbitration shall
limit its decision to the issue or issues thus submitted by the parties and shall have no authority to
amend, add to, or subtract from this Agreement. The decision of such Board of Arbitration shall
be rendered without delay, and the decision of the majority of said Board shall be final and binding
on all parties involved in such grievance and shall conclusively determine the same.

(b) If an employee’s case is at any stage decided in his favor, he will be put in the same
financial position by the Company as if it had been originally so decided and his seniority shall not
be affected.

(c) Any number of grievances may be presented at the same arbitration hearing or
hearings so long as the latest of those selected for hearing was appealed to arbitration no more
than sixty (60) days after the date first was appealed to arbitration.

ARTICLE XXX

If any Court shall hold any part of this Agreement invalid, such decisions shall not invalidate
the entire Agreement.

ARTICLE XXXI

This Agreement shall be effective from December 1, 2011, to the first day of December
2016, and, unless terminated at the end of that period by sixty (60) days’ prior written notice from
one party to the other, shall continue thereafter until terminated by either party on a sixty (60)
days’ written notice or amended by mutual consent.

ARTICLE XXXII

The United Steelworkers guarantees the Company performance of this Agreement by Local
Unions Nos. 372 and 628 of the UNITED STEELWORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION.

ARTICLE XXXIII

All notices in connection with the operation of this Agreement shall be mailed to:
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Employee and Labor Relations Manager
Columbia Gas Transmission LLC.
P.O. Box 1273
Charleston, West Virginia 25325

Manager of Human Resources
Sr. Human Resources Consultant
Columbia Gas of Kentucky, Inc. and Columbia Gas of Ohio, Inc.
2001 Mercer Road
Lexington, KY 40511

SecretaryTreasurer
Local 372
2355 Kentontown Road
Mt Olivet, Kentucky 41064

Financial Secretary
Local 628
38 Cromwell Estates Road
Clendenin, WV 25045

United Steelworkers International Union
5 Gateway Center
Pittsburgh, PA 25111

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized representatives, this day of

___________,

2012:

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION LLC, COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. and COLUMBIA
GAS OF OHIO, INC.

Lori Johnson
Manager, Human Resources

Jodi Falknor
Sr. Human Resources Consultant

Joveffe Pino
Director, Employee and Labor Relations

Dreama Whitmire
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Employee & Labor Relations Manager

United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing,
Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers International
Union AFL-CIP-CLC

Leo W. Gerard, International President

James D. English, International Secretary-Treasurer

Thomas M. Conway, International Vice-President
(Administration)

Fred Redmond, International Vice-President
(Human Affairs)

Ernest R. Thompson, Director District 8

Emmanuel S. Mason, Assistant to the Director

Brian P. Wedge, Staff Representative.

David A. Rutherford, President, Local 372

Curtis D. Edelman, President, Local 628

For Local 372

Phillip Messer
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David Bailey

Chris Hedrick

Randall Clay

Merle E Lucas

Paul Dennin

Darrell Reffett

Rocky Mullins
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For LOCAL 628
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Mike Wood

Stephen Moore

Thomas Crosston

Stephen McDonald

Steve Bird
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ADDENDUM A

COLUMBIA GAS TRANSMISSION LLC

The Job Classifications and Rates of Pay listed in the following schedules apply for the respective
periods set forth below:

SCHEDULE I

December 2011 Rates
Job Classification Beginning 6 Month Max
A&E Mechanic A 31.54 31.95 32.31
A&E Mechanic B 29.83 30.25 30.55
A&E Mechanic C 28.17 28.30 28.64
Assistant Operator B 27.77 27.89 28.24
Building Facilities Electrician 31.18 31.59 31.95
Communications Repairman A 29.83 30.25 30.55
Communications Repairman B 27.77 27.89 28.24
Dis lnstmt Mechanic A 29.83 30.25 30.55
Dist lnstmt Mechanic AA 31.18 31.59 31.95
Dist Instmt Mechanic B 27.77 27.89 28.24
Dist lnstmt Mechanic C 26.85 26.96 27.24
Groundskeeper 26.12 26.35 26.50
Heavy Equipment Operator 30.12 30.54 30.84
Janitor Night 23.84 23.96 24.16
Lead Janitor Night 24.83 25.00 25.24
Machinist 30.74 31.15 31.51
Maintenance Mechanic 31.18 31.59 31.95
Operating/Maint Man HDQ 29.83 30.25 30.55
Operating/Mntmn-Operating Cntr 28.58 28.87 29.25
OperatorA 31.18 31.59 31.95
Operator B 29.83 30.25 30.55
Pipeliner 27.51 27.74 28.01
Pipeliner A 28.58 28.87 29.25
Pumper 27.77 27.89 28.24
Repairman 28.17 28.30 28.64
Roustabout A 28.58 28.87 29.25
Roustabout B 26.12 26.35 26.50
Truck Driver Heavy 28.58 28.87 29.25
UtilityA 19.81 19.96 20.20
Utility B 18.63 18.78 18.88
Warehouseman 26.85 26.96 27.24
Welder A 28.58 28.87 29.25
WelderAA 29.83 30.25 30.55

36



AG DR 01—167
Attachment A

Respondent: S. N. Katko

WelderAAA 31.54 31.95 32.31
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SCHEDULE 2

December 2012 Rates
Job Classification Beginning 6 Month Max
A&E Mechanic A 32.18 32.59 32.96
A&E Mechanic B 30.43 30.86 31.17
A&E Mechanic C 28.74 28.87 29.22
Assistant Operator B 28.33 28.45 28.81
Buildng Facilities Electrician 31.81 32.23 32.59
Communications Repairman A 30.43 30.86 31.17
Communications Repairman B 28.33 28.45 28.81
Dis lnstmt Mechanic A 30.43 30.86 31.17
Dist lnstmt Mechanic AA 31.81 32.23 32.59
Dist lnstmt Mechanic B 28.33 28.45 28.81
Dist lnstmt Mechanic C 27.39 27.5 27.79
Groundskeeper 26.65 26.88 27.03
HeavyEquipmentOperator 30.73 31.16 31.46
Janitor Night 24.32 24.44 24.65
Lead Janitor Night 25.33 25.5 25.75
Machinist 31.36 31.78 32.15
Maintenance Mechanic 31.81 32.23 32.59
Operating/Maint Man HDQ 30.43 30.86 31.17
Operating/Mntmn-Operating Cntr 29.16 29.45 29.84
OperatorA 31.81 32.23 32.59
Operator B 30.43 30.86 31.17
Pipeliner 28.07 28.3 28.58
PipelinerA 29.16 29.45 29.84
Pumper 28.33 28.45 28.81
Repairman 28.74 28.87 2922
Roustabout A 29.16 29.45 29.84
Roustabout B 26.65 26.88 27.03
Truck Driver Heavy 29.16 29.45 29.84
Utility A 20.21 20.36 20.61
Utility B 19.01 19.16 19.26
Warehouseman 27.39 27.50 27.79
WelderA 29.16 29.45 29.84
WelderAA 30.43 30.86 31.17
WelderAAA 32.18 32.59 32.96

SCHEDULE 3

December 2013 Rates
Job Classification Beginning 6 Month Max
A&E Mechanic A 33.15 33.57 33.95
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 1 3 A Resubmission March 31, 2010 Dec. 31, 2009
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

4. InvestingActivities: includeat Other(Line 27) netcashoutflow 5. Codesused;
to acquireothercompanies.Providea reconciliationof assets (a) Net proceedsor payments.
acquiredwith liabilities assumedon page122. Do not Includeon (b) Bonds,debenturesandotherlong-termdebt.this statementthe dollar amountof leasescapitalizedperuS of A (c) Includecommercialpaper.
GeneralInstructIon20; insteadprovidea reconciliationof the (d) identify separatelysuchItemsas investments,fixeddollar amountof leasescapitalizedwith the plantcoston page122. assets,intangibles,etc.

6. Enteron page122 clarifIcationsand explanations.
7. At tines5,16,27,47,56,56,and 65, add rows asnecessary

to reportall data. Numberthe extrarows In sequence,
5 01, 5 02, etc.

2009 2008Line DESCRIPTION(SeeinstructionNo. 5 for Explanationof Codes) CurrentYearAmount PreviousYear AmountNo. (a) (b) (c)40 LoansMadeor Purchased
41 Collectionson Loans
42
43 Net (increase)DecreaseIn ReceIvables
44 Net (Increase)Decreasein inventory
45 Net (Increase)Decreasein AllowancesHeld for SpeculatIon
46 Net Increase(Decrease)In PayablesandAccruedExpenses
47 Other:
68 Net CashProvidedby (Usedin) InvestingActivities

(Total of tines28 thru 47)

CashFlowsfrom FinancingActivities:
Proceedsfrom Issuanceof:

Long-TermDebt (I,)
—--. -._________

PreferredStock
Common_Stock
Other:

Net IncreaseIn_Short.Term_Debt(c)
Other

CashProvIdedbyOtitsldeSources(Total of lines 53 thru 58) 0 14,000.000

Paymentsfor Retirementof:
62_ Long-TermDebt(b)

PreferredStock
64 CommonStock

Other:
65_ Net DecreaseIn Short-TermDebt(c)

Dividendson Preferred_Stock
Dividendson CommonStock (15,000,0001 (17,000,000170 Net CashProvidedby (Used in) FinancingActivities

71 (Total of lInes 59 thru 69) (150000001 (3,009,000172
73 Net Increase(Decrease)in CashandCashEquivalents
74 (Total of lines 15,49and71) <1,1304751 2,030,53175
76 CashandCashEquivalentsat Beginningof Year 4,335,585 2,305,05477
75 CashandCashEquivalentsat End of Year 3,205,110 4,335,585

FERC FORM NO.2(12-96) Page121
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Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report Year of Report
tx]An Original (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. [ ] AResubmisslon March 31, 2011 Dec. 31 2010
. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

1. InformatIon about noncash investing and financing activlttes 3. OperatIng Activities - Other: Includes gains and losses per-
should be provided on page 122. Provide also on page f 22 tamIng to operating activities only. Gains and losses per-
a reconciliation between “Cash and Cash Equivalents at taming to Investing and financing activities should be
End of Year with related amounts on the balance sheet, reported In those activities. Show on page 122 the

2. Under “Other” specify significant amounts and group amounts of Interest paid (net of amounts capitalized) and
others. tncome taxes paid.

2010 2009
Line DESCRiPTION (See instructions for Explanation of Codes) Current Year Amount PrevIous Year AmountNo. (a) (b) (C)I — Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
2_ Net income (LIne 72(c) on page 116) 10,690166 6,212,2543_ Noncash Charges (Credits) to income;
4_ Depreciation and Deptetion 5,943,478 5,793,1395_ Amortization of (Specify) Other Gas Plant & Acquisition Adjustments
6 Deferred income Taxes (Net) 2,7:19,955 5,694,4617 — Investment Tax Credit Adjustments (Net) (65,420) (66,668)

Net (increase) Decrease in Receivables (12,599,628) (20,649,253)Net (Increase) Decrease in Inventory (6,249) (15,301)0 Net (increase) Decrease In Allowances Inventory
Net increase (Decrease) In Paysbies end Accrued Expenses 11,964,031 (1 6,325,815)Net (Increase) Decrease in Other Regulatory Assets 1,264,878 2,497,153
Net increase (Decrease) In Other Regulatory Liabilities 2,132,359 849,356
(Less) Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction
(Less) Undistributed_Earnings from_SubsidIary Companies
Other: (See Notes on Page 122)

7 — Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating Activities
(Total of lines 2 thru 16)

Cash Flows from Investment Activities:
Construction and Acquisition of Plant (Including land):

GrossAdditionsto_UtliityPlant(Iess_nuclearfuei)
Gross Add1flon to_Nuclear Fuel
Gross Additions to Common Utility Plant (10,580,651) (13,458,691)
Gross Additions to Nonutility Plant
(Less)Aiiowance for Other Funds_Used_During_Construction

7 Other: Changes in Accrued Plant In Service
Cash Outflows for Plant (Tote] of lines 22 thru 27) (10.560,651) (13,458,691)

Acquisition_of Other Noncurrent Assets (U)
Proceeds from_Disposal_of_Noncurrent Assets_(d)

investments In and Advances to Assoc. and Subsidiary Companies
Contributions and Advances from Assoc. and Subsidiary Companies

—

Disposition of investments in (and Advances to)
Associated and Subsidiary Companies

7
8 Purchase of Investment Securities (a)
9 Proceeds from Sales of investment Securities (a)

FERC FORM NO.2 (12-96) Page 120



PSC Case No. 201 3-00167

AG Set 1 DR No. 169

Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 4 of 10

Name of Respondent This Report Is: Date of Report Year of Report
[ x] An Original (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIAGASOFKENTUCKY, INC. [ JAResubmisslon March3l,2011 Dec.31,2010
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

4. tnvastlng Activities: include at Other (Line 27) net cash outflow 5. Codes used:
to acquire other companies. Provide a reconciliation of assets (a) Net proceeds or payments.
acquired with liabilities assumed on page 122. Do not Include on tb) Bonds, debentures and other long-term debt.
this statement the dollar amount of leases capitalized perU S of A fc) Include commercial paper.
General Instruction 20; instead provide a reconciliation of the fd) IdentIfy Separately such Items as investments, fixed
dollar amount of leases capitalized with the plant cost on page 122. assets, intangibles etc.

6. Enter on page 122 clarIfications and explanations.

7. At lines 5,16,27,47,56,58, and 65, add rows as necessary

to report all data. Number the extra tows in sequence,
501,5 02, etc.

2010 2009
LIne DESCRIPTION (See Instruction No. 5 far ExplanatIon of Codes) Current Year Amount Previous Year AmountNo. (a) (b) (c)

40 Loans Made or Purchased

41 CollectIons on Loans

42

43 Net (Increase) Decrease In Receivables

44 Net tlncrease) Decrease In lnventonj
45 Net (increase) Decrease in Allowances Held for Speculation
46 Net increase (Decrease) in Payables and Accrued Expenses
47 Other.
46 — Net Cash Provided by (Used in) investing ActMtles

(Total of lines 28 thru 47)

Cash Fbw from Flnanclqg Activities:

Proceeds from Issuance of:

Long-Term Debt (b)
54_ Preferred Stock

Common Stock

Ofher
Net Increase_in_Short-Term_Debt (c)

Other:
Cash Provided by Outside Sources (Total of lines 53 thru 58) 10,000,000 0

0

2

64
5
6

68
69
7a
71

4_ (Total of lines 18.49 and 71) 244,863 (1,130,475)
75
76 Cash_and_Cash Equivalents at BeginnIng of Year 3,205,110 4,335,585
77
78 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 3,449,973 3,205,110

Payments for Retirement of:

Long-Term Debt (b)
Preferred Stock

nn,,,n,nn Gn-k

Other:
Nt ill Short-Term Debt (ci

Ii,lnnd r, Preferred Stock
n,..,....,s.. .... 0,...I.

Net Cash ProvIded by (Used In) Frnn’nn ,‘th,Ifi,

_(Total of lines g thru 091

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

(10,000,000)
— —

0

t1 5.000.0001

(15,000,000)

FERC FORM NO.2 (12-96) Page 121



PSC Case No. 201 3-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 5 of 10

Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report Year of Report
[x] An Original (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. A Resubmtsslon March 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011
STATEMENT OF CASH ILOWS

1. Information about noncash Investing and financing actIvities 3. Operating Activities - Other: Includes gains and losses per-should be provided on page 122. Provide al5o on page 122 taming to operating activities only. Gains and losses per
a reconciliation between “Cash and Cash Equivalents at taming to InvestIng and financing activities should be
End of Year” with related amounts on the balance sheet, reported In those activities. Show on page 122 the2. Under ‘Other” specify significant amounts and group amounts of Interest paid (net of amounts capitalized) andothers. Income taxes paid.

2011 2010
Line DESCRIPTION (See Instructions for Explanation of Codes) Current Year Amount Previous Year AmountNo. Ca) (P) Cc)Not Cash Flow from Operating Activities:

Net Income (Line 72(c) on page 116) 10,654,283 — 70,690,166Noncash Charges (Credits) to Income:
Depreciation and Depletion 6,182,945 5,943,478Amortization_of (Specify) Other_Gas_Plant & Acquisition Adjustments
Deferred income Taxes (Net) 7,108,828 2,739,955Investment Tax Credit Ad)ustments (Net) (82,146) (85,4201Not (Increase) Decrease in Receivables 10,194,075 (12,599,628)Net (Increase) Decrease in Inventory (2,007) (6,249)Net (Increase)_Decrease_in Allowances_Inventory
Net increase (Decrease) in Pyabies and Accrued Expenses (227,112) 11,964,031Net (increase) Decrease In Other Regulatory Assets (3,423,2281 1,264,878Net Increase (Decrease) In Other Regulatory Liabilities (1,086,313) 2,132,359I — (Less) Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction

I — (Less) Undistributed Earnings from Subsidiary Companies
I — Other: (See Notes on Page 122)
17 — Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities

(Total of fines 2 thru 16)

Cash Flows from investment Activities:
Construction and Acquisition of Plant (tncluding land):

Gross Additions to_Utility Plant (less_nuclear fuel)
Gross Additions to_Nuclear_Fuel
Gross Additions to Common Utility Plant (1 5,080,262) (1 0,580,651)Gross Additions to_Nonuillity Plant
(Less) Allowance_for Other Funds_Used_During_Construction
Other: Changes_in_Accrued_Plant_in_Service
Cash Oufflows for Plant (Total of lines 22 lhru 27) 115,080,262) (1 9,580,651)

AcquIsition_of Other_Noncurrent Asaets (U)
Proceeds from_Disposal_of Noncurrent Assets_(U)

Investments in and Advances to Assoc. nod Subsidiary CompanIes
Contributions and Advances from Assoc. end Subsidiary Companies

—

Disposition_of Investments_in_(and Advances_to)
Associated_and_Subsidiary_Companies

Z L Purchase of Investment Securities (a)
Proceeds from Sales of Investment Securities (a)

FERC FORM NO.2(12-96) Page 120



PSC Case No. 201 3-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 6 of 10

Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report Year of Report
Lx] An Original (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. [ ) A Resubmisslon March 31, 2012 Dec. 31, 2011
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

4. investIng Activities: Include at Other (LIne 27) net cash outflow 5. Codes used:
to acquire other companies. Provide a reconciliation of assets (a) Net proceeds or payments,
acquired with liabilities assumed on page 122. Do not Include on (b) Bonds, debentures and other long-term debt.
this statement the dollar amount of leases cepit&lzed peru S of A (c) Include commercial paper.
General Instruction 20; instead provide a reconciliation of the (d) identify separately such Items. as investments, fixed
dollar amount of leases capitalized with the plant cost on page 122. assets, Intangibles, etc.

6. Enter on page 122 clarificatIons and explanations.
7. At lines 5,16,27,47,56,68, and 65, add rows as necessary

to report all data, Number the extra rows in sequence,
501, 502, etc.

2011 2010
Une i)ESCRIPTION (See Instruction No. 5 for Explanation of Codes) CurrentYear Amount Previous Year AmountNo. (a) (b) (c)46 Loans Made or Purchased

41 CollectIons on Loans
42

3 Net (Increase) Decrease in Receivables
44 Net (Increase) Decrease In inventory

5 Net (Increase) Decrease In Allowances Held for Speculation
6 Net Increase (Decrease) In Payables and Accrued Expenses
7 Other:

Net Cash_Provided_by (Used_In)_Investing_Activities
(Total of lines 28 thru 47)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
Proceeds from iasuance of:

Long-Term Debt (b)
Preferred Stock
Common Stock
Other:

57 — Net Increase in Short-Term Debt (c)
Other

Cash Provided by Outside Sources (Total of lines 53 thru 58) 0 10,000,000

Payments for Retirement of:
Long-Term_Debt (b)
Preferred Stock
Common_Stock
Other:

Net Decrease in Short-Term_Debt fc)
67

Dividends on_Preferred Stock
Dividends on Common Stock (10,000,000) (10000,000iNet Cash Provided by (Used in) Financing Activities

(Total of lines 59 thru 69) (1 0,000,000)
AdJustmentto Retained Eernings for 2011 (149,681)

74 Net Increase (Decrease) In Cash and Cash Equivalents
75 (Totat of lines 18, 49 and 71) (872,766) 244,863E2____________77 Cash and Cash Equivaientsat Beginning of Year 3,449,973 3,205,11078
79 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 2,577,207 3,4’19,973

FERC FORM NO.2(12-96) Page 121



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set I DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 7 of 10

Name of Respondent This Report is: Date of Report Year of Report
[x] An OrIginal (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. ] A Resubmlsslon March 31 2013 Dec. 31, 2012
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

1. InformatIon about noncash Investing and financing activities 3. Operating Activities - Other: Includes gains and losses per-
should be provided on page 122. Provide also on page 122 taming to operating activities only. Gains and losses per-
a reconciliation between “Cash and Cash Equivalents at taming to Investing and financing activities should be
End of Year” with related amounts on the balance sheet, reported in those activities. Show on page 122 the

2. Under “Other specify sIgnificant amounts and group amounts of interest paid (net of amounts capitalized) and
others. Income taxes paid.

2012 2011
Line DESCRIPTION (See instructions for Explanation of Codes) Current Year Amount Previous Year AmountNo, (a) (b) (c)

Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities:
Net Income (LIne 72(c) on page 116) 8,515,725 10,854,263Noncash Charges (Credits) to Income:

4 Depreciation and Depletion 6,676,557 6,182,945AmortizatIon_of (Specify) Other Gas_Plant &_Acquisition Adjustments
Deferred Income Taxes (Net) 7,588,537 7,108,828
InvestmentTax Credit Adjustments (Net) (80,172) (8Z146)Net (increase) Decrease In Receivabtes 5,457,636 10,194,075Net (Increase) Decrease In Inventory 1,978 (2,007)10 Net (Increase) Decrease In Allowances Inventory

11 Net Increase (Decrease) In Payables and Accrued Expenses (11,367,957) (227,112)12 Net (Increase) Decrease In Other Regulatory Assets (250,6471 (3,423,22813 Net Increase (Decrease) in Other Regulatory LIabilities 148,532 (1,086,313)14 (Less) Allowance for Other Funds Used During Construction
15 (Less) Undistributed Earnings from Subsidiary Companies
16 Other: (See Notes on Page 122)
17 Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Operating ActIvities
16 (Totalofllnes2thrul6)
19

Cash Flows from Investment Activities:
Construction and AcquisitIon of Plant (Including land):

Gross Add Mona to UtIlity Plant (less nuclear fuel)
Gross Add Mona_to Nuclear Fuel
Gross AddttIons to Common Utility Plant (19,595720) (15,080,262)Gross Additions to Nonutllfty Plant
(Less) Allowance_for Other Funds_Used_DurIng_Construction
Other: Changes_In_Accrued_Plant_In_Service
Cash Outflows for Plant (Total of tines 22 thru 27) (19,595720) (15,080,262)—

—Acquisition_of Other_Noncurrent Assets (U)
Proceeds from_DIsposal_of Noncurrent Assets_(U)

Investments In and Advances to Assoc. and Subsidiary Companies
Contributions and Advances from Assoc. and Subsidiary Companies
Disposition_of Investments In_(and_Advances_to)

36 Associated and Subsidiary Companies
37
38 Purchase of invesiment Securities (a)
39 Proceeds from Sales of investment Securities (a)

FERC FORM NO. 2(12-96) Page 120



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 8 of 10

Name of Respondent ThIs Report Is: Date of Report Year of Report
t x) An Original (Mo. Da. Yr)

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. [ ) A Resubmlsslon March 31, 2013 Dec. 31, 2012
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

4. Investing Activities: Include at Other (Line 27) net cash outflow 5. Codes used:
to acquire other companies. Provide a reconciliation of assets (a) Net proceeds or payments.
acquired with liabilities assumed on page 122. Do not Include on fb) Bonds debentures and other long-term debt.this statement the dollar amount of leases capitalized per U S of A (c) Include commercial paper.
General Instruction 20; Instead provide a reconciliation of the (ci) Identify separately such items as investments, fixeddollar amount of leases capitalized with the plant cost on page 122. assets, intangibles, etc.

6. Enter on page 122 clarIfications and explanations.
7. At ilnes 5,16,27,47,56,58, and 65, add rows as necessary

to report all data. Number the extra rows in sequence,
501,5 02, etc.

2012 2011LIne DESCRIPTION (See instruction No. 5 for Explanation of Codes) Current Year Amount Previous Year AmountNo. (a) (b) to)40 Loans Made or Purchased
41 Collections on Loans
42
43 Net (Increase) Decrease In ReceIvables
44 Net (Increase) Decrease In Inventory
45 Net (Increase) Decrease In Allowances Held for Speculation
46 Net Increase (Decrease) In Payabies and Accrued Expenses
47 Other;
48_ Net Cash Provided by (Used in) InvestIng Activities

(Total of lInes 2B thru 47)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:
52 — Proceeds from Issuance of:

Long-Term Debt (b) 0 — - 054 Preferred Stock
Common Stock

5 Other:
Net Increase In Short-Term_Debt (c)
Other:

Cash Provided by Outside Sources (Total of lines 53 thru 58) 0 0

PaymentatorRedrementot
—

.— Long-Term Debt (b)
Preferred_Stock

6 Common Stock
Other.

5_ Net Decrease In Short-Term Debt (c)

68 Dividends on Preferred Stock
Dividends on Common Stock (7,000,000) (10,000,000)70 Net Cash Provided by (Used In) Financing ActivIties

7 (Total of lines 59 thru 69) (7,D00,000) (10,000,000)72 4djustmentto Retained Earnings fpr 2012 0 (149,681)73
74 Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivaients
75 (Total of lines 18,49 and 71) 1,163,25Z (872,766)7j_

-

77 Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Year 2,577,207 3,449,973!L_
7 Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Year 3,740,459 2,577,207

FERC FORM NO.2 (12-96) Page 121



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO. 2013-00167

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE BASE AND FORECASTED TEST PERIOD

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 9 of 10

DESCRIPTION
BASE PERIOD

TME 08/31/2013

FORECASTED
PERIOD

TME 12/31/2014

NET INCOME
INCOME FROM SUBSIDIARIES
DIVIDENDS FROM SUBSIDIARIES
DEPRECIATLON
AFUDC

DEFERRED ASSETS
DEFERRED PROP TAX - SFAS 96
DEFERRED EXCIST TAX - SFAS 96
DEFERRED INC TAX - LT ASSETS
190 FIT FAS 96
190 SIT FAS 96
DEFERRED CHARGES - OTHER
TOTAL DEFERRED ASSETS

INTANGIBLE ASSETS

REGULATORY ASSETS
OPEB (ASSETS)
RETIREMENT INCOME PLAN
182 FAS 96
TOTAL OTHER REGULATORY ASSETS
REGULATORY ASSETS

162 9
(1556) 970

PRICE RISK MANAGEMENT NC ASSETS
PRB DEFERRED CHARGES
CLEARING ACCOUNTS
OTHER NON-CURRENT ASSETS
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS

(112)

(1,784)
52

2302

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
282 FIT FAS 96
282 SIT FAS 96
255 INV TAX CR
DEFERRED INC TAX - LT LIAB
254 FAS 96
254 REPAIRS RELATED
254 NOL
INT PAY CONTINGENT TAX NC
INJURIES AND DAMAGES
OPEB (LIABILITIES)
SFAS 112

CASH BEFORE WORKING CAPITAL

106
19

(78)
8,866
(175)

(89)
11,713

36
12

(75)
3,330

(96)

25,373 20,399

8,386 7,442
(10) -

6,960 7,689
(12) -

(59) (353)

(1,232)
39

8

1316
36
12

(1,254) 1,011

1,339
(55)

260
1,239

R1P
NON CUR SETTLEMENT REV
PRICE RISK MANAGEMENT NC LIABILITIES
DEFERRED CREDITS NC
TOTAL OTHER REGULATORY LIABiLITIES
NON-CUR CUSTOMER ADVANCES
CIAC COMPLIANCE NC
OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

10
(500)
213

3,634

(956)

666

(52)

(137)

(52j
2,966

1



COLUMBiA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
CASE NO.2073-00167

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE BASE AND FORECASTED TEST PERIOD

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 169
Attachment B
Respondent: S. Mark Katko
Page 10 of 10

DESCRIPTION

DUE TO CHANGE IN CURRENT ASSETS
DUE TO CHANGE IN CURRENT LIABILITIES
WORKING CAPITAL CHANGE

NET CASH FROM OPERATIONS

NET FINANCING ACTIVITY

CAPITAL EXPENDITURES GROSS
ADJUSTMENTS
NET CONSTRUCTION

IN VESTMENT IN SUBSIDIARIES
CAPITAL LEASES
NET PP&E ADJUSTMENT TOTAL

INDIRECT CASH FLOW

PLANT RET1REMENTS ACTIVITY

FORECASTED
PERIOD

TME 12131/2014

4,458

4019

24,418

2,644

(27,662)
800

(27,062)

BASE PERIOD
TME 08/31 12073

(28,935)
(3,

(32,274)

(6,901)

31,510

(23976)
(639)

(24615)

(6)

2,746 1,919



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 170

Respondent: Chad E. Notestone

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

170. Accounts Receivable. For each year 2009 through 2012, 2013 year-to-date

and the base & test years, provide the monthly accounts receivable

balance due from customers.

Response:

Please see below.

AIR Customers

(Less allowance for doubtful accounts)
Jan-09 $44,149,779
Feb-09 $39,901,547
Mar-09 $26,294,723
Apr-09 $19,061,251
May-09 $13,129,866
Jun-09 $9,809,015
Jul-09 $9,153,809
Aug-09 $8,328,208
Sep-09 $9,119,663
Oct-09 $12,587,405
Nov-09 $15,535,452
Dec-09 $22,230,730
Jan-10 $24,004,057
feb-10 $23,259,156
Mar-10 $21,742,644
Apr-10 $16,116,023



May-10 $13,675,851
Jun-10 $10,849,069
Jul-10 $10,204,395
Aug-10 $11,027,229
Sep-10 $11,581,329
Oct-10 $13,573,326
Nov-10 $18,760,803
Dec-10 $27,563,855
Jan-li $28,839,664
Feb-il $23,222,363
Mar-li $16,694,205
Apr-il $11,879,607
May-li $9,931,034
Jun-il $8,112,597
Jul-li $8,734,464
Aug-il $9,203,759
Sep-li $10,548,493
Oct-li $13,550,942
Nov-li $17,141,051
Dec-il $20,875,168
Jan-12 $21,980,370
Feb-12 $19,129,936
Mar-12 $13,382,176
Apr-12 $10,781,577
May-12 $7,715,913
Jun-12 $7,019,794
Jul-12 $7,504,739
Aug-12 $8,729,417
Sep-12 $9,692,797
Oct-12 $12,001,809
Nov-12 $15,592,658
Dec-12 $19,229,978
Jan-13 $19,237,029
Feb-13 $17,140,205
Mar-13 $14,731,311
Apr-13 $9,839,508
May-13 $7,250,956
Jun43 $7,059,428

2



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 171

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

171. Advertising. Provide the total advertising expense for each year 2009

through 2012, 2013 year-to-date and the base & test years.

Response:

Please see the table below.

Advertising Expense

2009 $21,424

2010 $102,234
2011 $157,127
2012 $122,258

2013 YTD $10,172

Base Period I $243,034
Forecasted Test Period 1 $267,696



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 172

Respondents: Herbert A Miller, Jr. and Brooke E. Leslie

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JUIX 19,2013

172. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes. Please provide copies of the Board of

Directors Meeting Minutes for the years 2009 through 2012 and 2013 year-

to-date.

Response:

OBJECTION. This question is irrelevant to the extent it seeks minutes from

NiSource Board of Directors meetings. Further, the request is overly broad to the

extent it seeks information outside of the scope of Columbia’s test year, and

consequently irrelevant.



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 173

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

173. Health Care Costs.

a. Please identify any and all measures the Company has undertaken

within the past three years, including the test year, to minimize its

employee benefit health care costs.

b. State the annualized cost savings associated with each measure, and

show how the Company estimated such amount.

c. Has the Company increased the co-payment provisions borne by

employees? If not, why not?

d. Describe any and all incentives the Company has built into its

employee health care benefit package to encourage cost economies.

Response:

a. During the past three years NiSource has incorporated a number of significant

health care cost controls including:

• Increasing PPO deductibles, co-pays and co-insurance.

1



• Weliness benefits providing coverage for preventive tests prior to Health

Care Reform mandates.

• Negotiate HMO fees on an annual basis.

• HMOs are not subsidized above the FF0 subsidy.

Encourage migration to High Deductible PPOs.

• Opt out credit below plan cost to provide incentive for employees to be

covered under spouse’s pian if applicable.

b. Columbia has not performed an analysis to determine the annualized cost

savings associated with each of these measures, but the Columbia medical

budget in 2010 projected medical costs in 2012 to be $1,160,000 based on the

expected trend of medical inflation. The 2012 medical cost was $976,190 and

was attributable to the cost measures taken.

c. Increased PPO and Rx drug provisions effective 1/1/13:

Annual In-Network Deductible Effective 1/1/2013
Employee $400 (was $300)
Employee + Spouse $800 (was $600)
Employee + Child(ren) $800 (was $600)
family $1,200 (was $900)

Physician Office Visit $30 copay (was $20)
Specialist Office Visit $35 copay (was $20)
Emergency Room $100 copay (was no copay)
Hospital 80% covered after plan deductible (was

80% prior to deductible)
Rx Drugs

Mail Order 90-day supply
Generic copay $15 (was $10)

2



d. Opt out credit noted above; generic drug and mail order

usage cost incentives; mammograms and colonoscopies covered at 100%

regardless of diagnosis; $600 HSA annual seed for HDPPO 1 -plan; utilization

review program; number of visits cap for chiropractic; pre-natal office visits at

100%; urgent care vs. emergency room cost incentive and two High Deductible

plans.

3



KY PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Response to AG’s Data Request Set One No. 174

Respondent: S. Mark Katko

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.
RESPONSE TO ATTORNEY GENERAL’S FIRST

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION
DATED JULY 19,2013

174. Health Care Costs. Provide the most current health care premiums and

related invoices.

Response:

Please refer to the attachment hereto for Anthem invoices to NiSource for
the PPO and HDPPO plans for 2013. NiSource does not receive invoices from
HMOs.

Payments are calculated based on headcounts and premium levels for each
HMO provided by our benefits administrator Aon Hewitt.

Monthly premiums are shown below.

Exempt Employees

2013 Medical Premiums

PPO Premium Employee Contribution
Employee only: $ 616.93 $185.08
Emp + Spouse: 1,233.86 370.16
Emp + Child(ren): 1,203.01 360.90
Family: 2,005.02 601.51



HDPPO 1
Employee only: $ 258.92 $ 50.00
Emp + Spouse: 517.84 90.00
Emp + Child (ren): 504.89 85.00
Family: $41.49 130.00
HDPPO 2
Employee only: $ 219.85 $ 5.00
Emp + Spouse: 439.71 10.00
Emp + Child(ren): 428.72 10.00
Family: 714.53 15.00
Carelink
Employee only: $ 645.37 $ 213.52
Emp + Spouse: 1,290.76 427.06
Emp + Child(ren): 1,258.48 416.37
Family: 2,097.48 693.97
Anthem KY HMO
Employee only: $ 738.23 $ 306.38
Emp + Spouse: 1,476.45 612.75
Emp + Child(ren): 1,439.54 597.43
Family: 2,399.23 995.72

Non-Exempt Non-Union and Union Employees

2013 monthly medical premiums

FF0 Premium Employee Contribution
Employee only: $ 616.93 $154.23
Emp + Spouse: 1,233.86 308.47
Emp + Child(ren): 1,203.01 300.75
Family: 2,005.02 501.26
HDPPO 1
Employee only: $ 258.92 $40.00
Emp + Spouse: 517.84 55.00
Emp + Child(ren): 504.89 55.00
Family: 841.49 70.00
HDPPO 2
Employee only: $ 219.85 $ 5.00
Emp + Spouse: 439.71 10.00
Emp + Child(ren): 428.72 10.00
Family: 714.53 15.00
Carelink

2



Employee only: $ 645.37 $ 182.67
Emp + Spouse: 1,290.76 365.37
Emp + Child(ren): 1,258.4$ 356.22
Family: 2,097.48 593.72
Anthem KY HMO
Employee only: $ 738.23 $275.53
Emp + Spouse: 1,476.45 551.06
Emp + Child(ren): 1,439.54 537.28
Family: 2,399.23 895.47

3



PSC Case No. 201 3-00767
AGOct-4- E No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Pagelof 0Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300180666

Invoice Date: 01/07/2013Please Remit To:
P.O. Box 951254 %A. ‘- 0
Cleveland OH 44193 p A/I Customer Number: AF1100497‘‘t ‘—) Due Date 0111012013

COt
Group Health Plan of: O-rjvb ,( 37 L AMOUNT DUE: 1,881,823.18NiSource, Inc.

Rick Bond q (cji ‘ (,?L-LcL
801 E. 86th Avenue
Merrillville IN 46410

ijr(t - oDfvi%’d
C To ensure proper application of funds,For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance,

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 12/31/2012 - 01/06/2013 1.650291.94

Drug Claims - Nasco 12)31/2012 - 0110612013 231,621.24

Drug claims - Nasco 12/31/2012 - 01(06/2013 (90.00)ESI credits from accounting

öTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,881,823.18

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthen, Slits Cress and Blue ShIeld In the trade name of: In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hsopltal and MedIcal Service, Inc. In Connecticut Anthem Health Plann, ISa. In GeorgIa:Blue Cross end Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc. In IndIana: Anthem Insurance Comnanlen, Inc. In Kontudq’: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. In Metre: Anthem Health Plans otMainn,Inc. In Missouri (excluding 30 ceuntlea In the Kansas ClLy ares): RIghICHOICE® Managed Care, Inc. (RI]). Healthy Alliance® Ufa lnsuranca Company (IIALIC), and HMO Missouri, Inc. RI]stid certaIn affiliates adrrdnlster non-IMO bennilts tndarwrfllon by ItALIC and viMO benafita e,clerwrtflen by HM0 Ulsoenri, Inc. RET oret certah, affitialas only provide sdntrlstrstrva
servIces for seW-funded piano and do notundewnite benehls. In New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inn. In Ohio: Community Insurance Company. In Virginia (carvingVirginia excluding the ullyof Faiifox, the town ci Vienna and thn area east of Slats Route 123.(: Anthem Health Plans of VIrgInia, Inc. ‘Hasllhkeepars, Ins.
Ic, lMsconaln: Blue Cross Blue Shield of WIsconsIn (‘BcBSWl’) underwrites or administers.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
A&ttI 1 No 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page2of 0Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300181195

Invoice Date: 01/14/2013
Please Remit To:

P.O. Box951254
Cleveland OH 44193 CL11-’14 ( S Jc\—-4’ Customer Number: AF1100497

-
Due Date: 01/17/2013

Gtoup Hea[th Plan of: I ( / 1MOUNT DUE: 1,659 057.39
NiSource, Inc. i[cJt;- -ec/

Rick Bond ,._J801 E. 66th Avenue
Meniliville IN 46410 f//(’3 -lAftOC&cLQc/ a.javl’

1/3 ,(t, iro-v-aJ To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please calt 513- 36-2960 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 01/07/2013 - 01/13/2013 1,727,578.65

Drug Claims - Nasco 01/07/2013 - 01/13/2013 155,288.04

Drug Rebate 01/07/2013 - 01/13/2013 (223,336.42)
2012 Q2 RX Rebate

Maine Savings Offset Payment 01107/2013 - 01/13/2013 30.35
ME-SOP National 12/2012

Manual COR Refunds 01/07/2013 - 01/13/2013 (503.23)
COR Refunds 11/2012

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
. 1,659,057.39

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received alter the invoice due
date.

tSithern Blue cross and BILe Shletd is the trade name oh In coloreds and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medicel Service, Inc. In Conneslicut: Anthem Health Plans, Ins. In Georgia:
Blue CrosS and Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc. in Indians: Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. in Kantucky:Anthem Health Plans of Kantuck Inc. In Maine: Anthem Heetlh Piano of Maine.
lncr. In Missouri (excludIng 30 counties In the Kansas Cify area): RihtCHOIcEth Managed Cam, Inc. IRIT), Healthy Aiilanceth Lye Innurance Conpany (HALlS), and lIMO Mlsncuii, Inc. Rtt
and cartels affiliates acrrinisler non-HMO benaf is tinderwrittsn by HACIC and HMO banefils underv,titten by HMO Mlsssurt, Inc. R[T and certain aflhliates enly profdo adrnlnlstraflve
services for aeWtunded plans and do nctundeiwdle benefits. In New Harnpshka: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inc. In Ohio: Community Insurance company. In VIrlrda (serving
\flrginla exduding the city of Pirfaa, the town of vienna and tha area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc. ‘HealthKeepers, Inc.
in Wiscoesin: Blue Cross Was Shield of Wisconsin tBC?$Wf te,derwriten or administers,



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
RNo.174

Aftachme tA
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page3of 0

Ante Invoice Invoice No:
Invoice Date: 01/2212013

Please Remit To:
— L

P.O. Box951254 fl,jL4 d D
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

V&J.1t S \J’LY1J4’S Due Date: 01/25/2013

Group Health Plan of: 9——xb 4 AMOUNT DUE: 1,867,294.00 /
RickBond tijj— ud1Oaded
801 E. 86th Avenue I
MerrilivIlle IN 46410 — h J

i’3— DYL
C To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include InvoIce number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims-Nasco 01/14/2013 - 01/20/2013 1,737,896.32

Drug Claims - Nasco 01/14/2013 - 01/20/2013 130,037.13

Miscellaneous Fees 01/14/2013 - 01/20/2013 (1,275.59)
Lumenos Socrates 08/2012 thru 10/2012

Immunizations 01/14/2013 - 01/20/2013 27.24
Maine Vaccine Dec 2012

Ml HICA Assessment 01/14/2013 - 01/2012013 269.60
3rd qfr Ml HICA fees

r’JY Assorted Taxes/Assessment 01/14/2013 - 01/20/2013 339.10
NY HCRA for 12/2012

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,867,294.00 V

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the Invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross and Biua Shield Is the trade nears nit In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hssitai and Madical Service, Inn, In connecticut: Anthem Health Plans. Inc. in Georgia:

Blue Cross end Blue Shield of Gesrgia, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance CompanIes Inc. In Kentucky; Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, ins. In Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Mains,

Inc. in Missouri (excluding 00 counties H the Kanean City ama): RIghtOHOICES) Menuged care, Inc. (RIfl Healthy AtitancerS Life insurance company (HALIO), end HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT

end salem aifriotas administer nosHMO benefits underwritten by NALIC end HMO benefits undoiwrittsn by [IWO Missouri, Inn. RIT and certain affiliates only provide admInIstratIve

services for any-funded plans and do not undocerite benefits. In New Hampshire: Anthom Health Plans of New HampshIre, Inc. In Ohio: Community isurence Cnmpany. in Virginia (serving

Virginia excluding the city of Fairfax. the tswn of Vienna and the area seat of State Route 123,(: Anthem Health Plans of virginia, Inc. ‘HsnldtKaapars, Inc.

In Wsconskr: Blue Cross Bite Shield of WisconsIn BCBS) to,derwrllas or admInisters,



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
51I RN0. 174
Attachme A
Responds t: S. Mark Katko
Page4of 0

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I 82226
,‘ Invoice Date: 01128/2013

Please Remit To: tAJI t) i ‘-‘

P.O. Bcx951254
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

t’— Due Date: 01/3112013

Group Health Plan of: U ‘.1 V AMOUNT DUE: 1,628,386.96
U Inc.

i)cji .—

801 E. 86th Avenue
Merrillville IN 46410

A’t
To ensure proper applIcation of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include Invoice number(s) with yout remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 01/21/2013 - 01/27/2013 1,498,910.44

Drug Claims - Nasco 01121/2013 - 01/27/2013 129,240,52

Maine Guar Access ReIns 01/21/2013 - 01127/2013 236.00
MGARA Dec 12

t TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,628,386.96 1
Your payment will be Withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

-

An Interest fee will be assessed for payments receIved after the invoice due
date.

Anlham Blue Cross and Blue Slrield Is the trade name w: In colorado and Naveaa: Rocky MountaIn Hospital and Medical Suivlos, On. In Connectlcuh Anthem Health Plans, Inc. In Georgia:
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance C0r11pSCIBS, Inc. In Kentucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anlhem Heallh Plans of Maine.
lire. In MIssouri (exatudlrig 30 counties In tha Kansas City area): Rl3htCHOIcE® Managed Care, Inc. CR11), Healthy Atlancee Life Insurance Company (HALIc), and lIMO Missouri, Inc. rr
and certain affihieles administer non-HMO benerits underwritten by HALIC and HM0 benefits undsrwritten by lIMO Mlasotirl, Inc. rr snd certain affiliates only provIde admlntntrstve
services forsolt-lunded plain arid do notundslwdts benefits. In Nw’, l-ireripohire: Anthem Health Plans ot New Harnpsh:re, Inc. lu Ohio: Correnualty leaurance Company. In Virginia (ssherrg
Virginia secluding the city of Fairfax, the town of Vienna end the area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plane of Virginia, Inc. ‘HeatthKeapern, Inc.

In Wisconalt: Blue Cross Blue ShIeld of Wisconsiti (SCBSVA”) underwrilea or adndniatsrs.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
—

O 1
- 9 No. 174

Attachme A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page5of 0

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300182800
Invoice Date: 02/0412013

Please Remit To:
P.O. Box951254 ri / nt’-
Cleveland OH 44193 L,t.I’L(.. V u ‘‘

‘ Customer Number: AF1100497
Due Date: 02/07/2013

GroupHealthPlanof: O1TVO ‘/33 AMOUNT DUE: 1,435,871.24
NiSource, Inc. u.pto&d
801 E. 86th Avenue
Menillville IN 46410

-/cifrb- tWOY
I I To ensure proper applIcation of funds,

For billing questions, please calf 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include Invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 01/28/2013 - 02/03/2013 1,315,919.24

Drug ClaIms - Nasco 01/28)2013 - 02/03/2013 126,132,09

Comprehensive Primary Care 01/28/2013 - 02/03/2013 130.00
CPCI for 01/2013

Manual COR Refunds 01/28/2013 - 02/03/2013 (6,310.09)
COR Refunds for 12/2012

LTOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
- . . 1,435,871.24

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross end Blue Shield Is the trade name of: In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical Service, Inc. in Connecticut Anthem HeaJili Plane, Inc. In Georgia:
Bum Cross and Blue Shield of C-aurglu. Inc. Jo lndlana:Anthem insurance Companies, Inc. hi Kentucky: Anthem Health Runs of Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anthe.nm Health Piano of Maine,
inc. In Mlssnirt (excluding 20 couniles in the Kunsss City area): RtghICHOICS€ Managed Care, Inc. (RJT), HealthyAlliancew Ufe Insurance Company IHALIC), and lIMO Miseomi, Inc. Rrr
end certain effihlutas administer non—HMO baneflts undo,wriltan by I1ALIC and HMO benefits undaenrttten by MMD Missouri, ten. RIT and certain affifates only provide admlflistraLiva
cervices for self-funded plans and do not undarwdtn benefits. In New Hampshire: Avithum Health PlainS of Naw Humpshiee, Inn, In Ohio: Community inuursnce Company. In Virginia (serving
Virginia excluding the city of Fairfax. the town of Vienna end the area east of Stale Rants 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc. HanlthKeapeln, Inc.
in Wisconsin: Blue Cross Bke Shield of Wisconsin rDCBSnM) j,darwnltes oredmelsislers,



PSC Case No. 2013-00167

Attachme A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page6of 0

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I 83412
I i”x c1—i Invoice Date: 02/11/2013

Please Remit To: ‘-“ CI ‘ LI

P.O.Box951254 Q&;1
Cleveland OH 44193 — Customer Number: AFI 100497

LA ()— Due Date: 02/14/2013

Group Health Plan of; AMOUNT DUE: 1,693,109.08
NiSource, Inc.

k:O;h
Avenue c1-’/1I)i3 toc&ded

Merrillvitle IN 46410 gJj1 q3p’LovLtd
To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 02/04/2013 - 02/10/2013 1,543,548.71

Drug Claims-Nasco 02/04/2013 - 02/10/2013 150,064.12

Maine Savings Offset Payment 02/0412013 - 02/10/2013 16.96
Maine SOP National 01/2013

NASCO Manual Refunds 02/04/2013 - 02/10/2013 (520.71)
CDI2 Refunds 0112013

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
- - 1,693,109.08

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An Interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Bus Crons and Blue Shisid Is the trade name all In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical SeMce, Ins. In Conneotkrut Anthem Health Plans, Inc. In Genrgia:
Skis Cross aird Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem lnstxance Cnmpuiites, Iris. In Kentucky: Anthem llaalth Plans of Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Mains,
no. In Missouri (excluding 30 counties in the Ranss city urea): RightOHOlClfdi Managed Care, Inc. (RIT), Healthy Alliance® lJfa Insurance Company )HALIC), end HMO Missnuil, Inc. RIT

nnd ceiluin affiliates adrnirster non-i-tub benaflia lmderwrittea by KAUC aid HMO benefIts iuidasariUen by HMO Miancud, Inc. NIT arm certain aBlates ordy provide ediniStatrallve
ai-vicea (or soif-turded isns and do not underwrite benefIts. In NewNampuhire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hnarpshiru, inc. In Oho: community Innurenon Cnmpany. in Virginia (serving
VirginIa excluding tha cIty of rairfax, the tnwn af Vienna and the area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Heuith Plane of Wgtnia, Ins. HeallhKenpere, ins.
In Wisconsin: Blue Crass Blue Shield of Wisconsin (‘BCBSWi’ underwrites or administers.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
A Ref I )R No. 174
Attachme tA
Respond nt: S. Mark Katko
Page7o 30

Anthem Invoice hvoice No: AFA300I 83864
Invoice Date: 02/18/2013

Please Remft To:

Cleveland OH 44193 V O\J-1 Customer Number: AFI 100497
Due Date: 02/21/2013

Group Health Plan of: OD1b 1-1 3 3 ‘— AMOUNT DUE: I ,554,553.72
rinc. p1ciGxI%cJ

801 E. 86th Avenue —b i..J
Merriliville IN 46410

To ensure proper application of unds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period — Amount

Medical Claims -Nasco 02/11/2013 - 02/1712013 1432,884.99

Drug Ctaims - Nasco 02/11/2013 - 02/17/2013 121,668.73

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,554,553.72

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments receIved after the Invoice due
date.

Anthem Btue Cross and Blue Shield is the trade name oft In Colorado arid Nevedu: Rocky Mountain Honptlal and Medical Bernice, Inc. In Connecuoun Anthem Health Plans, Inn. In Georgia:
BItre Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, Inn. In Indiana: fudnem Insurance Corrrpsn as, Inc. In Kanitt.cky: AsHram Hesith Plans of Kantxky, trio. Ii, Mains: Anlhem Health P;ans of I.islne,
Inc. In Misnount fexcludinq 30 counties in the Kansas Oily area): RlghtCitOlCB Managed Cars, Inn, (FlIT), Heallhy AF!ance) Lire Insurance Company (HALIC), and I-INC Missouri. inn. RIT
and certain affiliates administer non-t-IMO beneHis underwritten by HACIC and HM0 benefits underwritten by HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT end certain affiliates nnly provide admInIstratIve
serviaes tint self-funded plans end do trot uaderwrite benefits, In New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans ol Hew Hampshire, Inc. In OhIo: CommunIty Insarerice Company. In \lrlnfe (snrvtng
Virginia exdtrcting the city of Feirfea, (ha town of Vienna and the urea eoatof State Route 123.): Anthem Hesitlt Plans of VIrginia, Inc. ‘HealthKnepors, (no.
In Wisconsin: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin (SCBSVtIY undniwfltes nradrnninters.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 DR No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page8of 0

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300184390
Invoice Date: 02/25)2013

Please Remit To: 1.A 35L(’ Q
P.O. Box 951254 ‘,,J Mrc
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

fl/t. (g, Due Date: 02/28/2013

thcrtz 1j 3’—
Group Health Plan of: gg’ i .i — (o’d_c c! AMOUNT DUE: 1,574,290.89

NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond .- rO\IL
801 E.86th Avenue U

Merriliville IN 46410

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include nvolce number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims-Nasco 02118/2013 - 02)24/2013 1,421,203.68

Drug Claims - Nasco 02/18/2013 - 02/24/2013 156,765.92

Other Provider Payments 02/01/2013 - 02/28/2013 2,121.98

Comprehensive Primary Care 02/18/2013 - 02/24/201 3 122.00
CPCI for 02/2013

MaIne Guar Access Reins 02/18/2013 - 02/24/2013 256.00
MGARA 01/2013

Immunizations - 02/18/2013 - 02124/2013 27.24
ME Vaccine 0 1/2013

Manual COR Refunds 02/18/2013 - 02/24/2013 (6205.93)
COR Refunds 01/2013

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: ,< 1,574,290.89

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

Anthem Blue croas and also Shield is the trade name of: Is Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical Service, Ins. In Conneotinut: Anthem HeaIIh Plans, ins. In Georgia:
Blue Cross and Blue Shield or Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance companies, Inc. In Kenlucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. in Mains: Antirem.Heailh Ptsna of Molne,
Inc. In Minsourt (excluding 30 courSes In the <ensue City area): RighIcHOICES Managed Care, Inc. (RIT), Healthy NuanceS) Life insurance Company (HALIc) end HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT
mid certain afflhlates admInIster non-HMO benefits underwritten by HALIC end HMO benefits Underwritten by HMO Missouri, inc. FlIT arid certain affiliates only proride adminiatralixe
services for eeff4unded pierre and do nut undarwrl[e benefits. in New Hanpshtre: Nillnam Health Plans of New Hernpshlre, Inc. In OSo: conirruritty insurance Corrçany. ri Virginia (aersing
Vfrnth excluding the clly of PaIr-fox, the town of Vienna and the area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, 05. ‘HealthKeopera, Inc.
In Wlsconain: Blue Croon Blue Shield of Wisconsin rBcBS’lPriT’) underwrites or admlnlatera.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Aflt1 RNo.174
Attachme A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page9of 0

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA3001 84390
Invoice Date: 02/25/2013

Please Remit To:
P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 02/28/2013

Group Health Plan of: AMOUNT DUE: 1,574290.89
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond
801 E. 86th Avenue
Merrillville iN 46410

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coveraqe Period Amount

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the Invoice due
date.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
_ASeU R No. 174
Attachme tA
Respond It: S. Mark Katko
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Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA3001 64932
Invoice Date: 03/04/2013

Please Remit To:
P.O. Box951254 tU9-6
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

‘‘ ‘.,‘
‘.‘ Due Date: 03/07/2013

Group Health Plan of: 3. tj7J?) O -( ‘3 AMOUNT DUE: 1,636,042.55

lB
Inc.

3 -.

801 E. 86th Avenue
MerriliviJie IN 46410

/i/f3
To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 51 3-336-2980 BARB VD please inotude invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims- Nasco 02125/2013 - 03/03/2013 1,470,323,71
I

Drug Claims - Nasco 02/25/2013 - 03/03/2013 163,385.09’i

Other Provider Payments 03/01/2013 - 03/31/2013 2,333.75

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 4 1,636,042.55 )]

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the hwoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross mid Utile Shield Is the trade name of: in Celorado arid Nevade: Rocky Motintairi Hospital and Meical Service. tan. in ConnnDlicut Actriem Health Plans, Inc. In Gemgfn:

Blue Crone and Stue Shield of Georgia. Inc. In lntene: Anthem Insurance CompanIes, tic. in Kentucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, ftc. in Maine: Anthem Health Plans ol’ Maine,

inc. In Missouri (excluding 30 counties ri the Kanese City eras): RI5htCHOICE® Managed Care, Inc. CR11), Haelthy AJilance’!’ Life Insurance Company iRAI.Ici, and lIMO MIssourI, Inc. BIT

and certaIn affiliates adndnioler non-lIMO benefits underwritten by HALiC and HMQ benefits vndeiwrltten by lIMO Missouri, Inn. RIT and certain affiilates rinly provide admisstrsitve

sundaes for nelt4unded plans and d not underwrite benefits. in New Hompaitra: Ant-em Health Plans of New Hsmpshire, Inc. In Ohio: Conerrurity Insurance Corripeny. In Vkginid endrig

Virginia excluding the dtv of Fairfax, Ste town of Vienna and the ares east aiState Route 123,): Anthem Health Plane of Vlrg:nta, Inc. HeelthKeupers, Inc.

It, WisconenI Blue Crass Blue ShIeld of Wisconsin BCBSW) underwrites or adrnlnusteim.



Anthem Invoice
Pleen4

Cleveland OH 44193

Group Health Plan of: 9-OTUD 7)
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond

MerrHMfle iN 46410 1t/ i 1O

//i? cqotd
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period

Medical Claims - Nasco

Drug Claims - Nasco

To ensure proper application of funds,
please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

NY Assorted Taxes/Assessment
NY HCRA for 01/2013

03/04/2013 - 03/10/2013 358.36

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: - -

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

2.007.969.89

Anthem Blue Cams and Btae Shiald Is the trade saran oh In Colorado and Nesada; Rodcy Mountain Hospital and Medicol Seivine, Inc. In Connadilcut: Anthem Healih Plans, mc, h tieorgla

Blue Cross and blue ShIeld o Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Miliem Insurance Compaanx, Inc. In Kentucky; Anthem Health Plans of Kentuc’cy, Inc. In Maine; Anthem Health Plans of Maine.

inn. In Missouri (excluding 30 counllns In Lila Kansas City area); RighICHO1CSBl Managed Cure, Inc. CRIT), Healthy Allianee Life Inaurance Company (HALIC), and HMD MIssouri, Inc. RIT
and certain affiliates administer nor-HMO benefits underwritten by HALIC and HMO banetlin underwritten by lIMO Miasmal, Inc. RIT end certain aflhlolen only pronfda adminIstratIve

services for aelf-ftjnded plans and do not underwrite benefits. mn New Hanipnhire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampehire, Inc. In Ohio: Community Insurance Company, in Virglnin (servIng
VIrginia excluding the city of Fairfex. the town of VienCu end the area east of Slate Route 123.): Anthem Health Pifins of Virgule, Inc. Heullhl(eapers, Inc.

in Wisconsin: Blue Cross Blue Shield cc Wisconsin (‘BCBSWf’) undamvntlas or adrn:nlsteru.

Invoice No:
Invoice Date:

Customer Number:
Due Date:

AMOUNT DUE:

AFA300I 85446
03/11/2013

AF1100497
03/14/2013

2,007,969.89

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AC Rni 1 “R No. 174
Attachmei tA
Responde t: S. Mark Ketko
Pagello 30

Amount

03/04/2013 - 03/1012013 1,833,366.23

03/04/2013 - 03/10/2013 174,245.30



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Afl.pi1 RNo.174
Attachme tA
Respond t: S. Mark Katko
Pagel2 30

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I$6531

I i r tf Invoice Date: 03/25/2013
Please Remit To: ‘-‘ ‘ -.‘ ‘ ‘.-‘

P.O. Box 951254 aILtdALt5 \Jcru/5
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 03/28/201 3

QbO1JV 9--
Group Health Plan of: V AMOUNT DUE: 2,101,037.45

NlSource Inc. h LI
kBon

/&/t3-
Merrillville IN 46410 —

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage PerIod Amount

Medical Claims-Nasco 03/18/2013 - 03/24/2013 1,880,668.74

Drug.ClaIms - Nasco 03/18/2013 - 03/24/2013 221,127.81

Legal Settlement 03/18/2013 - 03/24/2013 (759.10)
AWP Track II Adjustment ($732.11)
Pediatric PAXIL Legal SetUement Credit ($26.99)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 2,101,037.45

Your payment will be wfthdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the Invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross end Blue Shield is the trade cmos oh t Cola-ado awl levada: Roctry Mountek, Hoaptal end Medloal Service, ins. in Coonedilcajb Anthem Health Piano, Inc. in Gscr3ia

BIUa Cross and Blue ShIeld of Georgia Inc. in lrelians: Anthem ir.strancs Companies. Inc. In Kentacky Anthem Health Plans of Kenluchy. mo. In Mebra: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,

iris. in Missouri lexcIuding 30 counties In Bie Kansas Cy ome) RI5htCHOICE® Managed cars, Inc. (Rn), Healtny Aiilanceth Cite insurance Company tHAUcI, end HMO Missorai, Inc. RIT

arid certain affiliates administer scn-HMO benefits underyrifien by itALIC end HMO benefits underwritten by HMO Misuourt, Inc. BIT and certain sifliotee only provide admlnislretlve

services for sett’Pnded plane arid do not underwrite benefits, In New Hampshire: Anthun Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inc. In Ohio. Corwn5nity Insurance Company, in VirginIa (salving

Vtrginia excluding The city of Feirrax, the town of Vienna and lIne area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Virginia. inc. healthKeepars, tic.

in Wisconsin: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin (“OCBSWi”) underwrites or administers,



Anthem Invoice
Please Remit To:

P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193

Medical Claims - Nasco

Drug Claims - Nasco

To ensure proper application of funds,
please include invoice number(s) with your remittance,

Coverage Period

03/11/2013 - 03/17/2013

03/11/2013 - 03/17/2013

1,337,679.42

1 58,359.86’

Maine Savings Offset Payment
ME-SOP National 2/20 13

03)11/2013 - 03/17/2013 7.79

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,496,047M7/

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Crtiss and Blue Shield Is the trade verne oft In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mounlein Hospital end Medical Service, Inc. lv Connecticut: Mfliem Health Plans. tec In Georgia:
Blue Cross and Blue Shield ol Georgia, Inc. In Indians: Anthem Insurance Companies Inc. In Kentucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky. Inc. In Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. In Missouri (excluding 3(1 ceunUes In the Knsae City eras): RightCHOiCttffl Managed Inc. (RIT), Healthy Alilsncs Life insurance Company (HALIC), end HlutO Missouri, Inc. RIT
and certain affiliates administer nun-lIMO benefits tinderwitilen by HALIC and HMO beneflis underwritten by lIMO Missouri, inn. RIT and certain affiliates only provide admtntslratve
services for self-funded plans and do rot undeiwdta benefits. in New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plane of New Hampshire, Inc. in Ohio: Community Insurance Company. in Virginia (serving
Virginia excluding the city of Fairfax, lire town of Vienna arid the area east of State Route 123.1: Anthem Health Plane of Virginia, Inc. ‘HasithKaapars, Inc.
in Wisconsin: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin f’BCBSWI’) underwrites or administers.

I’4t JL%

Invoice No:
Invoice Date:

Customer Number:
Due Date:

AFA300I 86023
03/18/2013

AF1100497
03/21/2013

Group Hea[th Plan of:
--‘- I 339—

Rick Bond
— h ‘

:hf51(3 -

/LLf - AAVd
For billing questions, please call 513-335-2980 BARB VD

AMOUNT DUE: 1,496,047.07

Billed Items

Description

PSC Cane No. 2013-00167
AflSetl RN0,174
Aftachmei A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 13o 30

/

Amount



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
A(f I No. 174
Attachme tA
Respondc t: S. Ntark Katko
Page 14 30

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA3001 87078
j . U(2- Invoice Date: 04/01/2013

Please Remit To: V

P.O. Box 951254 QJJ.JJL (S \Jom--(-5
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 04)04/2013

OOLI?
Group Health Plan of; / j .

-
j AMOUNT DUE: 1,659,322.06

NiSource, Inc. I/icLi1:3’-_ t(p’ tOCf vC v
Rick Bond
801 E. 86th Avenue //1 -— ,,coVtct
Merriliville IN 46410 1/ Z%( yr

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 03/25/2013 - 03/31/2013 1,483,023.04

Drug Claims - Nasco 03/25/2013 - 03/31/2013 175,812.47

Comprehensive Primary Care 03/25/2013 - 03/31/2013 13100
CPCI Match 2013

NY Assorted Taxes/Assessment 03/25/2013 - 03/31/2013 355.55
NY HICA 02/2013

I0TAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,659,322.06

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross win Blue Shield Is the trade name of In Colorado end Nevaae Rocky Mountciri Hoitai d Medical Setstcs, Inc. Ic Connecticut Anthem Peetth Plans, ln lo Georgim
Blue Groan and Blue Shield ci Georgia, ln. It, tndians: Anthem Insurance Companies, icc, In Kentucky: Anthem Health Ptans of Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anthem Health Plans ci Maine,
Inc. In Missouri (excluding 30 counties In the Kansas City ares): Ri5htCHOiCcth Managed Care, Inc. )RIT), Healthy Aihancee Life insurance Company HALIC), end HMO Missouri, inu RIT
end neicin atfihtatna administer non-HMO tenants imdmwdllne by HAUC sod HMO benefits inde,wdtten by KMO Wisnouri, Inc. RIT anricerloin afitilales only provide artrrdnistmtive
ear-eons tsr nelf-furded plans and do rot underwrite benefits. In Now Kampshi’e: Antl,moi Heath Plans ci New Rumpshtre, inn In Ohio: Communty Insurance Cmnpn,y, in Vlrgkila (narykg
Virginia eaclurilny the city of Fairfax, the town of VIenna end the area nest of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans of VirginIa, tic, MatitthKaapers, Inc.
In Vriiscorroln: Blue Crass thus Shield of Wisconsin (BCBSW1”) underwrites or admInisters,



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
,,CCet1 No.174
Attachmer A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 15o 30

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I 87609
Invoice Date: 04/08/2013

Please Remit To:
P.O Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193 Vt31-M5 Customer Nurnber AF1100497

Due Date: 0411112013

Group Health Plan of: AMOUNT DUE: 1,244463.44
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond
801 E. 86th Avenue —

Merrlllville IN 46410 1

t?O’UTVic1
To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include invoice number(s) with your remittance,

Billed Items

Description Coveraqe Period Amount

Medical Claims-Nasco 04/01/2013 - 04/07/2013 1,076,421.81

Drug Claims - Nasco 04/01/2013 - 04/07/2013 174,362.20

Maine Guar Access Reins 04/01/2013 - 04/07/2013 212.00
MGARA 02/2013

Manual COR Refunds 04/01/2013 - 04/07/2013 (6,532.57)
COR Refunds for 02/2013

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,244,463.44

Your payment wit be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross end firm Shisid is the trade name of: In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medfcai Service, Inn. Is Connecticut: Anthem Health Plans, Inc. in Georgia:
Bk.e Cross and Bios Shield of Georgia, Inc. In Indiraia Anthem insurance Corrpardes, Inc. In Kentucky: Anthem HealTh Plans of Kentucky Icc. In Maine: Mthen Hevith Plane of Moine,
Inc. In Mtssourl (excludIng 30 counties in the Kansas City ama): RigIrtCHOICE® Managed Cam, Inc. (R1T) Haeithy Alfisncnth ISv Insurance Company (HALIC), arid HMO Misaourl, Inc. RIT
and certain efflilates administer arm-lIMO benefits underwritten by ItALIC and HMO benefits underwritten by HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT end certain atlitiutsu oniy provide udministratlve

services for neS-funded piano and do trot usdarwrlte benetta, In New Hampshire: Anthem Heetth Plane of New Hampshire, nc, in Ohio: Ccmmunity Insurance Company, In Virginia (naming
Virginia enduring the city of Fairfax. the town of VIenna cnd thu area east otStvta Route 123.): Anthem Heatlh Piano of VIrgirsta, Inc. ‘HeulihKeeperu, Inn.

In Wuouncin: Biee Cross Sian Shield of WisconsIn çeCBsWr) underwrites oracmtnistets.



Anthem
Please Remit To:

P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193

Invoice Invoice No:
Invoice Date;

Customer Number:
Due Date:

AFA300I 88164
04/15/2013

AFI 100497
04/18/2013

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
lSwt1 RN0.174
Affachmet A
Responds t: S. Mark Katko
Page 16o 3D

Group Health Plan of:
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond b ._Q
801 E. 86th Avenue j

. ( (Merrillville IN 46410 Lj (1Ji’?’ Lint OA.’a..&-C_

tfftL€Jt3 oppoVLci
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco

Drug Claims - Nasco

04/08)2013 - 04/14/2013

04/08)2013 - 04/14/2013

1,328,804.97

184,117.87

Other Provider Payments 04/08/2013 - 04/14/2013 2,209.35

Drug Rebate
Q3 12 RX Rebate

04/01)2013 - 04/30/2013 (233,338.65)

Maine Savings Offset Payment
Maine SOP national 03/2013

04/08/2013 - 04/14/2013 5.76

i TOTALAMOUNTDUE 1,281,799.30 \/
/

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee Will be assessed for payments received after the Invoice due
date.

N,thsm Blue Cross and Blue Shield a the trade name at: In Colorado and Neade: Rocky Mountain Hon ilal and Medical Ssrvloa, Inc. In Conneatlaut Anthem Health Plans, Ins. In Georgia:
Blue Cross and Blue ShIeld of Georgia, Inc. In Indians: Anthem Instrance Co-taiiea, Inc. In Kentucky; Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, trio. tn Maine: Anthem HeaIIh Plans of Maine,
Ins. In Missouri (excludIng 30 countIes In the Kansas City area): RlghtcHotcE@ Managed Cam, Inc. (Rfr), Healthy Alliance’S Life Insurance company (ItALIC), end HMO Missouri, Ins, KIT
and certain affiliates edmtnlsler ncn-HMO bensttts underwritten by HALIC and HMO benelits underwritten by HMO MIssouri, Inc. PIT and certain alfOlales only provide adminIstrative
servIces for self-funded plane end do not underwrIte benefits. In New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire Inc. In Ohio: Community Insurance Company. In Virginia (usiving
vlrBkda excludng The cIty of Pairfex, the town ol Means end the area east of Stale Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Vlrginia, Inc. ‘HaSlthkeepers, Inc.
In Waconsimu Blue cross Blue Shield of WIsconsin CBCBSWP underwrites or adairistens,

AMOUNT DUE: 1,281,799.30

To ensure proper application of funds,
please Include Invoice numbers) with your remittance.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG 5et-I No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 17 of 30

Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I 88689
Invoice Date: 04/22/2013

Please Remit To: t}J9L(’5 0
P.O. Box 951254

-

Cleveland OH 44193 QJ.,.A1t \j JLS Customer Number: AF1100497
Due Date: 04/25/2013

Group Health Plan of: 9flDZ) (3 AMOUNT DUE: 1,724,79L36
NiSDurce, Inc.

-- ftoaxLci
801 E. 86th Avenue — ‘) (J
Merrilivilie IN 46410 Lt(9ft --c’t ci

To ensure proper applloation of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 04/15/2013 - 04/21/2013 1,563,763.57
/

Drug Claims - Nasco 0411512013 - 04/21/2013 161,28979’.

NASCO Manual Refunds 04/15/2013 - 04/21/2013 (262.00)
CDI2 Refunds 03/2013

/
I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,724,791.36 \/

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Crass and Blue Shield is the trade name of: In Colorado end Neysda: Rocky Mountain Houphol and Medical ServIce, Inc. In Connecticut: Anthem Health Plans, Inc. In Seorgia:
Blae Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Mthem Insurence Compenlen. Inc. In KontLicicyr Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inn. In MaIne: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. In fufissourl ttoccludlng 30 coantles In the Kansas CIty meal: KI5hICHOICC® Managed Care, Inn. {RIT), Henithy Mlance® Ills Insaronce Company INALIC), and lIMO Missouri, Inc. RIT
and certain eftfllates a&nlnlsler non-lIMO benefits underwdusn by IIACIC and lIMO berefils underwrItten by lIMO Mlsno.xi, inc. KIT and centata dlliflatos only provide acndrdslrative
services for eett-fuded plans and do not underwrite benefits. In New Hampshire: Anltren’ Health Plans ot New Hampshire, Ins. In Ohio: Community InSurance Company. In VirgInIa (uervhi
Virginia exduding The dty of Fairfax, the town of Vienna and tne ama east of Stub Route 23.): Mines, Heafili Plans of VirginIa, lr.c. ‘Henllhrfenpeor Inc.

In Wisconsin: Blue Cress Blue Shield of Msconntn (“BCBSWI’) underwrites or edmlnistars.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
-AC Set 1 ‘R No. 174
Attachme A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 18 30

Anthem Invoice Invoice No:
Invoice Date: 3412912313

Please RemIt To: (- -(‘
P.O. Box 951254 ti \ /
Cleveland OH 44193 VsJ%1J(2 V Customer Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 0510212013

Group Health Plan of: AMOUNT DUE: 1,790,101.15
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond

Avenue w/ 01(3 — toc
Merriliville IN 46410 /;Y’/

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 51 3-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

DescrIption Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 04/22/2013 - 04/28/2013 1,617,904.64

Drug Claims - Nasco 04/22/2013 - 04/28/2013 173,748,07

Comprehensive Primary Care 04/2212013 - 04/28/2013 114.00
CPCI for 04/20 13

Maine Guar Access Reins 04/22/2013 - 04/28/2013 212.00
MGARA 03/2013

NY Assorted Taxes/Assessment 04/22/2013 - 04/28/2013 355.55
NY HCRA for 03/2013

Manual COR Refunds 04/22/2013 - 04128/2013 (2,233.11)
COR Refunds for 03/2013

I TOTALAMOUNTDUE: 1,790,101.15

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date,

An Interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross and Blue Shield Is the bode nerrie of: In Colorado end Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hospital and Medical Servlcn, ins. In Connenticut: Anthem Health Ptans, Ins. In Georgia:
Blue Crone and Blue Shield of Georgia, ins. in Indiana: Anthem Insurance companies, Inc. Is Kentuc.by: Anthem Health Piano of Kentucky Inc. in Moths: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. in Missouri )excluding 30 counties in the Kansas City ares): RIghICHOICE® Managed Care, inn. (RIT), Healthy Alliance® Life Innurance Company (HALIC) end HMO Missouri, Inc. rtrr
and certain affiliates edmthister non-HMO benefits underwritten by HALIC and HMO benefits underwritten by HMO Missouri, ins, RIT nd certaIn affiliates only provIde administrabue
sarutcea for seif-fuidad plans and so not underwrite benefits. in New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, inn. In Oslo: Cotomudly Inssranca Company. in Wginie (serving
Vlrtiitila nXOlUdIIlg the city of Fsitfas, the town of Vienna and the area soul of State Rota 123.): Anthem Health Plans of Vngln!a, Inc. viuslthKaepos, Inc.
In Wisconuiru Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin (BCotSWPI trderwrjtns oradmrrinfeters.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
ACSct1 if No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 19030Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300189758

1 i , Invoice Date: 05/06/2013
Please Remit To: j ‘.-‘ ‘ ) V

P.O. Box 951254 ( j’ , tç
Cleveland OH 44193 ki’”-’ C

—‘ Customer Number: AF1100497
Due Date: 05/09/2013

Group Health Plan of: ‘‘OVZ ‘‘ 1 3 AMOUNT DUE: 1,579,481.60
NlSource, Inc.

k:oth
Avenue

MertilIville IN 46410
—

To ensure proper applicaicn of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include Invoice number(s) with your remittance.

8 ilIad Items

DescrIption. Coverage PerIod Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 04/29/2013 - 05/05)2013 1,409,365.53

Drug Claims - Nasco 04/29/2013 05/05/2013 167,860.77”

Other Provider Payments 05/01/2013 - 05/31/2013 2,514.38

Manual COR Refunds 04t292013 - 05/05/2013 (259.08)
COR Refunds for 03/2013

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,579,481.60

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the Invoice due
date.

Anthem Biun Crone end Blue Shield Is the trade name of: In Coloreds stid Nevada: Rocky Mounleto Hospllai and Medicai Service, Inc. In Connecticut Anthem Health Plans, Inc. in Georgia:
Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, lee. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance Corrpanien, Inc. In I(entuciry Anthem Heth Pleas 0f Kentucky, Inc. In Maine: Anthem Health Plane of Maine
Inc. In Misnouri (excluding 30 countIes in the Kansas City aroat: R19hICHO1CE® Managed Care, Inn. tRIT), Itceithy Aillanceth Life Insurance Company (ItALIc), end HMO Micsorui, Inc. RIT
end certain uffiliatea edmininier non-HMO benefits underwritten by HALIC and HMO benefits underwritten by HMO Mienoai, Inc. KIT and certain sfflilatan only provide adininistralive
services tar self-funded plans and do not underwrite benefits. In New Hamanhim: Anthem Health Plane of New Hampshire, Inc. in Ohio: Community Insurance company. In Vlrglnia (serving
Vlrglnla occluding Ihe city of Feirfex, the town of VIenna end the area east of Stare Route 123): Antham Heaflh Pleno of Virginia, lire. ‘HneithKeepnre, Inc.
ri Wisconsin: Blue Crosn Blue Shield of Wtacoeeki (‘BCBSWt”) underwrites or adminIsters.



PSC Case No. 201 3-00167I,,.
A(det1tRNo.174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 20 of 30Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300190246

lnvoice Date: 05/1312013Please Remit To: Aí 30
P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193 (5 Custonier Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 05/18/2013

Group Health Plan of: 3-. 1.Yt1O.3 p-.. AMOUNT DUE: 2,007,266.17NiSource, Inc. -fi(t- oft&dcl
801 E. 86th Avenue _-

Mecriliville IN 46410 s-/ is I 1 — (O,f€.ct

To ensure proper application of funds,For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD pleaseinclude Invoice number(s) with your remittance,

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 05/06/2013 - 05/12)2013 1,808,004.23

Drug Claims - Nasco 05/0612013 - 05/12/2013 199,344.45

Refunds 05/06/2013 - 05/12/2013 (82.51)FlU Recoveries

TOTALAMOUNT DUE: 2,007,286.17 -

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Arrfieni Blue Crvsa arid Blue Shisix a the trade santa 01: In Colorado and Nevada: Rociry Mmrnlain Hospital and Medical SaMoa, Inc. In Connecticub Palhem Hnalth Plans, Inc. In Georgia:Blue Cross and Blue shIeld of Georgia, Inc. In lndana Anthem Insurance Companies, Ins. In Kentucky: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, Inc. In Mains: Anthem He&lli Russ ci MaIne,
Inc. hi Missouri (excludIng 30 counties In the Kansas City area): RIghtCHOICEe Managed Care, Inc. (PIT) HeattliyMtanoe€ Life Insurance Conipary (HALIC), and lIMO Missouri, Inc. PITand certaIn eSllatee administer non-HMO benefits uederwiittnt, by HALIC and HMO benefits tredeiwrllten by lIMO Missoun. Inc. PIT end certala eftifleles only provixe administrative
services for self-funded plans and do not underwrIte benefits. In New Hampshire: Anthem Hesllh Plane of Naw Hampshire, Inc. In Ohio: Community Insurance Company. lri virginia (servingvirginia excluding the city of Fairfax the town of Vienna end the area east of Stats Route 123): Artthem Health Plans of Vlrgirrls, Inc. ‘HealthKenpern, Inc.
In WiscOnsin: BlueCross Blue Shield of WisconsIn (“BCeSWP) unrderwdtsn or edminisrars.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AC Sct 1 t9 No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 21 of 30Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300190786

Invoice Date: 05/2012013
Please Remit To: (j,, Y ‘ O

P.O Box 951254 OL’cAL Customer Number: AF1100497
Due Date: 05/2312013

GroupHeaith Plan of: I 3 3 AMOUNTDUE: 1,772,391.25
NiSource Inc.

5-/b h I
601 E. 86th Avenue
Merriliville IN 46410

/tft
To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 8ARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 05/1312013 - 05/19/2013 1,581,650.05

Drug Claims-Nasco 05/13/2013 - 05119)2013 188,161.48

Other Provider Payments 05/01/2013 - 05/31/2013 2,566.23

Maine Savings Offset Payment 05/13/2013 - 05/19/2013 11.49
Maine SOP (National)

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,772,391.25

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An Interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue CrOss and Stun Shield is the trade nunie aS in Cobiaria arid avada: Rocky Mountain Hosnital and Medical Service, inc. in C rn,eotlcuh Anthem Health Plans, Inc. a Georgia:
Skin Cross and 5kw Shield of Georgia, Inc. in indIana: Anthem kismance Companies, len. In antuctry Anthem Health Plans of KenicUry, Inc. in Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc In MiSsouri (excluding 30 ebuntien In Sin Kansas City area): R1ghtOHOICE® Managed care, Inc. (RIT), Heaklmy Atlence® Life Insurance company (FiAtic), and HMO Miceour), Inc. RIT
and certain affihietes admninlnter non-HMO bnnefita underwritten by HALIC and 1-1MG barrette underwritten by 1-1MG MissourI, inc. RIT and certain afhuiatss only provide administmtiee
ssrvlces for seS-Simnided plans and do not underwrite keneSla, in New Harrmpstutrn: Anthem Health Plans of Raw Hampshire, Inc. bri Ohio: Community innsrarice Company. in Wginla (serving
\,lrgtnta excludIng the city of Fairfax, the town of Vienna and the area east of State Route 123.): Anthem 1jun01- Plans of Virginia, Inc. ‘Heetthr)eeoers, kic.
In Wsconstn: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin f’EICBSW”) underwriiea or adrniinlsieru.



10. 2013-00167
AG Set 1 R No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark KatkoA- . Page 22 of 30n eni nvoice Invoice No: AFA300I 91310

Invoice Date: 05/28/2013
Please Remit To: U 5—L( 0

P.O. Box951254
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1J 00497

Due Date: 05/31/201 3

Group Health Plan of: AMOUNT DUE: 2,413,309.30
NiSource, Inc

-

Rick Bond

£ frz I pI oodi. d
To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittence.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 05/20/2013 - 05/26/2013 2,252,126.57

Drug Claims - Nasco 05/20/2013 - 05/26/2013 160842.73

Comprehensive Primary Care 05/20/2013 - 05/26/2013 128.00
CPCI for 05/2013

Maine Guar Access Reins 05/2012013 - 05/26/2013 212.00
MGARA 04/2013

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE:
—

- 2413,309.30/
Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the InvoIce Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue crone end Blue Shield lo the trade name oh In Colorado and Nevada: Roctry Mountain Hospital and Medical SeMan, no. In Connecticut Anthem Health Plans, Inc. In Georgia:
Blue Croon end Bbe Shield of Georgia, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance Companies. no. In KentuckF Anthem Heatth Plans of Kentucky, Inc. in Maine: Anthem Health Plane 0f Maine
Inc. ha MISSOUri exoluding 30 corinfles In the Kansas City ernst NighICi-IOICES Managed Care, Inc. CRC), Healthy Aflianceth Life insurance Company (HALtC), and HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT
and cerium affiliates administer aon-HMO benefits underwritten by HALI0 end HMO benefits underwritten byHMO tultsoouii, Inc. PIT end certain affiliates only preside admtntslratlvn
sendoes for nalf4unded plans and do not underwrite benefits, iS New Harnp5htro: Anthem Health Plans ot New Hampshire, inn. hi Ohio: Correnunrity Insurecce Company. In Virginia (serving
Virginia excluding the ofly of Fairfax, Ihe tcwn cf Vienna and the men nest of Slate Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans st Vlrgnla, Inc. ‘ilealthKenpors, Inn.
In Wisconsin: Blue cross Blue Shield of WIsconsIn f’BC.HSWr) underwrites or administers.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
-, et I I il No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko

• Page23o 30Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300191972

Please Remit To;
Invoice Date: 0610312013

RD. Bo,c951254 ,- /
. \ f ,

Cleveland OH 44193 (J1VUP’L ( \) LJ’\—’I Customer Number: AF1100497
DuelDate: 06/06/2013

Group Health Plan of: ‘ tlYV AMOUNT DUE: 1,66fA22.76NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond
801 E.86thAvenue i tOCcLc(Merrillville IN 46410 t r

i-//3-
J F To ensure proper application of funds,

For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 05/27/2013 - 06/02/2013 1,448,632.15

Drug Claims- Nasco 05/27/2013 - 06/02/2013 212,432.37

NY Assorted Taxes/Assessment 05127/2013 - 06/02)2013 362.00
NY HCRA for 04/2013

Legal Settlement 05/27/2013 - 06/02/20 13 (3.70)
Coumadln (Warfarin) True Up

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,661,422.76

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross end Blue Shield is the trade name of: In Colorado and Nevada: Rocky MountaIn Hospital and Medical Service, Inc. In Connesficub Anthem Health Plans, Ins, tn Georgia:
Biun Cross and Blue Shield of Oaorgla, Inc. In Indiana: Anthem Insurance Comperias, Inc. In l(eritucky Anthems HaulS, Plans olKenruhiry, Inc. in Maine: Anthem Health Plans of Malne,
inc. In MIssouri (enduring 30 counties in the Ka’mua City area): R1ghICHOICEffi Macaged Care, xc. (Rrr). HeaithyMIarrcer Llta lnmjwrrce Company (ItALIC), arid HMO Missouri, lan. PIT
and certain affihislos administer non-HMO benefits underwritten by HAUC sod HMO benefits underwritten by HMO Missouri, Inc. Rh and certain affiliates only provide administrative
services for sslf-tanded pianu and do net underwrite benefits. in New Hampsirire: Anthem Health Piano of New Hempahite, Inc. In Ohio: Community insurance company. Ix VirginIa (serving
Virginia excluding the city of fairfax, the tows of Vienna and the area east of State Route 123.): Anthem Health Plans otVirglnia, Inc. ‘HealthKeepems, Inc.
In Wisconsin: Blue Gwen Blue Shield of Wisconsin f’SCBSWI’) underwrites or administers.



Group Health Plan of:
NiSource, Inc.
Rick Bond
807 E. 86th Avenue
Merriliville IN 46410

For billing questions, please call

BHIed Items

To ensure proper application of funds,
please include Invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco

Drug Claims - Nasco

MI HICA Assessment
MI HICA ESI 01-03 2012

Manual COR Refunds
COR Refunds for 04/207 3

06/03/2013 - 06/09/2013

06/03/2013 - 06/09/2013

06/03/2013 - 06/09/2013

06/03/201 3 - 06/09/2013

1,561,566.44

175,652.70

183.36

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

Ycur payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after The invoice due
date.

1.731.543.98

Anthem Blue Cross end Sue Shield is the trade name oh In Colorado ad Nevada: Rocky MountaIn Flospitel and Medical Swvlne. Inc. In Conneclimit: Anthem Health Plans. Inc. In Geo’gla:
8luo Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, iris. In Indiana: Anthem Inerranca Ccrtçanlas, Inc. in Kenuicky Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, tic. In Maine: Anthem Healiti Plans of Maine,
Inc. in Missouri (excluding 3flcnunkes In the Kansas City wee): RlghtOHOiCth® Managed Care, Inc. (RIT), Healthy Alliance® Lila Insurance Company (HALIC), end HMO Missouri, tic. NIT
and certain affiliates administer ncn-HMO benelda underwritten by HALIC and 1-1MG benefits underwritten by HMO Missoun Inc. NiT and certain affiliates only provide administrative
nervicea fur naB-funded plans and do not underwrite benefits. In New Hartipshfre; Anthem I-tealS Plans of New Hampsh:re, Inc. hr Ohio: Comolurtly Insurance Company. In Virginia (serving
Virginia excluding the city of Fairfax, ths town of Vienna and the attic east of State Route 123.): Anthem HoalUr Floss of Virginia, Inc. ‘HeelthKsspem, Inc.
in Wisconsin: Sun Cross Blue Shinid ot Wisconsin (BCBSWr) underwrites or administers.

Anthem
Please Remit To:

P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193

InvoIce No:
Invoice Date:

Customer Number
Due Date:

PSC Case No. 2013-00167
AG Zt1 R No. 174
Attachme A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page24o 30

Invoice

3-OD7Y1-

LptO-
e///i -

513-336-2980 BARB VD

AFA300I 92367
06/10/2013

AFI 100497
06113/2013

AMOUNT DUE: 1,731,543.98

(5,858.52)



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
iw.,eti ANo.174
Attachmei A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 250 30Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300I 92912

Invoice Date: 06/17/2013Please Remit To:
P.O.Box951254 LkC
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number: AF1100497

Due Date: 0812012013

T7vL-
Group Health Plan of: a 9.. AMOUNT DUE: 1,531,702.73

RickBond —hJ
801 E. 86th Avenue
MerñlMlle IN 46410 ( f g/t,

—

1D_cLCcf
1’ /1/I

To ensure proper application of funds,
For billing questions, please call 513-336-2980 BARB VD please Include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Etiled Items

DescrIptIon Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 06/10/2013 - 06/16/2013 1327,931.79

/Drug Ciaims-Nasco 06/10/2013 - 06/16/2013 201,306.74

Other Provider Payments 06/01/2013 - 06/30/2013 2455.70

Maine Savings Offset Payment 06110/2013 - 06/16/2013 8.50Maine SOP 05/2013

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,531,702.73

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cress and Sue Shield is the trade same of: in colorado and Nevada; Rochy Mounmin Hospital and Medical service Inc. in Connecticut Anthem Healih Plans, Inc. In Georgia:
arue Cross and Blue Shield of Georgia, inn. In Indiana: Aniham Insuranse companies, inc. is Kentvcky Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky. Ins, In Melee: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. in Missouri (excluding 30 couches in the Kansas City area): RI9htcHOiCBa Managed Care, inr_ (R1T), Healthy Aitiance Life Insurance Company (HAC1C), and HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT
end certain eStates edmmntslsr non-HMO benefits underwritten by HAL1C and HMO benefits underwrItten by HMO Missouri, Inc. R1T and certain affiliates only provide admirdstrutivs
services for self-funded ptans end do not underwrite benefits. in New Hampshire: Anthem Health Plans of New Hampshire, Inc. in Ohio; Community insurance Company. in Vrgtnia (serving
Virginia oxdudtrg the city of Fairfax, the town of Vienna end the area east of State Route 123.): Anihom Haeliti Piano ef Virginia, Inc. ‘HeaithKeepers. Inc.
In WaconsIn: Blue Cross Blue Shield of Wisconsin (BcSSWt”) underwrttss or edministsra.



PSC Case No. 2013-00167
Ac Cclii No. 174
Attachmen A
Responde t: S. Mark Katko
Page 26o 30Anthem Invoice Invoice No: AFA300193452

Invoice Date: 06/24/2013
Please Remit To: (it, [ )

P.O. Box 951254
Cleveland OH 44193 Customer Number; AF1100497

Duo Date: 06/27/2013

Group Health Plan of: AMOUNT DUE: 1,635,339.98
NiSource, Inc. 9
Rick Bond j , — foLc(icI
801E.86thAvenue -L’(t f
Merrillvlile IN 46410 —

To ensure proper applIcation of funds,
For billing questions, please call 613-336-2980 BARB VD please include invoice number(s) with your remittance.

Billed Items

Description Coverage Period Amount

Medical Claims - Nasco 06/17)2013 - 06/23/2013 1439,743.31

Drug Claims - Nasco 06)17/2013 - 06/23/2013 195,392.67

Maine Guar Access Reins 06/17/2013 - 06/23/2013 204.00
MGARA 0512013

I TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: 1,6S5,339.98

Your payment will be withdrawn from your account on the Invoice Due Date.

An interest fee will be assessed for payments received after the invoice due
date.

Anthem Blue Cross end Blue ShIali] Is the trade name of; In Colorado arid Nevada: Rocky Mountain Hoopltnl and Medical Service, Inc. In Corrinectinub Anthem Health Plans, Inc In Onorgis;
Blue Cross arid Blue Shield of Goorgla, bic. lit Indiana: Anthem Insurance Companies, Inc. In Kenluc1cy: Anthem Health Plans of Kentucky, rio. In MaIne: Anthem Health Plans of Maine,
Inc. In Missouri (excluding 30 counlles in The Kansas City area): RI9hLCHOICE® Managed Care, Inc. (RIT), Healthy Alliance® I_Ifs Insurance Company (HALIC), and HMO Missouri, Inc. RIT
and certain affiliates administer non-HMO benefits andarwrittnn by HALIC and HMO benefits uridaiwdttert by HMO Missouri, inn. RIT and certain affiliates only provide administrative
services for self-funded plans end do not underwrite benefits. In New Hernrpshlra: Anthem Hnaith Plans of Naw Hampshire, Inc. in OhIo: Community lasarance Compuny. In VIrginIa (ne.vIn
Vitrita excludIng the city of Fairfax, the tOwn of Vlenaa and the area east of State RoUte 123.): Anthem Health Piena of Virginia, Inc. HeatihKanpsrs, Inc.
In Wisconsin; Blue Cross Blue Shield of WIsconsIn (BCBSWF’) underwrites or admtnlatvrs.


